

January 18, 2005

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station 2120 Montana Street Oakland, California

Dear Ms Garcia-La Grille:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the *Interim Remediation Report* for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna

Karen Petryna Sr. Environmental Engineer

January 18, 2005

CAMBRIA

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Interim Remediation Report Shell-branded Service Station 2120 Montana St Oakland, California Incident # 98995740 Cambria Project # 247-0733-007

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this *Interim Remediation Report* for the subject site. This report was prepared to summarize follow-up soil vapor extraction (SVE) proposed in Cambria's September 4, 2002 *Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report, and Interim Remediation Work Plan.* In a September 19, 2002 letter, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) agreed with Cambria's recommendation.

Presented below is a summary of the site background and the interim remedial activities.

SITE BACKGROUND

Location and Description: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue intersection in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Commercial properties lie to the north and east of the site, and residential properties lie to the west. Montana Street, a freeway on-ramp, and Highway 580 are located south of the site.

1997 Dispenser/Turbine Sump Upgrades: In November 1997, Paradiso Mechanical (Paradiso) of San Leandro, California upgraded fuel-related equipment at the service station. Secondary containment was added to the three existing dispensers and to the turbine sumps above the underground storage tanks (USTs). Soil samples D-1, D-2, and D-3 were collected from beneath the dispensers at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg). Soil samples were not collected from beneath the associated piping since it was not exposed during upgrade activities.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608 Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-9170

The maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) concentrations were reported in sample D-3 at 59 parts per million (ppm), 0.76 ppm, and 1.1 ppm, respectively. Cambria's February 3, 1998 *Dispenser Soil sampling Report* summarizes these activities.

1999 Subsurface Investigation: In October 1999, Cambria advanced soil borings SB-1 through SB-3. SB-1 was advanced to 16 fbg, and SB-2 and SB-3 were advanced to 20 fbg. The maximum detected hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were 54 ppm TPHg in boring SB-1 at 5.0 fbg, 0.019 ppm benzene in boring SB-2 at 15 fbg, and 0.24 ppm MTBE in boring SB-2 at 10.0 fbg. The maximum reported hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater were 2,380 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg in boring SB-3, 10.6 ppb benzene in SB-2, and 3,210 ppb MTBE in SB-3. Cambria's June 7, 2000 Subsurface Investigation Report and Work Plan for Installation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells summarizes these activities.

2001 Monitoring Well Installation: In February 2001, Cambria installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3). The maximum TPHg and MTBE concentrations were found in soil samples collected from monitoring well MW-2, located in Montana Street across from the site. TPHg was detected at 21 fbg at a concentration of 10 ppm, and MTBE was detected at 15.5 fbg at a concentration of 5.2 ppm. The maximum detected benzene concentration of 0.066 ppm was detected in the soil sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 at 10 fbg. Cambria's May 22, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Report summarizes these activities.

2001 Sensitive Receptor Survey, Well Survey, and Conduit Study: In August 2001, Cambria conducted a sensitive receptor survey, well survey, and conduit study. ACHCSA requested this work in a July 23, 2001 letter to Shell. The sensitive receptor survey indicated that no known water-producing wells are located within ½-mile radius of the site. The nearest surface water body is Sausal Creek, located approximately 240 feet west-northwest of the site. Sausal Creek is diverted into a 10-foot by 10-foot culvert, located approximately 420 feet west-northwest of the site. Sausal Creek resurfaces approximately 730 feet southwest of the site. The utility study indicated that utility conduits in the area do not typically encounter groundwater, and likely do not act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration. Based on this information, no known receptors are likely to be impacted by chemicals at the site. However, at the time of this survey, the potential for hydrocarbon vapor migration to the neighboring residences had not been investigated. Cambria's September 24, 2001 Sensitive Receptor Survey, Well Survey, and Conduit Study Report summarizes these activities.

2001-2003 Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In August 2001, GWE from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a vacuum truck began at the site. GWE was conducted on a weekly basis



through November 2001, on a bi-weekly basis through December 2001, on a monthly basis through March 2003, and then was conducted on a weekly basis between August 19, 2003 and January 6, 2004. The cumulative estimated mass of TPHg and MTBE removed by GWE at the site was 25.27 pounds and 8.13 pounds, respectively. Additionally, approximately 2.68 pounds of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were removed from wells MW-1 and TBW-N through both manual bailing and GWE.

2002 SVE Test: In June 2002, Cambria performed a 5-day SVE test to remove petroleum hydrocarbon mass and to determine if extracted vapor concentrations would be sustained over a long period of time. High initial vapor concentrations indicated the presence of source material within the UST facility available for recovery. Operation of the internal combustion engine over the 5-day test period resulted in an order of magnitude decrease in TPHg and MTBE vapor concentrations. Based on operating parameters and vapor sample analytical results collected throughout the test period, the TPHg, benzene, and MTBE vapor-phase mass removal over the test period was estimated at 176, 0.998, and 1.92 pounds, respectively. Cambria's September 4, 2002 Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report, and Interim Remediation Work Plan summarizes these activities.

2002 Monitoring Well Installation: In June 2002, Cambria installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5. TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not detected in soil samples collected from well MW-4. TPHg and benzene were detected only in well MW-5 in the soil samples collected from 9.0 fbg and 19.0 fbg at 1.3 ppm and 18 ppm, respectively. Benzene was detected only in boring MW-5 in soil samples collected from 9.0 fbg and 19.0 fbg at 0.0083 ppm and 0.0071 ppm, respectively. MTBE was not detected in any soil samples collected during this investigation. Table 1 summarizes historical boring and well data. Attachment A presents historical soil analytical data. Cambria's September 4, 2002 Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report, and Interim Remediation Work Plan summarizes these activities.

2003 GWE System: Cambria's September 4, 2002 Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report, and Interim Remediation Work Plan proposed GWE as interim remediation. Construction of a GWE system began in early February 2003, and start-up occurred on April 2, 2003. The GWE system extracts groundwater from monitoring well MW-1 and tank backfill well TBW-N. Due to the presence of SPH, Cambria did not operate the GWE system between July 18, 2003 and April 21, 2004. Cambria re-designed the GWE system to include an oil/water separator. Modifications to the GWE system were completed on March 31, 2004. An oil/water separator, two particle filters in parallel, and a series of three 1,000-pound aqueous-phase carbon vessels treat the groundwater stream. Treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary



sewer under the authorization of an East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) wastewater discharge permit.

Table 2 summarizes GWE system analytical data. Table 3 summarizes the GWE system operation and mass removal data. As of November 22, 2004, a total of 232,089 gallons of groundwater has been extracted. A total of 15.0 pounds of TPHg, 0.590 pounds of benzene, and 3.23 pounds of MTBE has been recovered.

2003 Tank Repair: In November 2003, Able Maintenance of Santa Rosa, California exposed the regular grade UST for inspection by the tank manufacturer (Xerxes Company). Xerxes Company found a small crack on the bottom of the tank. The crack was investigated, repaired with fiberglass resin, and air tested for the City of Oakland Fire department by the Xerxes Company. After the Xerxes Company completed their air test, Able Maintenance called in a third-party tank tester to precision test the tank. Afford-a-Test completed that test, and the tank was certified as tight. Able Maintenance monitored the tank through Shell's Veeder-Root monitoring system since the repair, and it passed the associated pressure tests.

2004 Station Upgrades: In May 2004, Paradiso upgraded the station's fuel dispensers and UST sumps. Cambria collected soil samples D-1-4.0, D-2-4.0, and D-3-4.0 from underneath the dispensers. TPHg was detected in two of the three soil samples at concentrations ranging from 110 ppm (D-3-4.0) to 1,900 ppm (D-2-4.0). Benzene was detected in one sample at 1.7 ppm (D-2-4.0). Ethylbenzene was detected in two samples at concentrations ranging from 3.1 ppm (D-3-4.0) to 21 ppm (D-2-4.0). Xylenes were detected in two samples at concentrations ranging from 0.17 ppm (D-1-4.0) to 57 ppm (D-2-4.0). MTBE was detected in all samples at concentrations ranging from 0.65 ppm (D-3-4.0) to 5.8 ppm (D-2-4.0). Lead was detected in all samples at concentrations ranging from 7.3 ppm (D-2-4.0) to 8.7 ppm (D-3-4.0). Cambria's November 1, 2004 Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report summarizes these activities.

Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since well installation in 2001. Tank backfill well TBW-N, one of four tank backfill wells at the site and the only tank backfill well which encounters groundwater, was added to the quarterly monitoring program in September 2001. Since June 2001, SPH have been detected intermittently in monitoring well MW-1 as well as in tank backfill well TBW-N. SPH were observed in well MW-2 near the end of SVE testing in July 2004. Figure 2 presents data from the third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event. However, the laboratory report for the fourth quarter 2004 monitoring event was just recently received and the results are discussed herein.

During the fourth quarter 2004, TPHg was detected in groundwater in all monitoring wells except for well MW-3 at concentrations ranging from 3,300 ppb (MW-4) to 64,000 ppb (MW-2). Similarly, benzene was detected in groundwater in all monitoring wells except for well MW-3 at

 $oldsymbol{\Theta}$

concentrations ranging from 27 ppb (MW-5) to 2,900 ppb (MW-2). MTBE was detected in all monitoring wells at concentrations ranging from 2.6 ppb (MW-3) to 6,300 ppb (MW-2).

Previously, third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring samples were analyzed for five oxygenates at Shell's request. Tert butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and TBW-N at concentrations of 4,100 ppb, 4,100 ppb, 700 ppb, and 4,500 ppb, respectively. Analytical results for the other oxygenates were below reporting limits. Historical groundwater monitoring data is presented as Attachment B.



SITE CONDITIONS

Site Lithology: The site is located within the East Bay Plain groundwater basin of Alameda County, west of the Hayward Fault. The East Bay Plain area is characterized by Quaternary age Bay Mud composed of unconsolidated plastic clay and silty clay, rich in organic material with some lenses of silt and sand. Beneath the Bay Mud deposits lie unconsolidated younger and older alluvial deposits (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988).

The site is underlain by interbedded sandy silt, silty sand, clayey sand and sand to the total explored depth of 28 fbg. A small sand lens is observed below 15 fbg (~UST complex bottom) in boring logs from wells MW-1, MW-2, and SB-3. The log for MW-4 shows this lens but at a shallower depth. This sand lens may serve as the main transport pathway. Boring logs are included as Attachment C.

Hydrogeology: The Older Alluvium is the dominant aquifer in the East Bay Plain area west of the Hayward Fault. Regional groundwater flow is to the west-southwest toward San Francisco Bay.

The site elevation is approximately 150 feet above mean sea level. Historically, groundwater depth has ranged from approximately 10.1 to 14.3 fbg, and groundwater flow direction is predominantly to the south-southwest, but has varied to the northwest. A rose diagram of groundwater flow direction is included on Figure 2.

INTERIM REMEDIATION

Consistent with the findings and recommendations in Cambria's September 4, 2002 Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report, and the Interim Remediation Work Plan, follow-up SVE was warranted based on groundwater monitoring and GWE system operational

data. The primary objective of interim remediation was to provide source area remediation of residual petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE. Between July 26 and July 30, 2004, Cambria conducted SVE from well MW-1.

Health and Safety Plan: A site-specific Health and Safety Plan was prepared and maintained on site throughout the SVE activities.

Notification: On July 21, 2004, Cambria provided the Bay Area Air Quality Management District with the required notification for conducting the SVE activities.

SVE Equipment: A Solleco trailer-mounted liquid-ring pump with electric catalytic oxidizer (Solleco unit) was used as the extraction and vapor abatement device during the SVE test. A 150-kilowatt generator powered the Solleco unit. A throttle valve was used to control the applied vacuum and vapor extraction flow rate. The Solleco unit is equipped with an auto-dilution valve and a manual dilution valve to further control vacuum and flow, as well as to maintain the oxidizer temperatures within the specified range.

Field vapor concentrations were measured with a Horiba model MEXA554JU organic vapor analyzer. A Thomas Industries model 907CDC18F vacuum pump was used to collect vapor samples in one-liter Tedlar bags. Magnehelic differential pressure gauges were used to monitor vacuum induced in nearby wells and at the wellhead of the extraction point.

Initially, the GWE system's submersible pneumatic pump in well MW-1 was used to dewater the soil formation to the target elevation. However, the groundwater yield exceeded this pump's capacity resulting in insufficient drawdown of the water table. Therefore, Cambria installed a 2-inch diameter Grundfos electric pump in well MW-1 to achieve the required drawdown. The extracted groundwater was treated by the existing remediation system and discharged to the sanitary sewer in compliance with the existing EBMUD wastewater discharge permit.

Data Collection and Sampling: Data was collected on standard forms. Throughout the SVE period, Cambria measured the applied vacuum, air flow, volatile organic vapor concentration, and vacuum influence in nearby wells. Data was collected at 10- to 30-minute intervals for 6 to 8 hours a day, after which the equipment was set to operate overnight. Vapor samples were collected in one-liter tedlar bags for laboratory analysis at the beginning and end of each day.

Analyses: Vapor samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B to determine TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations and to verify field measurements. Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) of Pleasanton, California, a State-certified laboratory, provided sample analysis.



SVE Interim Remediation Results

SVE data is summarized in Table 4. Table 5 presents the vacuum radius of influence information. Field data sheets are presented as Attachment D. Laboratory analytical results are presented as Attachment E. Details of the July 2004 interim remediation are presented below:

July 26, 2004: SVE from well MW-1 began at 13:15 on July 26. The depth to groundwater was measured at 24.87 feet from the top of the well casing in well MW-1 at the outset of SVE. Cambria incrementally increased (stepped) the applied vacuum in order to determine the maximum air flow rate and the optimal operation setting.

Applied vacuum readings were measured at the wellhead. The maximum wellhead vacuum achieved was 105.1-inches of water column-gauge (WC). Vapor-phase hydrocarbon concentrations from well MW-1 exceeded the catalytic oxidizer's capacity, resulting in high temperature shutdown. To accommodate continuous operation of the Solleco unit, Cambria had to introduce additional dilution air to the process stream, which limited the application of higher vacuums.

The extraction flow rate ranged from 10.4 to 25.3 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) and averaged 16.9 scfm. Cambria personnel observed a maximum vacuum influence of 0.01 inches WC in observation well TBW-N. The GWE rate was maintained at approximately 4.0 gallons per minute (gpm) on this day.

Vapor samples were collected at the wellhead for laboratory analysis. The initial vapor sample collected at 13:30 contained 4,700 parts per million by volume (ppmv) TPHg and 7 ppmv MTBE, and was below the reporting limit (<1.6 ppmv) for benzene. The vapor sample collected at the end of the day (16:00) contained 11,000 ppmv TPHg, 24 ppmv benzene, and 30 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the remedial effort.

July 27, 2004: SVE from well MW-1 continued through the day. An average wellhead vacuum of 61 inches WC was established by the liquid-ring pump generated vacuum of approximately 7.0 inches of mercury-gauge (Hg). The maximum wellhead vacuum achieved was 65.3 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 24.3 to 31.9 scfm and averaged 27.3 scfm. Cambria personnel observed a vacuum influence of 0.01 inches WC in observation wells MW-4, TBW-W, TBW-N, TBW-E, and MW-3. The GWE rate was maintained at approximately 4.0 gpm on this day.

A vapor sample collected at 8:00 contained 2,300 ppmv TPHg, 9.7 ppmv benzene, and 12 ppmv MTBE. The vapor sample collected at the end of the day (14:00) contained 1,600 ppmv TPHg,

 $oldsymbol{\Theta}$

6.5 ppmv benzene, and 8.9 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the remedial effort.

July 28, 2004: SVE from well MW-1 continued through the day. An average wellhead vacuum of 62 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum of approximately 7.0 inches Hg. The maximum wellhead vacuum achieved was 63.2 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 26.4 to 38.5 scfm and averaged 32.5 scfm. Cambria personnel observed a vacuum influence of 0.01 inches WC in observation wells MW-4, TBW-W, TBW-N, TBW-E, and MW-3. The GWE rate was maintained at approximately 4.0 gpm on this day.

A vapor sample collected at 7:00 contained 4,300 ppmv TPHg, 18 ppmv benzene, and 24 ppmv MTBE. The vapor sample collected at the end of the day (13:30) contained 12,000 ppmv TPHg, 42 ppmv benzene, and 52 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the remedial effort.

July 29, 2004: Upon arrival, the submersible pump in well MW-1 was not operating. The cause of the pump shutdown is unknown. Cambria restarted the pump and continued with SVE. An average wellhead vacuum of 62 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum of approximately 7.0 inches Hg. The maximum wellhead vacuum achieved was 69 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 30.4 to 34.4 scfm and averaged 31.6 scfm. Cambria personnel observed a vacuum influence of 0.01 inches WC in observation wells MW-4, TBW-W, TBW-N, TBW-E, and MW-3. The GWE rate was set at 4.5 gpm upon restarting the pump, but was reduced to approximately 4.0 gpm by the end of the day.

A vapor sample collected at 10:00 contained 3,700 ppmv TPHg, 17 ppmv benzene, and 37 ppmv MTBE. The vapor sample collected at the end of the day (14:00) contained 4,700 ppmv TPHg, 18 ppmv benzene, and 33 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the remedial effort.

Cambria periodically monitored depth to groundwater in all wells throughout the SVE period. Groundwater drawdown was observed in all wells throughout SVE. At 12:00 on July 29, Cambria measured 0.13 feet (1.56 inches) of SPH in off-site monitoring well MW-2 at a depth of 16.96 fbg. Approximately 6 feet of groundwater drawdown was observed in this well during SVE.

July 30, 2004: SVE from well MW-1 continued through the day. On this day, Cambria was able to complete step testing of well MW-1. A maximum air flow rate of 61.9 scfm was produced from an applied wellhead vacuum of 105 inches WC. The maximum wellhead vacuum achieved was 157 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 34.2 to 61.9 scfm and averaged 40 scfm. Cambria personnel observed a vacuum influence of 0.01 inches WC in observation wells TBW-W,

 Θ

TBW-N, TBW-E, and MW-3. Cambria personnel observed a vacuum influence of 0.7 inches WC in observation well MW-4. The GWE was maintained at approximately 4.0 gpm on this day.

A vapor sample collected at 7:00 contained 6,900 ppmv TPHg, 26 ppmv benzene, and 23 ppmv MTBE. The vapor sample collected at the end of the day (14:00) contained 8,500 ppmv TPHg, 27 ppmv benzene, and 21 ppmv MTBE.

Cambria measured 0.8 feet (9.6 inches) of SPH in off-site monitoring well MW-2 at a depth of 18.90 fbg.



CONCLUSIONS

Monitoring well MW-1 was used for vapor extraction, and monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and backfill wells TBW-N, TBW-W, and TBW-E were used to measure vacuum influence. When vacuum was applied to well MW-1, a maximum vacuum of 0.01 inches WC was observed in all wells except for well MW-4. A maximum vacuum of 0.7 inches WC was observed in well MW-4, corresponding to a vacuum of 157 inches WC applied at well MW-1. The effective radius of influence is typically defined as an observed vacuum that is greater than or equal to 1% of that applied to the extraction well. All observed vacuums were less than 1% of the applied vacuum. The low vacuums in these observation wells may be attributed to the proximity of the extraction well to the former UST complex. The more permeable soils (pea gravel) within the UST complex would dissipate the applied vacuum and limit its extent.

SVE data from well MW-1 suggested SVE was effective as interim remediation. A high flow rate was obtained from well MW-1 at an intermediate applied vacuum. High TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE vapor concentrations were sustained over the duration of SVE. The sustained vapor concentrations suggest that significant residual hydrocarbon mass remains. Based on operating parameters and vapor sample analytical results, the total vapor-phase TPHg, benzene and MTBE mass removed from well MW-1 during this SVE event is estimated at 257, 0.822, and 1.22 pounds, respectively (Table 4).

Approximately 20,160 gallons of groundwater were extracted from well MW-1 over 5,946 minutes of SVE operation, which equates to an average extraction rate of 3.39 gpm. As previously discussed, the extracted groundwater was treated by the existing remediation system and discharged to the sanitary sewer. Based on the extracted volume and August 3, 2004 GWE system influent analytical data, the estimated mass removal of dissolved-phase TPHg, benzene, and MTBE is 0.168, 0.009, and 0.066 pounds, respectively.

Although hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater appear to be decreasing following SVE, data and observations during remedial activities suggests that the lateral extent of SPH is likely more extensive than site investigation and groundwater monitoring data have shown. As previously discussed, a small sand lens is observed below 15 fbg (~UST complex bottom) in boring logs from wells MW-1, MW-2, and SB-3. SPH had been present in well MW-1 and backfill well TBW-N in the past. After the groundwater in well MW-2 was drawn down below 15 fbg during SVE, SPH were observed in this well. Cambria believes this sand lens is the main transport pathway. Since the static groundwater table is above this sand lens, floating SPH may be trapped within the lens and prevent SPH from entering well MW-2 under static conditions. Cambria believes that during pumping of well MW-1, the groundwater table was lowered, which allowed some transport of SPH and caused it to appear in well MW-2.



RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data and observations during remedial activities, Cambria recommends further assessment the lateral extent of SPH in the source area and assessment of the potential risks posed by the site conditions to the surrounding properties. Thus, on behalf of Shell, Cambria proposes to install five soil borings and five soil vapor sampling probes (Figure 3).

In addition, for risk assessment purposes, a survey of the neighboring residences building structures (i.e. basements, slab on grade, perimeter foundation, etc) will be conducted. Soil vapor samples will be collected from the vadose zone along the western property line to assess the actual concentration of hydrocarbon vapors migrating upward through soils. The results of the soil vapor samples will then be evaluated to provide information regarding the potential risks to occupants by the indoor air exposure pathway. Results from the investigation and risk assessment will be used to determine if additional remedial action is warranted. Presented below is a description of the proposed work tasks.

Work Tasks

Permits: Appropriate permits for drilling will be obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency.

Site Safety Plan: A site safety plan will be prepared for field work.

Utility Clearance: Proposed drilling locations will be marked and their locations cleared through Underground Service Alert prior to drilling. A private utility locator may be hired to clear on-site

utilities. The top 5 feet of each location will be advanced with hand auger equipment or an air knife, to further minimize the potential for damaging any utilities not identified by USA.

Site Investigation: Five soil borings are proposed as shown on Figure 3. Four of the borings (SB-4 through SB-7) are positioned in the south-southwest corner of the site downgradient of the USTs. The fifth boring (SB-8) is located in the north-northwest corner of the site. Cambria's Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings is included in Attachment F.

Site Investigation: Five exploratory cone penetrometer test (CPT) soil borings (SB-4 through SB-8) are proposed at the locations shown on Figure 3. All the borings will be drilled using direct push CPT equipment. Cambria's Stand Field Procedures for Cone Penetrometer Testing and Sampling are presented as Attachment F. Borings SB-4 through SB-8 will be drilled to an approximate depth of 25 fbg to assess the lateral and vertical extent of SPH in soil beneath the sites.

Sediments will be electronically logged by CPT logging equipment. Borings SB-4 through SB-8 will also be logged using an ultraviolet induced fluorescence (UVIF) probe. The UVIF probe works on the principle that polyaromatic hydrocarbons mixed with soil and groundwater fluoresce when irradiated by ultraviolet light. By measuring the UVIF intensity of the soil and groundwater, the relative lateral and vertical extent of SPH can be determined. Soil samples will be collected at selected locations and depths from borings SB-4 through SB-8 for chemical analysis to compare laboratory analytical data with UVIF readings. Based on the CPT logging results, groundwater samples will be collected from borings SB-4 through SB-8.

Soil samples designated for chemical analysis will be retained in stainless steel, brass, or plastic sample tubes, and covered on both ends with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps. Groundwater samples will be collected from borings using Hydropunch or equivalent sampling equipment, and placed into appropriate containers. Soil and groundwater samples will be labeled, entered onto a chain-of-custody record, and placed into a cooler with ice for transport to a State-certified laboratory for analysis.

Chemical Analyses: Groundwater samples and selected soil samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260.

Physical Parameter Testing: In order to use site-specific data to perform the risk assessment, select soil samples will be submitted for additional analyses to determine physical characteristics. Cambria proposes submitting samples from the 5-foot and 10-foot intervals from all borings for analysis of moisture content, total porosity, and soil bulk density. This data will be used to perform a Tier II risk based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation.



Soil-Vapor Assessment Activities

Soil-Vapor Investigation: Based on the document *Guidance on Use of Soil-Gas Surveys to* Assess Vapor Transport to Indoor Air prepared by Shell (Attachment G), Cambria proposes to perform active sampling from fixed soil-gas probe locations. As shown on Figure 3, five soilvapor probes (SV-A through SV-E) are proposed to be installed on site along the western property boundary.

Soil-Gas Probe Installation: The soil-vapor probe nests will be installed using hand-auger equipment. Two intervals will be screened at each location, one at approximately 5 fbg and one at approximately 10 fbg. Adjustments to the screen depths will be made based on the observed lithology. Zones of higher permeability will be targeted for screening.

Each probe will consist of 0.25-inch inside diameter Teflon tubing, with no greater than 3-inch lengths of screen (perforated in the field using a drill and very small bit). The bottom of the tubing and the screened interval will be wrapped with stainless steel screen to avoid potential clogging with soil. Teflon tape will be used to secure the screen on the tubing. A clean, fine-grained silica sand filter pack will be installed approximately 3 to 6 inches below and above the screened interval. The annulus between probe intervals will be sealed using a bentonite slurry, set atop a 2-inch base of bentonite pellets. Each nest of soil-probes will be sealed by grout from the surface. The wellhead will be protected by a traffic-rated well box.

Soil-Vapor Sampling: To allow adequate time for soil-vapor equilibration within the disturbed soils, the initial vapor sampling event will occur no earlier than 3 weeks following probe installation. Further, soil-gas sampling will occur no sooner than 3 days following a precipitation event. Cambria will discuss the sampling schedule with the property owners and request that they do not perform any irrigation within 3 days prior to the proposed sampling date. Sample collection procedures are detailed in Attachment F.

A schematic of the aboveground soil-vapor sampling apparatus is shown on Figure 4. A flow meter/controller will regulate the flow of air extracted from the tubing by the purge pump. Approximately three tubing volumes will be purged from each vapor point over a period of approximately 10 minutes prior to sample collection. Immediately after purging, soil-vapor samples will be collected over an approximate 30-minute period using 1-liter Summa canisters provided by the laboratory.

Chemical Analyses: The vapor samples will be kept at ambient temperature and submitted under chain-of-custody to Air Toxics LTD of Folsom, California for analysis. The samples will be analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method TO-3, BTEX using TO-14A GC/MS full scan, and propane using Air Toxics Limited Method @82.



Roseanna Garcia-La Grille January 18, 2005

Analysis of oxygen, carbon dioxide, and methane will be used to evaluate potential dilution of the soil vapor samples with ambient air. Standard publicized levels of ambient air are: oxygen 21%, carbon dioxide 0.033%, and 2.0-ppm methane. Because biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons is likely occurring in the subsurface, the soil-vapor concentration of oxygen is expected to be lower than general ambient concentrations. However, for the same reason, carbon dioxide and methane concentrations are expected to be higher. The concentration of oxygen, carbon dioxide, and methane in the subsurface is dependent on the amount and kind of biodegradation activity and will likely vary between the 5 and 10 fbg samples.



Report Preparation: Following the receipt of analytical and physical parameter results from the laboratory, Cambria will prepare a written report which will include field procedures, laboratory results, boring logs, the Tier II RBCA, conclusions and recommendations for further activities.



Roseanna Garcia-La Grille January 18, 2005

CLOSING

Cambria is prepared to begin permitting activities upon approval of this work plan by the ACHCSA. The on-site field activities will also be scheduled as soon as work plan approval is received. If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Dan Lescure at (510) 420-3306.



Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Dan Lescure Senior Project Engineer

Matthew W. Derby, P.E. Senior Project Engineer

Figures:

- 1 Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
- 2 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
- 3 Proposed Boring Location Map
- 4 Soil Vapor Sampling Apparatus Diagram

Tables:

- 1 Boring/Well Data
- 2 Groundwater Extraction System Analytical Data
- 3 Groundwater Extraction Operation and Mass Removal Data

No. C05

- 4 Soil Vapor Extraction Mass Removal Data
- 5 Soil Vapor Extraction Vacuum Radius of Influence Data

Attachments: A - Historical Soil Data

- B Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
- C Boring Logs
- D Field Data Sheets
- E Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports
- F Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings
- G Guidance on Use of Soil-Gas Surveys to Assess Vapor Transport to Indoor Air

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810

G:\Oakland 2120 Montana\Remediation\SVE Interim Remediation July04\SVE Int Rem Rpt Dec04.doc



2120 Montana Street Oakland, California Incident #98995740



Vicinity / Area Well Survey Map

(1/2-Mile Radius)





G:\OAKLAND2120MONTANA\FIGURES\PROPOSED BORINGS DECO4.DWG

12/28/04



FIGURE

Schematic Not to Scale

Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street Oakland, California



CAMBRIA

Soil Vapor Sampling Apparatus Diagram

| | | Elevation | I | Total | Well | Borehole | Casing | Screened | l Interval | Slot | Filter Pack |
|--------|------------|---------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|------------|----------|-------------|
| Well | Date | TOC | Casing | Depth | Depth | Diameter | Diameter | Top | Bottom | Size | Interval |
| No. | Installed | (<u>ft</u>) | Material | (ft bgs) | (ft bgs) | (inches) | (inches) | (ft l | ogs) | (inches) | (ft bgs) |
| SB-1 | 10/27/1999 | | | 16 | | 2 | | | | | |
| SB-2 | 10/27/1999 | | | 20 | | 2 | | | | | |
| SB-3 | 10/27/1999 | | | 16 | | 2 | | | | | |
| MW-1 | 2/20/2001 | 159.08 | PVC | 28 | 28 | 8 | 2 | 13 | 28 | 0.010 | 11-28 |
| MW-2 | 2/20/2001 | 158.01 | PVC | 21.5 | 21.5 | 8 | 2 | 5 | 20 | 0.010 | 4-20 |
| MW-3 | 2/21/2001 | 161.11 | PVC | 21.5 | 21.5 | 8 | 2 | 5 | 20 | 0.010 | 4-20 |
| MW-4 | 6/21/2004 | 160.09 | PVC | 20 | 20 | 10 | 4 | 5 | 20 | 0.010 | 4-20 |
| MW-5 | 6/21/2004 | 158.25 | PVC | 20 | 20 | 10 | 2 | 5 | 20 | 0.010 | 4-20 |
| TBW-N | unknown | 159.95 | PVC | 12.5 | 12.5 | NA | 4 | 0 | 13 | unknown | NA |
| TBW-W* | unknown | 160.78 | PVC | 12.5 | 12.5 | NA | 4 | 0 | 13 | unknown | NA |
| TBW-S* | unknown | 160.71 | PVC | 12.5 | 12.5 | NA | 4 | 0 | 13 | unknown | NA |
| TBW-E* | unknown | 160.95 | PVC | 12.5 | 12.5 | NA | 4 | 0 | 13 | unknown | NA |

* Tank Backfill well info is only known for TBW-N; it is assumed that the other backfill wells were installed similarly

| | | Influent | | | Midfluent 1 | | | Midfluent 2 | | | Effluent | |
|------------|--------|----------|-------|-------|-------------|-------|-------|-------------|--------|-------|----------|--------|
| Sample | TPHg | Benzene | МТВЕ | TPHg | Benzene | MTBE | TPHg | Benzene | MTBE | TPHg | Benzene | MTBE |
| Date | Conc. | Conc. | Conc | Conc. | Conc | Conc. | Conc. | Conc | Conc. | Conc. | Conc. | Conc |
| (mm/dd/yy) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) |
| 04/02/2003 | 51,000 | 1,300 | 7,100 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 04/08/2003 | 45,000 | 1,200 | 8,600 | 1,600 | 5.3 | 3.2 | 220 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 |
| 04/22/2003 | <50 | <25 | 1,700 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 05/01/2003 | 45,000 | 1,600 | 8,300 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 05/21/2003 | 12,000 | 370 | 1,500 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 06/03/2003 | 10,000 | 470 | 1,900 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 06/17/2003 | 1,200 | 42 | 29 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 04/21/2004 | 10,000 | 540 | 950 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 06/08/2004 | 970 | 26 | 290 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 94 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 06/30/2004 | NS | NS | NS | NS | NS | NS | NS | NS | NS | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 07/07/2004 | 1,700 | 71 | 500 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 08/03/2004 | 1,000 | 52 | 390 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 09/14/2004 | 4,100 | 230 | 1,100 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 10/12/2004 | 140 | 3.9 | 140 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| 11/12/2004 | 2,600 | 180 | 680 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St, Oakland, California

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether Conc. = Concentration ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to µg/l

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Table 2:

Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

| | | | | Period | | | ТРНд | | | Benzene | | | мтве | |
|------------|------------|----------------|--------------|-------------|------------|--------------|------------|------------|---------------|----------|------------|--------------|------------|------------|
| Site | Hour | Flow Meter | Period | Operational | Cumulative | TPHg | Period | Cumulative | Benzene | Period | Cumulative | MTBE | Period | Cumulative |
| Visit | Meter | Reading | Volume | Flow Rate | Volume | Conc. | Removal | Removal | Conc. | Removal | Removal | Conc. | Removal | Removal |
| (mm/dd/yy) | hours | (gal) | (gal) | (gpm) | (gal) | (ppb) | (pounds) | (pounds) | (ppb) | (pounds) | (pounds) | (ppb) | (pounds) | (pounds) |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 04/02/2003 | 0.0 | 393 | 0 | 0 | 0 | | 0.000 | 0.000 | | 0.000 | 0.000 | | 0.000 | 0.000 |
| 04/02/2003 | 5.3 | 1,006 | 613 | 1.93 | 613 | 51,000 | 0.261 | 0.261 | 1,300 | 0.007 | 0.007 | 7,100 | 0.036 | 0.036 |
| 04/08/2003 | 11.4 | 2,010 | 1,004 | 2.74 | 1,617 | 45,000 | 0.377 | 0.638 | 1,200 | 0.010 | 0.017 | 8,600 | 0.072 | 0.108 |
| 04/22/2003 | 303.0 | 15,640 | 13,630 | 0.78 | 15,247 | <50 | 0.003 | 0.641 | <25 | 0.001 | 0.018 | 1,700 | 0.193 | 0.302 |
| 05/01/2003 | 399.0 | 17,840 | 2,200 | 0.38 | 17,447 | 45,000 | 0.826 | 1.47 | 1,600 | 0.029 | 0.047 | 8,300 | 0.152 | 0.454 |
| 05/20/2003 | 784.0 | 43,320 | 25,480 | 1.10 | 42,927 | | 9.568 | 11.0 | | 0.340 | 0.388 | | 1.765 | 2.22 |
| 05/21/2003 | 808.5 | 44,639 | 1,319 | 0.90 | 44,246 | 12,000 | 0.132 | 11.2 | 370 | 0.004 | 0.392 | 1,500 | 0.017 | 2.24 |
| 06/03/2003 | 1116.9 | 59,813 | 15,174 | 0.82 | 59,420 | 10,000 | 1.266 | 12.4 | 470 | 0.060 | 0.451 | 1,900 | 0.241 | 2.48 |
| 06/17/2003 | 1455.5 | 64,741 | 4,928 | 0.24 | 64,348 | 1,200 | 0.049 | 12.5 | 42 | 0.002 | 0.453 | 29 | 0.001 | 2.48 |
| 07/01/2003 | 1697.4 | 68,668 | 3,927 | 0.27 | 68,275 | | 0.039 | 12.5 | | 0.001 | 0.454 | | 0.001 | 2.48 |
| 07/18/2003 | 1867.0 | 69,099 | 431 | 0.04 | 68,706 | | 0.004 | 12.5 | | 0.000 | 0.455 | | 0.000 | 2.48 |
| | System Shu | tdown due to p | resence of S | PH | | | | | | | | | | |
| 04/21/2004 | 1984.4 | 1,516.3 | 0 | 0.00 | 68,706 | 10,000 | 0.000 | 12.5 | 540 | 0.000 | 0.455 | 950 | 0.000 | 2.48 |
| 05/25/2004 | 1984.4 | 1,516.3 | 0 | 0.00 | 68,706 | | 0.000 | 12.5 | | 0.000 | 0.455 | | 0.000 | 2.48 |
| 06/08/2004 | 2,107.5 | 4,798.2 | 3,282 | 0.44 | 71,988 | 970 | 0.027 | 12.6 | 26 | 0.001 | 0.455 | 290 | 0.008 | 2.49 |
| 06/22/2004 | 2280.6 | 10,108 | 5,310 | 0.51 | 77,298 | | 0.043 | 12.6 | | 0.001 | 0.456 | | 0.013 | 2.50 |
| 06/30/2004 | 2475.2 | 18,527.5 | 8,420 | 0.72 | 85,717 | | 0.068 | 12.7 | | 0.002 | 0.458 | | 0.020 | 2.52 |
| 07/07/2004 | 2494.5 | 19,377 | 850 | 0.73 | 86,567 | 1,700 | 0.012 | 12.7 | 71 | 0.001 | 0.459 | 500 | 0.004 | 2.52 |
| 07/22/2004 | 2861.5 | 34,214 | 14,837 | 0.67 | 101,404 | | 0.210 | 12.9 | | 0.009 | 0.468 | | 0.062 | 2.58 |
| 08/03/2004 | 3142.1 | 59,767 | 25,553 | 1.52 | 126,957 | 1,000 | 0.213 | 13.1 | 52 | 0.011 | 0.479 | 390 | 0.083 | 2.67 |
| 08/17/2004 | 3501.3 | 81,350 | 21,583 | 1.00 | 148,540 | Į | 0.180 | 13.3 | | 0.009 | 0.488 | | 0.070 | 2.74 |
| 08/31/2004 | 3813.2 | 81,571 | 221 | 0.01 | 148,761 | | 0.002 | 13.3 | | 0.000 | 0.488 | | 0.001 | 2.74 |
| 09/14/2004 | 4153.4 | 101,123 | 19,552 | 0.96 | 168,313 | 4,100 | 0.669 | 13.9 | 230 | 0.038 | 0.526 | 1,100 | 0.179 | 2.92 |
| 09/29/2004 | 4513.1 | 120,885 | 19,762 | 0.92 | 188,075 | | 0.676 | 14.6 | | 0.038 | 0.564 | | 0.181 | 3.10 |
| 10/12/2004 | 4824.1 | 134,612 | 13,727 | 0.74 | 201,802 | 140 | 0.016 | 14.6 | 3.9 | 0.000 | 0.564 | 140 | 0.016 | 3.12 |
| 10/22/2004 | 4990.6 | 145,220 | 10,608 | 1.06 | 212,410 | | 0.012 | 14.7 | | 0.000 | 0.564 | | 0.012 | 3.13 |
| 11/02/2004 | 5021.0 | 147,500 | 2,280 | 1.25 | 214,690 | | 0.003 | 14.7 | | 0.000 | 0.564 | | 0.003 | 3.13 |
| 11/12/2004 | 5263.0 | 163,212 | 15,712 | 1.08 | 230,402 | 2,600 | 0.341 | 15.0 | 180 | 0.024 | 0.588 | 680 | 0.089 | 3.22 |
| 11/22/2004 | 5498.2 | 164,899 | 1,687 | 0.12 | 232,089 | - | 0.037 | 15.0 | | 0.003 | 0.590 | | 0.010 | 3.23 |
| | | | · | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Te | tal Extract | ed Volume = | 232,089 | Total Pounds | s Removed: | 15.0 | Total Pounds | Removed: | 0.590 | Total Pounds | Removed: | 3.23 |
| | | Average (| Operational | Flow Rate = | 0.704 | Total Gallon | s Removed: | 2.47 | Total Gallons | Removed: | 0.081 | Total Gallon | s Removed: | 0.523 |

Table 2:

Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data

Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

| ,, | | | | Period | | | TPHg | | | Benzene | | | МТВЕ | |
|------------|-------|------------|--------|-------------|------------|-------|----------|------------|---------|----------|------------|-------|----------|------------|
| Site | Hour | Flow Meter | Period | Operational | Cumulative | TPHg | Period | Cumulative | Benzene | Period | Cumulative | MTBE | Period | Cumulative |
| Visit | Meter | Reading | Volume | Flow Rate | Volume | Conc. | Removal | Removal | Conc. | Removal | Removal | Conc. | Removal | Removal |
| (mm/dd/yy) | hours | (gal) | (gal) | (gpm) | (gal) | (ppb) | (pounds) | (pounds) | (ppb) | (pounds) | (pounds) | (ppb) | (pounds) | (pounds) |

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tent-butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to $\mu g/L$

 μ g/L = Micrograms per liter

L = Liter gal = Gallon g = Gram

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration ($\mu g/L$) x ($g/10^6 \mu g$) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal) When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations. Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (density)⁻¹ (cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L/1000 cc) * (gal/3.785 L)

Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 g/cc, benzene = 0.88 g/cc, MTBE = 0.74 g/cc

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Table 4. Soil Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, CA

| | | | | | | | | | | | <u>PHg</u> | <u>Ber</u> | izene | <u>M</u> | <u>rbe</u> |
|------------------------|------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------|--------------|--------------|-----------------|----------------|----------|----------|------------|------------|------------|----------|----------------|
| | Hour | Cumulative | <u> </u> | Well I | lead | | Hydroc | arbon Concen | trations | Removal | Cumulative | Removal | Cumulative | Removal | Cumulative |
| | Meter | Operation | Vac | uum | Flov | w Rate | TPHg | Benzene | MIBE | Rate | Removed | Rate | Kemoved | Kate | Removed |
| Date/Time | (hours) | (hours) |] Gage(in WC | Abs(in WC) | (ACFM) | (SCFM) | (Con | centrations in | ppmv) | (#/nour) | (#) | (#/hour) | (#) | (#/nour) | (#) |
| N # 532 1 6 X 217 104 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| WIW-1 SVE 1est | 3251.0 | 0.0 | 244 | 282.4 | 10.4 | 11.7 | 0 070 | | | 0.722 | 0.00 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.001 | 0.000 |
| 120/2004 15:15 | 2001.9 | 0.0 | 24.4 | 302.4 201 P | 12.4 | 11.7 | 4 700 | 41.6 | 4.0 | 0.732 | 0.00 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.001 | 0.000 |
| 13:50 | 2332.1 | 0.2 | 23.0 | 201.0 | 14.5 | 10.4 | 7 120 | <1.0 | 0.0 | 0.725 | 0.15 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.001 | 0.000 |
| 13.40 | 2332.3 | 0.4 | 42.5 | 364.3 | 15.0 | 14.2 | 8,100 | | | 0.001 | 0.26 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.001 | 0.000 |
| 13.00 | 2332.4 | 0.5 | 42.5 | 365.7 | 13.5 | 12.1 | 8540 | | | 0.762 | 0.50 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0,001 | 0.001 |
| 14.00 | 2222.0 | 0.7 | 41.1 | 365.0 | 11.5 | 13.2 | 8,540 | | | 0.702 | 0.52 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.001 | 0.001 |
| 14.10 | 2332.7 | 0.0 | 767 | 330.1 | 14.7 04.5 | 10.0 | 0,020 | | | 1 740 | 0.00 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.001 | 0.001 |
| 14:20 | 2332.9 | 1.0 | 76.7 | 320.4 | 24.0 | 20.3 | 9,920 10 100 | | | 1.249 | 1.10 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.002 | 0.001 |
| 14.30 | 2222.1 | 1.2 | 75.2 | 330.4 | 25.0 | 20.5 | 10,190 | | | 1.270 | 1.10 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.002 | 0.002 |
| 14.40 | 2333.2 | 1.5 | 105.1 | 301.7 | 23.1 | 20.3 | 3 700 | | | 3 710 | 1.08 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.002 | 0.002 |
| 14:50 | 2333.4 | 1.5 | 50.2 | 356.6 | 72.1 | 20.2 | 5 250 | | | 2 078 | 1.96 | 0.007 | 0.002 | 0.010 | 0.004 0.010 |
| 15.30 | 2334.1 | 2.2 | 514 | 355.4 | 23.1 | 10.2 | 5,200 | | | 2.370 | 4.00 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.008 | 0.010 |
| 15.45 | 23.34.3 | 2.4 | 50.0 | 356.8 | 22.1 | 21.2 | 11 000 | 24 | 30 | 3 171 | 5.57 | 0.006 | 0.007 | 0.000 | 0.014 |
| 7/27/2004 8-00 | 2334.0 | 10.7 | 50.2 | 356.6 | 24.2 | 20.8 | 2 300 | 07 | 12 | 2 649 | 49.3 | 0.000 | 0.109 | 0.009 | 0.014 |
| 9.30 | 2271.1 | 19.2 | 51.1 | 355.7 | 24.0 | 30.1 | 7 800 | 3.1 | 12 | 0.025 | 49.5 | 0.000 | 0.111 | 0.005 | 0.155 |
| 0.00 | 2371.0 | 19.7 | 50.4 | 355.7 | 33.0 | 20.7 | 7,000 | | | 0.925 | 50.2 | 0.004 | 0.113 | 0.00.5 | 0.150 |
| 9.00 | 2372-1 | 20.2 | 64.0 | 347.8 | 37.0 | 31.7 | 7,000 | | | 0.915 | 50.6 | 0.003 | 0.114 | 0.005 | 0.162 |
| 9.50 10.00 | 2372.J | 20.0 | 65.0 | 341.9 | 200 | 31.0 | 7,400 | | | 0.932 | 51.1 | 0.004 | 0.116 | 0.005 | 0.165 |
| 10.00 | 2373.0 | 21.1 | 63.3 | 343.5 | 35.0 | 20.6 | 7,400 | | | 0.902 | 51.5 | 0.004 | 0.118 | 0.005 | 0.167 |
| 11-00 | 2374.0 | 21.0 | 62.6 | 343.3 | 31.0 | 25.0 | 7,230 | | | 0.202 | 51.9 | 0.003 | 0.119 | 0.005 | 0.169 |
| 11-30 | 1274.5 | 22.1 | 63.6 | 142.7 | 20.0 | 24.5 | 8 4 40 | | | 0.752 | 52.3 | 0.003 | 0.121 | 0.004 | 0.102 |
| 12:00 | 2374.3 | 22.0 | 64.0 | 343.2 | 29.0 | 24.5 | 8 560 | | | 0.732 | 52.5 | 0.000 | 0.123 | 0.004 | 0.174 |
| 12:00 | 2376.0 | 23.0 | 64.0 | 342.8 | 29.0 | 24.4 | 8 570 | | | 0.523 | 53.1 | 0.002 | 0.124 | 0.003 | 0.174 |
| 12.30 | 2370.0 | 24.1 | 64.7 | 342.7 | 29.0 | 24.4 | 8740 | | | 0.525 | 53.4 | 0.002 | 0.125 | 0.005 | 0.177 |
| 13:30 | 2370.3 | 24.0 | 65.3 | 341.5 | 29.0 | 24.4 | 8 560 | | | 0.522 | 53.6 | 0.002 | 0.125 | 0.003 | 0.179 |
| 14-00 | 12775 | 23.1 | 65.1 | 341.7 | 29.0 | 24.5 | 1 600 | 65 | 60 | 0.521 | 53.0 | 0.002 | 0.120 | 0.003 | 0.180 |
| 14.00 | 2377.5 | 23.0 | 59.4 | 249.4 | 45.0 | 29.5 | 1,000 | 19 | 34 | 1.520 | 70.0 | 0.002 | 0.224 | 0.005 | 0.130 |
| 7720/2004 7.00 8.00 | 1205 5 | 42.7 | 62.5 | 346.4 | 43.0 | 351 | 4,500 | 16 | 27 | 2 010 | 817 | 0.008 | 0.224 | 0.009 | 0.329 |
| 8,00 | 1206.0 | 43.0 | 63.0 | 242.9 | 41.3 | 35.2 | 6,040 | | | 2.015 | 877 | 0.008 | 0.235 | 0.012 | 0.345 |
| 0.00 | 2390.0 | 44.1 | 63.0 | 343.8 | 41.7 | 35.5 | 7.710 | | | 2.020 | 83.5 | 0.008 | 0.235 | 0.012 | 0.340 |
| 9.00 | 2390.4 | 44.3 | 63.1 | 343.8 | 42.0 | 34.2 | 7,210 | | | 1.040 | 84.7 | 0.003 | 0.233 | 0.012 | 0.356 |
| 10.00 | 2397.0 | 45.6 | 61.2 | 242.6 | 40.5 | 34.0 | 7,500 | | | 1.967 | 857 | 0.007 | 0.245 | 0.011 | 0.350 |
| 10.00 | 2397.3 2209.0 | 45.0 | 63.0 | 242.0 | 20.0 | 33.0 | 7,130 | | | 5 287 | 983 | 0.007 | 0.247 | 0.011 | 0.302 |
| 11.00 | 2220.0 | 40.1 | 63.6 | 244.0 | 29.0 | 22.5 | 7,740 | | | 5 212 | 00.0 | 0.017 | 0.255 | 0.023 | 0.385 |
| 11.20 | 2398.3 | 40.0 | 62.0 | 244.2 | 280 | 32.3 | 8 200 | | | 5.167 | 90.9 | 0.017 | 0.203 | 0.023 | 0.385 |
| 11:50 | 2009.0 | 47.1 | 62.0 | 244.0 | 25.0 | 20.2 | 7 700 | | | J.107 | 95.5 | 0.010 | 0.271 | 0.023 | 0.390 |
| 12:00 | 2399.3 | 47.0 | 61.4 | 344.0 | 22.7 | 30.3 28.4 | 7,700 | | | 4.6.54 | 93.9 | 0.013 | 0.277 | 0.022 | 0.407 |
| 12.50 | 2400.0 | 40.1 | 61.0 | 245.9 | 32.4 | 20.4 | 7,000 | | | 4.342 | 100 | 0.014 | 0.200 | 0.020 | 0.427 |
| 13:00 | 2400.5 | 40.0 | 61.0 | 245.0 | 31.0 | 27.5 | 12 000 | 43 | 53 | 4 227 | 103 | 0.014 | 0.295 | 0.020 | 0.427 |
| 13:30 | 2401.0 | 49.1 | 55.0 | 343.8 | 35.0 | 20.4 | 12,000 | 42 | 34 | 3.102 | 160 | 0.013 | 0.300 | 0.019 | 0.450 |
| 7.2004 7:00 | 2416.9 | 67.0 | 55.0 | 251.0 | 33.4 | 31.1 | 3 200 | | | 3 267 | 161 | 0.011 | 0.490 | 0.019 | 0.700 |
| 0.00 | 2419.4 | 67.0 60 A | 561 | 331.0 | 36.0 | 31.7 | 3,200 | | | 3.207 | 162 | 0.011 | 0.500 | 0.019 | 0.777 |
| 0.00 | 2419.9 | 00.U 60 ¢ | 56.1 | 350.7 350 < | 36.0 | 31.2 | 3,270 | | | 3 276 | 165 | 0.011 | 0.500 | 0.019 | 0.767 |
| 0:00 | 2420.4 | 00.3 | 56.5 | 250.4 | 7.0C | 27.5 | 2 220 | | | 3.000 | 166 | 0.011 | 0.512 | 0.019 | 0.757 |
| 9.00 | 2420.9 | 09.0 | 30.4 | 330.4 | 31.1 | 34) | 1 3,330 | | | 3.400 | 100 | 0.012 | 0.317 | I 0.020 | 0.000 |

| | _ | | | | | | | | | | <u>PHg</u> | Benz | <u>vene</u> | <u>M</u> T | BE |
|----------------|---------|------------|------------|------------|--------|--------|--------|----------------|----------|----------|------------|-----------|-------------|-----------------|------------|
| | Hour | Cumulative | | Well | Head | | Hydroc | arbon Concen | trations | Removal | Cumulative | Removal | Cumulative | Removal | Cumulative |
| | Meter | Operation | Vac | uum | Flov | w Rate | TPHg | Benzene | MTBE | Rate | Removed | Rate | Removed | Rate | Removed |
| Date/Time | (hours) | (hours) | Gage(in WC | Abs(in WC) | (ACFM) | (SCFM) | (Con | centrations in | ppmv) | (#/hour) | (#) | (#/hour) | (#) | <u>(#/hour)</u> | (#) |
| 9:30 | 2421.3 | 69.4 | 69.0 | 337.8 | 37.0 | 30.7 | 2,170 | | | 3.224 | 168 | 0.011 | 0.522 | 0.019 | 0.814 |
| 10:00 | 2421.7 | 69.8 | 57.0 | 349.8 | 40.0 | 34.4 | 3,700 | 17 | 37 | 3.609 | 169 | 0.012 | 0.527 | 0.021 | 0.822 |
| 10:30 | 2422.1 | 70.2 | 61.8 | 345.0 | 38.1 | 32.3 | 4,080 | | | 1.598 | 170 | 0.007 | 0.529 | 0.016 | 0.829 |
| 11:00 | 2422.6 | 70.7 | 63.1 | 343.7 | 38.0 | 32.1 | 4,100 | | | 1.588 | 170 | 0.007 | 0.533 | 0.016 | 0.837 |
| 11:30 | 2423.1 | 71.2 | 64.4 | 342.4 | 37.9 | 31.9 | 4,140 | | | 1.578 | 171 | 0.007 | 0.536 | 0.016 | 0.845 |
| 12:00 | 2423.7 | 71.8 | 66.7 | 340.1 | 37.7 | 31.5 | 4,170 | | | 1.559 | 172 | 0.006 | 0.540 | 0.016 | 0.855 |
| 12:30 | 2424.2 | 72.3 | 67.1 | 339.7 | 37.0 | 30.9 | 4,420 | | | 1.941 | 173 | 0.007 | 0.543 | 0.014 | 0.862 |
| 13:00 | 2424.7 | 72.8 | 67.2 | 339.6 | 37.0 | 30.9 | 4,540 | | | 1.941 | 174 | 0.007 | 0.547 | 0.014 | 0.869 |
| 13:30 | 2425.3 | 73.4 | 67.2 | 339.6 | 37.0 | 30.9 | 4,570 | | | 1.941 | 175 | 0.007 | 0.551 | 0.014 | 0.877 |
| 14:00 | 2425.8 | 73.9 | 67.2 | 339.6 | 36.8 | 30.7 | 4,700 | 18 | 33 | 1.930 | 176 | 0.007 | 0.554 | 0.014 | 0.884 |
| 7/30/2004 7:00 | 2443.0 | 91.1 | 62.1 | 344.7 | 44.3 | 37.5 | 6,900 | 26 | 23 | 2.910 | 226 | 0.010 | 0.726 | 0.014 | 1.13 |
| 7:30 | 2443.5 | 91.6 | 62.0 | 344.8 | 43.7 | 37.0 | 5,890 | | | 3.416 | 228 | 0.012 | 0.732 | 0.012 | 1.14 |
| 8:00 | 2444.0 | 92.1 | 62.0 | 344.8 | 44.0 | 37.3 | 5,900 | | | 3.440 | 230 | 0.012 | 0.738 | 0.012 | 1.14 |
| 8:30 | 2444.5 | 92.6 | 61.1 | 345.7 | 43.5 | 37.0 | 5,900 | | | 3.410 | 231 | 0.012 | 0.744 | 0.012 | 1.15 |
| 10:30 | 2446.6 | 94.7 | 60.4 | 346.4 | 41.1 | 35.0 | 5,870 | | | 3.228 | 238 | 0.011 | 0.767 | 0.011 | 1.17 |
| 11:00 | 2447.1 | 95.2 | 67.3 | 339.5 | 41.0 | 34.2 | 5,710 | | | 3.156 | 240 | 0.011 | 0.772 | 0.011 | 1.18 |
| 11:30 | 2447.7 | 95.8 | 69.1 | 337.7 | 42.0 | 34.9 | 6,220 | | | 3.962 | 242 | 0.011 | 0.779 | 0.010 | 1.18 |
| 12:00 | 2448.2 | 96.3 | 74.7 | 332.1 | 48.7 | 39.8 | 6,400 | | | 4.518 | 244 | 0.013 | 0.786 | 0.011 | 1.19 |
| 12:30 | 2448.6 | 96.7 | 74.4 | 332.4 | 49.1 | 40.1 | 6,310 | | | 4.559 | 246 | 0.013 | 0.791 | 0.012 | 1.19 |
| 13:00 | 2449.0 | 97.I | 74.1 | 332.7 | 49.3 | 40.3 | 6,240 | | | 4.581 | 248 | 0.013 | 0.796 | 0.012 | 1.20 |
| 13:30 | 2449.5 | 97.6 | 77.1 | 329.7 | 50.0 | 40.5 | 6,200 | | | 4.605 | 250 | 0.013 | 0.803 | 0.012 | 1.20 |
| 14:00 | 2450.0 | 98.1 | 75.0 | 331.8 | 49.0 | 40.0 | 8,500 | 27 | 21 | 4.541 | 253 | 0.013 | 0.809 | 0.011 | 1.21 |
| 14:25 | 2450.4 | 98.5 | 105.0 | 301.8 | 83.5 | 61.9 | 4,560 | | | 7.039 | 256 | 0.020 | 0.818 | 0.018 | 1.22 |
| 14:30 | 2450.5 | 98.6 | 128.0 | 278.8 | 71.5 | 49.0 | 4,370 | | | 5.568 | 256 | 0.016 | 0.819 | 0.014 | 1.22 |
| 14:35 | 2450.6 | 98.7 | 131.0 | 275.8 | 58.0 | 39.3 | 4,160 | | | 4.468 | 257 | 0.013 | 0.820 | 0.011 | 1.22 |
| 14:40 | 2450.7 | 98.8 | 157.0 | 249.8 | 64.5 | 39.6 | 3,170 | | | 4.500 | 257 | 0.013 | 0.822 | 0.011 | 1.22 |
| 14:45 | 2450.7 | 98.8 | 156.0 | 250.8 | 59.0 | 36.4 | 2,950 | | | 4.133 | 257 | 0.012 | 0.822 | 0.010 | 1.22 |
| Total Pounds R | emoved: | | <u> </u> | | | | I | | | TPHg = | 257 | Benzene = | 0.822 | MTBE = | 1.22 |

Table 4. Soil Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, CA

Abbreviations and Notes:

in WC = inches of water column

ACFM = Actual cubic feet per minute

SCFM = Standard cubic feet per minute.

SCFM = (ACFM) (Applied Absolute Vacuum / Atmospheric Absolute Vacuum)

ppmv = Parts per million by volume # = Pounds

TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 respectively from 1 liter tedlar bag samples

(Rate = Laboratory analytical concentration (ppmv) x wellhead flow rate (scfm) x (1lb-mole/386ft3) x molecular weight (86 lb/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 lb/lb-mole for

benzene, 88 lb/lb-mole for MTBE) x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)

Cumulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

Italicized Hour Meter Data calculated based on Date/Time data

Italicized TPHg Concentrations are field measured values

Italicized Flow Rates (ACFM)- stream too wet to measure

Table 5: Soil Vapor Extraction - Vacuum Radius of Influence Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740,2120 Montana Street, Oakland, CA

| Extraction Well | Monitoring Wells | Rw (ft) | r (ft) | Pw (in WC gauge) | Pw(abs) (in WC absolute) | P(r) (inWC gauge) | P(r) (inWC absolute) | Ri ¹ (ft) | P(r)/P(w) (%) |
|--------------------|---------------------|------------|-----------|---------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| MW- 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| 7/30/04 10:30 AM | MW-3 | 0.083 | 115.5 | 48.7 | 358.1 | 0.01 | 406.8 | 115.7 | 0.02% |
| 7/30/04 2:40 PM | MW-4 | 0.167 | 47 | 157.0 | 249.8 | 0.70 | 406.1 | 48.5 | 0.45% |
| 7/30/04 10:30 AM | TBW-W | 0.167 | 26 | 48.7 | 358.1 | 0.01 | 406.8 | 26.0 | 0.02% |
| 7/30/04 10:30 AM | TBW-N | 0.167 | 52 | 48.7 | 358.1 | 0.01 | 406.8 | 52.1 | 0.02% |
| 7/30/04 10:30 AM | TBW-E | 0.167 | 59 | 48.7 | 358.1 | 0.01 | 406.8 | 59.1 | 0.02% |

¹ Based on the steady-state radial pressure distribution equation from "A Practical Approach to the Design, Operation, and Monitoring of In Situ Soil Venting Systems",

P.C. Johnson, C.C. Stanley, M.W. Kemblowski, D.L. Byers, and J.D. Cothart, Groundwater Monitoring and Review, Spring 1990:

 $Ri = [Rw] / [r/Rw]^{(1-(Patm/Pw)^2)/(((P(r)/Pw)^2)-1)]$

² Ratio of monitoring well gauge pressure to extraction well gauge pressure.

Rw = Radius of Extraction Well (feet)

r = Distance of monitoring well from extraction well (feet)

Pw = Absolute pressure applied at extraction well (inches of water column)

 $P(\mathbf{r}) = Absolute pressure at monitoring well (inches of water column)$

Ri = Radius of Influence (feet)

Ri = Radius of Influence (feet)

ft = feet inWC = vacuum in inches of water column

ATTACHMENT A

Historical Soil Data

| | 2120 Monta | ana Ave, Oakl | and, CA | | | | | |
|---------|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|
| Sample | Depth (fbg) | Date Sampled | TPHg (mg/kg) | Benzene (mg/kg) | Toluene (mg/kg) | Ethylbenzen (mg/kg) | Xylenes (mg/kg) | MTBE (mg/kg) |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SB-1-10 | 10 | 10/27/99 | 12 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | 0.0093 | 0.030 | < 0.05 |
| SB-1-5 | 5 | 10/27/99 | 54 | <0.050 | <0.050 | 0.091 | 0.099 | <0.50 |
| SB-2-5 | 5 | 10/27/99 | <1.0 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.05 |
| SB-2-10 | 10 | 10/27/99 | 2.0 | 0.0050 | 0.0063 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | 0.27 (0.24) |
| SB-2-15 | 15 | 10/27/99 | 14 | 0.019 | 0.032 | 0.064 | 0.072 | <0.05 |
| SB-2-20 | 20 | 10/27/99 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.05 |
| SB-3-5 | 5 | 10/27/99 | <1.0 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.05 |
| SB-3-10 | 10 | 10/27/99 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | 0.11 |
| SB-3-15 | 15 | 10/27/99 | 17 | 0.013 | 0.018 | 0.054 | 0.16 | 0.19 |
| D-1-4.0 | 4.0 | 5/6/2004 | <4.8 | <0.024 | < 0.024 | <0.024 | 0.17 | 0.77 |
| D-2-4.0 | 4.0 | 5/6/2004 | 1900 | 1.7 | <1.0 | 21 | 57 | 5.80 |
| D-3-4.0 | 4.0 | 5/6/2004 | 110 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 3.1 | <0.50 | 0.65 |

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Soil Borings - Shell-branded Service Station

Abbreviations and Notes:

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

< x = Not detected at detection limit x

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260b

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

| | , in the second second | cui recourto | | 5 // CH 2 0/1 | | ••••••••• | | |
|-------------|------------------------|----------------|--------|---------------|---------|---------------|----------|----------|
| 2 | 2120 Monta | na Ave, Oaklan | id, CA | | | | | |
| Sample ID | Depth | Date | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE |
| - | (fbg) | | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) |
| | | | 1.0 | .0.0050 | -0.0050 | -0.0050 | -0.0050 | A 1 2 |
| MW-1-5.5 | 2.5 | 2/20/01 | <1.0 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | | 0.12 |
| MW-1-10.0 | 10 | 2/20/01 | 4.7 | 0.066 | <0.0050 | 0.12 | 0,14 | 2.4 |
| MW-1-15.5 | 15.5 | 2/20/01 | 1.0 | 0.014 | 0.041 | 0.024 | 0.098 | 5.0 |
| MW-1-20.5 | 20.5 | 2/20/01 | 1.5 | 0.023 | 0.16 | 0.037 | 0.17 | 2.0 |
| MW-1-24.0 | 24 | 2/20/01 | 4.4 | 0.024 | 0.14 | 0.050 | 0.27 | 0.51 |
| MW-2-5.5 | 5.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 |
| MW-2-10.5 | 10.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 |
| MW-2-15.5 | 15.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | 5.2 |
| MW-2-21.0 | 21 | 2/21/01 | 10 | 0.028 | 0.012 | 0.080 | 0.021 | 1.3 |
| MW-3-5.5 | 5.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 |
| MW-3-10.5 | 10.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 |
| MW-3-15.5 | 15.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 |
| MW-3-20.5 | 20.5 | 2/21/01 | <1.0 | < 0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 |
| MW-4-5 5 | 5 5 | 06/21/02 | <10 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.5 |
| MW_4_9.0 | 0.0 | 06/21/02 | <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | < 0.5 |
| MW 4 12 5 | 12.5 | 06/21/02 | <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.5 |
| 141 44-13.3 | 15.5 | 00/21/02 | <1.U | <0.00J | <0.000 | NO.005 | -0.000 | ~~ |
| MW-5-5.5 | 5.5 | 06/21/02 | <1.0 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.5 |
| MW-5-9.0 | 9.0 | 06/21/02 | 1.3 | 0.0083 | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.5 |
| MW-5-19.0 | 19.0 | 06/21/02 | 18 | 0.0071 | < 0.005 | 0.014 | 0.019 | <0.5 |

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Monitoring Well Borings - Shell-branded Service Station

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ppm = parts per million fbg = feet below grade

<X = Below laboratory detection limit of X

ATTACHMENT B

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

ř

P

| | | | | | | | MTBE | MTBE | | | | | | Depth to | GW | SPH |
|-------------|------------|---------|--------|--------|--------|---------|--------|---------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|----------|-----------|--------------|
| Well ID | Date | ТРРН | В | т | E | X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | тос | Water | Elevation | Thickness |
| | | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L)_ | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft.) | (MSL) | <u>(ft.)</u> |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-2 | 06/06/2002 | <5,000 | 210 | <50 | <50 | <50 | NA | 23,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 12.15 | 145.88 | ND |
| MW-2 | 07/16/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 12.25 | 145.78 | ND |
| <u>MW-2</u> | 09/06/2002 | <2,000 | 56 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA | 11,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 12.44 | 145.57 | ND |
| MW-2 | 12/12/2002 | <2,500 | 80 | <25 | <25 | <25 | NA | 13,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 12.53 | 145.48 | ND |
| MW-2 | 03/31/2003 | <5,000 | 230 | 1,200 | 95 | 150 | NA | 13,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 11.98 | 146.03 | ND |
| MW-2 | 06/30/2003 | <12,000 | 780 | <120 | 170 | 250 | NA | 9,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 12.10 | 145.91 | ND |
| MW-2 | 09/09/2003 | 140,000 | 4,600 | 40,000 | 4,800 | 32,000 | NA | 11,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 12.94 | 145.07 | ND |
| MW-2 | 12/29/2003 | 220,000 | 240 | 4,800 | 2,900 | 19,000 | NA | 1,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 11.20 | 146.81 | ND |
| MW-2 | 03/17/2004 | 25,000 | 170 | 390 | 280 | 1,400 | NA | 1,500 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 11.40 | 146.61 | ND |
| MW-2 | 05/24/2004 | 140,000 | <25 | 220 | 1,200 | 6,800 | NA | 320 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.01 | 12.28 | 145.73 | ND |
| MW-2 | 09/17/2004 | 64,000 | 2,900 | 230 | 2,300 | 9,700 | NA | 6,300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 4,100 | 158.01 | 12.90 | 145.11 | ND |
| | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-3 | 03/19/3001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 11.42 | 149.71 | ND |
| MW-3 | 03/23/2001 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | < 0.500 | NA | 1.26 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 11.42 | 149.71 | ND |
| MW-3 | 05/31/2001 | <50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | <0.50e | NA | <5.0e | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 13.00 | 146.59 | ND |
| MW-3 | 06/27/2001 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0,50 | NA | <0.50 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 12.32 | 148.81 | ND |
| MW-3 | 09/25/2001 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <0.50 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 12.50 | 148.63 | ND |
| MW-3 | 12/05/2001 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <5.0 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 10.13 | 151.00 | ND |
| MW-3 | 03/01/2002 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.73 | NA | <5.0 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 11.63 | 149.50 | ND |
| MW-3 | 06/06/2002 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <5.0 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 11.55 | 149.58 | |
| MW-3 | 07/16/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 11.72 | 149.41 | ND |
| MW-3 | 09/06/2002 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <5.0 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 12,24 | 148.87 | ND |
| MW-3 | 12/12/2002 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | <5.0 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 12.18 | 148.93 | ND |
| MW-3 | 03/31/2003 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA | 0.78 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 11.94 | 149.17 | ND |
| MW-3 | 06/30/2003 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA | <0.50 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 12.50 | 148.61 | ND |
| MW-3 | 09/09/2003 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA | <0.50 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 12.55 | 148.56 | ND |
| MW-3 | 12/29/2003 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA | 0.70 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 10.90 | 150.21 | ND |
| MW-3 | 03/17/2004 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | NA | 2,1 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 11.63 | 149.48 | ND |
| MW-3 | 05/24/2004 | <50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 | <0.50 | 1,0 | NA | 0.96 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.11 | 11.32 | 149.79 | ND |

| | | | | | | | MTBE | MTBE | | | | | | Depth to | GW | SPH |
|---------|------------|----------|--------|--------|--------|----------------------|--------|---------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Well ID | Date | тррн | В | т | Ε | Х | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | тос | Water | Elevation | Thickness |
| 1 | | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft.) | (MSL) | (ft.) |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-1 | 03/19/3001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 12.14 | 147.45 | ND |
| MW-1 | 03/23/2001 | 16,600 | 753 | 1,720 | 407 | 2,330 | NA | 27,500 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 12.25 | 147.34 | ND |
| MW-1 | 05/31/2001 | <20,000d | 1,000d | 920d | 490d | 2,00 <mark>0d</mark> | NA | 54,000d | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.13 | 12.22 | 148.91 | ND |
| MW-1 | 06/27/2001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 13.00b | NA | ND |
| MW-1 | 07/09/2001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 13.17 | 146.67 | 0.31 |
| MW-1 | 09/25/2001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 14.27 | 145.66 | 0.43 |
| MW-1 | 11/20/2001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 13.49 | 146.14 | 0.05 |
| MW-1 | 12/05/2001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 11.32 | 148.31 | 0.05 |
| MW-1 | 03/01/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 13.22 | 146.56 | 0.24 |
| MW-1 | 06/06/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 12.99 | 147.00 | 0.50 |
| MW-1 | 07/16/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.59 | 13.37 | 146.22 | ND |
| MW-1 | 09/06/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.57 | 13.30 | 146.70 | 0.54 |
| MW-1 | 12/12/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.57 | 13.78 | 146.61 | 1.03 |
| MW-1 | 03/31/2003 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.57 | 11.21 | 148.38 | 0.03 |
| MW-1 | 06/30/2003 | 7,800 | <25 | 37 | <25 | 380 | NA | 2,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.57 | 12.20 | 147.37 | ND |
| MW-1 | 09/09/2003 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.08 | 15.70 | 145.28 | 2.38 |
| MW-1 | 12/29/2003 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.08 | 11.25 | 147.89 | 0.07 |
| MW-1 | 03/17/2004 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.08 | 11.80 | 147.40 | 0.15 |
| MW-1 | 05/24/2004 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.08 | 12.42 | 146.71 | 0.06 |
| MW-1 | 09/17/2004 | 8,000 | 530 | 380 | 330 | 960 | NA | 1,100 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 4,100 | 159.08 | 15.95 | 143.13 | NA |
| | | | | | | | - | - | | | | , | | | i | |
| MW-2 | 03/19/3001 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 11.60 | 146.43 | ND |
| MW-2 | 03/23/2001 | 4,450 | 280 | 41.0 | 62.1 | 63.0 | NA | 16,600 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 11.76 | 146.27 | ND |
| MW-2 | 05/31/2001 | <20,000a | 820a | <200a | <200a | <200a | NA | 63,000a | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 11.40 | 146.63 | ND |
| MW-2 | 06/27/2001 | <50,000 | 610 | 4.0 | 13 | 9.2 | NA | 47,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 12.65 | 145.38 | ND |
| MW-2 | 09/25/2001 | <2,000 | 41 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA | 6,400 | NA | | NA | NA | 158.03 | 12.89 | 145.14 | ND |
| MW-2 | 12/05/2001 | <2,000 | 74 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA | 8,400 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 10.40 | 147.63 | ND |
| MW-2 | 03/01/2002 | <1,000 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | NA | 2,900 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.03 | 11.52 | 146.51 | ND |

| | | | | | | | MTBE | MTBE | | | | | | Depth to | GW | SPH |
|---------|--------------|---------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|---------|--------|---------------|--------|--------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Well ID | Date | TPPH | В | т | E | X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | тос | Water | Elevation | Thickness |
| | | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | _(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft.) | (MSL) | (ft.) |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | · · · · · | |
| MW-3 | 09/17/2004 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 1.0 | NA | 2.6 | <2.0 | <2.0 | <2.0 | <5.0 | 161.11 | 12.13 | 148.98 | ND |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-4 | 07/10/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 13.19 | NA | ND |
| MW-4 | 07/16/2002 | 800 | 1,1 | 1.1 | 2.6 | 2.4 | NA | 450 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 13.56 | NA | ND |
| MW-4 | 09/06/2002 | 1,100 | 3.0 | 1.8 | 8.0 | 4.6 | NA | 110 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 13.67 | 146.42 | ND |
| MW-4 | 12/12/2002 | 130 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | NA | 940 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 14.06 | 146.03 | ND |
| MW-4 | 03/31/2003 | <250 | <2.5 | <2.5 | <2.5 | <5.0 | NA | 500 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 13.69 | 146.40 | ND |
| MW-4 | 06/30/2003 | 3,100 | 5.3 | <5.0 | 7.1 | <10 | NA | 420 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 14.12 | 145.97 | ND |
| MW-4 | 09/09/2003 | 1,400 | 2.4 | 2.0 | 2.6 | 3.2 | NA | 140 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 14.92 | 145.17 | ND |
| MW-4 | 12/29/2003 | 2,700 | 10 | 6.2 | 20 | 11 | NA | 420 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 12.71 | 147.38 | ND |
| MW-4 | 03/17/2004 | 1,900 | 6.9 | 3.0 | 33 | 22 | NA | 290 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 13.24 | 146.85 | ND |
| MW-4 | 05/24/2004 | 1,800 | <2.5 | <2.5 | <2.5 | 11 | NA | 44 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 160.09 | 14.03 | 146.06 | ND |
| MW-4 | 09/17/2004 | 3,300 | 57 | 10 | 47 | 32 | NA | 310 | <10 | <10 | <10 | 700 | 160.09 | 13.58 | 146.51 | ND |
| | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | |
| MW-5 | 07/10/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 12.22 | NA | ND |
| MW-5 | 07/16/2002 | 6,100 | 65 | 7.2 | 100 | 130 | NA | 410 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 12.50 | NA | ND |
| MW-5 | 09/06/2002 | 5,900 | 100 | 8.1 | 41 | 32 | NA | 230 | NA | NA_ | NA | NA | 158.25 | 12.77 | 145.48 | ND |
| MW-5 | 12/12/2002 | 4,900 | 70 | 5.7 | 25 | 17 | NA | 280 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 12.71 | 145.54 | ND |
| MW-5 | 03/31/2003 | 6,400 | 61 | 4.9 | 23 | 13 | NA | 330 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 11,93 | 146.32 | ND |
| MW-5 | 06/30/2003 | 3,400 | 18 | <2.5 | 17 | 5.5 | NA | 47 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 11.97 | 146.28 | ND |
| MW-5 | 09/09/2003 | 6,800 | 46 | 23 | 39 | 42 | NA | 67 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 12.44 | 145.81 | ND |
| MW-5 | 12/29/2003 | 8,400 | 44 | 6.2 | 36 | 16 | NA | 60 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 11.38 | 146.87 | ND |
| MW-5 | 03/17/2004 | 7,100 | 120 | 22 | 42 | 27 | NA | 300 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 11.68 | 146.57 | ND |
| MW-5 | 05/24/2004 | 6,100 | 72 | 17 | 34 | 23 | NA | 110 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 158.25 | 12.30 | 145.95 | ND |
| MW-5 | 09/17/2004 | 5,700 | 27 | 5.3 | 35 | <10 | NA | 28 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 158.25 | 12.15 | 146.10 | ND |
| | | | | | | | | | | | · · · · · · · | | | | | r |
| TBW-N | 09/25/2001 c | 120,000 | 3,200 | 2,800 | 4,000 | 18,000 | NA | 31,000 | NA | NA_ | NA | NA | NM | 12.25 | NM | ND |
| TBW-N | 11/20/2001 | 72,000 | 2,200 | 3,600 | 2,600 | 14,000 | NA | 35,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 12.13 | NM | ND |
| TBW-N | 12/05/2001 | 76,000 | 1,600 | 3,200 | 2,900 | 15,000 | NA | 30,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | L NM | 11.51 | NM | ND |

| | | | | | | | MTBE | MTBE | [| | - | | | Depth to | GW | SPH |
|---------|------------|-------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Well ID | Date | ТРРН | В | Т | Ε | Х | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | ТВА | тос | Water | Elevation | Thickness |
| | | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft.) | (MSL) | (ft.) |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | |
| TBW-N | 03/01/2002 | 91,000 | 1,200 | 4,200 | 2,800 | 14,000 | NA | 29,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 11.88 | NM | ND |
| TBW-N | 06/06/2002 | 100,000 | 2,100 | 8,200 | 3,400 | 17,000 | NA | 18,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 12.48 | NM | ND |
| TBW-N | 07/16/2002 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NM | 12.39 | NM | ND |
| TBW-N | 09/06/2002 | 69,000 | 870 | 4,800 | 2,300 | 11,000 | NA | 17,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.26 | 12.36 | 148.90 | ND |
| TBW-N | 12/12/2002 | Well inaccessible | | NA | 161.26 | NA | NA | NA |
| TBW-N | 12/19/2002 | 110,000 | 1,900 | 13,000 | 3,100 | 18,000 | NA | 19,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.26 | 10.82 | 150.44 | ND |
| TBW-N | 03/31/2003 | 62,000 | 1,600 | 6,500 | 2,200 | 11,000 | NA | 11,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.26 | 10.63 | 150.63 | ND |
| TBW-N | 06/30/2003 | 260,000 | 7,700 | <120 | 5,800 | 40,000 | NA | 8,400 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 161.26 | 11.51 | 149.75 | ND |
| TBW-N | 09/09/2003 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.92 | 11.37 | 148.64 | 0.11 |
| TBW-N | 12/29/2003 | 130,000 | 840 | 8,200 | 2,400 | 18,000 | NA | 5,400 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.92 | 10,40 | 149.52 | ND |
| TBW-N | 03/17/2004 | 32,000 | 440 | 1,500 | 580 | 4,500 | NA | 3,700 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.92 | 10.49 | 149.44 | 0.01 |
| TBW-N | 05/24/2004 | 110,000 | 380 | 2,600 | 1,600 | 11,000 | NA | 3,100 | NA | NA | NA | NA | 159.92 | 10.72 | 149.20 | ND |
| TBW-N | 09/17/2004 | 25,000 | 120 | 490 | 570 | 3,900 | NA | 490 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 4,500 | 159.92 | 10.80 | 149.12 | ND |

| | | | | | | | MTBE | MTBE | | | | | | Depth to | GW | SPH |
|---------|------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Well ID | Date | ТРРН | В | Т | E | Х | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | тос | Water | Elevation | Thickness |
| | | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft.) | (MSL) | (ft.) |

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

TBW-N = tank backfill well-north

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

NM = Not measured

ug/L = parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

| | | | | | | · | MTBE | MTBE | | | | | | Depth to | GW | SPH |
|---------|------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Well ID | Date | TPPH | В | Т | Е | Х | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | ТВА | TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness |
| | | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft.) | (MSL) | (ft.) |

Notes:

a = Resampled on June 27, 2001, due to possible mislabeling.

b = Separate phase hydrocarbons encountered during purge; groundwater elevation may not be accurate.

c = Sample TBW-N was analyzed once within hold time, but the analyte concentrations all exceeded the instrument working ranges. The sample was diluted and re-analyzed out of hold time. The diluted analysis is reported because it more accurately reflects the concentrations present.

d = These results are listed as MW-3 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.

e = These results are listed as MW-1 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling. Survey data provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, May 2001.

Site surveyed February 12, 2002 and June 26, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells MW-1 and TBW-N surveyed September 23, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

When separate phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation:

Corrected groundwater elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - Depth to water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon thickness).
ATTACHMENT C

Boring Logs



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

| CLIENT NAME | Equiva Services LLC | BORING/WELL NAME SB-1 |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| JOB/SITE NAME | 2120 Montana Street, Oakland | DRILLING STARTED |
| LOCATION | 2120 Montana Street, Oakland | DRILLING COMPLETED 27-Oct-99 |
| PROJECT NUMBER | 242-0733 | WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA |
| DRILLER | Gregg Drilling | GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed |
| DRILLING METHOD | Hydraulic push | TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA |
| BORING DIAMETER | 2* | |
| LOGGED BY | M. Gaffney | DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 12.5 ft (27-Oct-99) |
| | A. Le May, RG | DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA |
| | Land Augered to 5 left | |





Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG





DT 3-3000

WELL LUG (TPH G) GYOA8300- V (NTIGINT.OPU D

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

| JOB/SITE NAME 2120 Montana Street, Oakland DRILLING STARTED 27-Oct-95 LOCATION 2120 Montana Street, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED 27-Oct-95 PROJECT NUMBER 242-0733 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) DRILLIRG Gregg Dritting GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA LOGGED BY M. Gattney DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountere REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) |) NA Not S () 16 () 16 (| <u>Surveyved</u> 3.0 ft (27-Oct-99) A ↓ |
|--|---|--|
| LOCATION 2120 Montana Street, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED 27-Qc1-95 PROJECT NUMBER 242-0733 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) DRILLER Greag Driffing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA LOGGED BY M. Gaffney DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountere REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) |) NA Not 5 | Surveyved 3.0 ft (27-Oct-99) A X |
| PROJECT NUMBER 242-0733 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA_ BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA LOGGED BY M. Gattney DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountere REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) |) NA Not 5 | Surveyyed 5.0 ft (27-Oct-99) A ¥ |
| DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA | Not \$ | Surveyved 5.0 ft (27-Oct-99) A ↓ |
| DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA LOGGED BY M. Gattiney DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountere REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) | d)16 N | 5.0 ft (27-Oct-99) A X |
| BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA LOGGED BY M. Gattney DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountere REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) | d)16 | 3.0 ft (27-Oct-999) ♀ A ¥ |
| LOGGED BY DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounters REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) | | <u>5.0 π (27-Oct-99) +</u> A <u>¥</u> |
| REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) | | |
| | H-8 | |
| REMARKS Hand Augered to 5 feet | L.S | |
| ALL CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR | CONTAC DEPTH (n) | WELL DIAGRAM |
| SB-3 10.0 SB-3 10.0 SB-3 15.0 SB-3 15.0 | 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 | Portland Type VII |
| | | Bottom of Boring @ 20 ft |

PAGE 1 OF 1



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1344 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

WELL

BORING/WELL LÖĞ

| IENT NAME JE/SITE NAME OCATION PROJECT NUMBER DRILLER DRILLING METHOD BORING DIAMETER LOGGED BY REVIEWED BY REMARKS | Equíva Servic 2120 Montan 2120 Montan 242-0733 Gregg Drilling Hollow-stem 8" J. Loetterle S. Bork, RG# Hand augere | es LLC . a Street, Oakla a Street, Oakla g auger \$ 5626 ed to 5'. Located | BOBING/WELL NAME MW/ Ind DRILLING STARTED 21-F Ind DRILLING COMPLETED 21-F WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE 21-F WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE 21-F WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (Y GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 5000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 2 eb-01 eb-01 IELD) NA N 158.29 158.03 ft 5 to 20 ft bgs intered) 10.0 ft (21-Feb-01) NA approximately 5' east of the property line. |
|--|---|--|---|---|
| PID (ppm) TPHd (ppm) BLOW COUNTS | SAMPLE ID EXTENT DEPTH (ft bgs) | U.S.C.S. GRAPHIC LOG | LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION | LOP H VELL DIAGRAM |
| ELL LOG (MOLTHD) G'IOARDON INGINTIGPU DEFAULTIGUT 2017 2017 | MW-2- 5.5 MW-2- 10.5 MW-2- 15.5 MW-2- 15.5 MW-2- 21.0 | SM ML SC | CUNCHELE FILL; dark brown; damp; 5% clay, 10% silt, 80% fine to coarse sand; no plasticity. Silty SAND (SM); light brown; damp; 5% clay 20% silt 75% fine to medium sand; no plasticity. Sandy SiLT (ML); reddish brown; medium stiffness; damp; 10% clay, 50% silt, 40% fine sand; low plastic contains rootlets. Silty SAND (SM); grey/reddish brown; loose; damp; 10% clay, 30% silt, 60% fine sand; low plasticity; cor organic fragments. Clayey SAND (SC); grey; very loose; wel; 15% clay, silt, 80% fine to medium sand; medium plasticity. | 0 4.0 Fortland Type I/II 4.0 Bentonite Seal Monterey Sand #2/12 10.0 9 ity: 10.0 15.0 9 15.0 9 20.0 9 5% 21.5 Bottom of Boring @ 21.5 ft Bottom of Boring @ 21.5 ft |



(mqq) OI

£.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608

PAGE 1 CI

Ó

BORING/WELL

| Inc. |
|------|
| . 1 |

BORING/WELL LOG

| CLIENT NAME | Shell Oil Products US | BORING/WELL NAME MW-4 | <u> </u> | |
|-----------------|---|-------------------------------------|---------------------|----------|
| JOB/SITE NAME | 2120 Montana Street, Oakland | DRILLING STARTED 21-Jun-02 | | |
| LOCATION | 2120 Montana Street, Oakland | DRILLING COMPLETED 21-Jun-02 | | |
| PROJECT NUMBER | 244-0733 | WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) | NA | |
| DRILLER | Gregg Drilling | GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION1 | 60.38 ft above mst | |
| DRILLING METHOD | Hollow-stem auger | TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 160.09 ft a | above msl | |
| BORING DIAMETER | 10* | SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 20 ft t | bgs | |
| LOGGED BY | J. Gerke | DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) | 12.0 ft (21-Jun-02) | <u> </u> |
| REVIEWED BY | M. Derby, PE# 55475 | DEPTH TO WATER (Static) | NA | Y |
| REMARKS | Hand augered to 5'. Located in the west end of th | e planter along Montana Street. | | |

| Soil TPHg (mg/kg) | Soil Vapor TPHg (ug/L) | SAMPLE ID | EXTENT | DEPTH (ft bgs) | U.S.C.S. | GRAPHIC LOG | LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION | CONTACT DEPTH (ft bgs) | WEL | L DIAGRAM |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------|--|-------------------|----------|---|---|---------------------------|-----|---|
| | - | | | | | | Fill; brown; damp; 55% clay, 15% silt, 30% sand; medium plasticity; located in a planter. <u>Silty CLAY</u> (CL); reddish brown; damp; 50% clay 35% silt, 15% sand; medium plasticity. | 1.5 | | ◄ Portland Type I/II |
| <1.0 | | MW-4-5.5 | | | CL | | @ 5 fbg - 40% clay, 35% silt, 25% sand. | 7.5 | | Monterey Sand #2/12 |
| <1.0 | | MW-4-9_0 | XX | | ML | | Sandy SILT (ML); bluish gray; moist; 5% clay, 40% silt, 30% fine to coarse sand; 25% fine subangular gravel; low plasticity. | . (7.0 | | |
| <1.0 | | MW-4-13.5 | 00 | | | | <u>Silty SAND</u> (SM); light brown; wet; 5% clay 20% silt, 55% fine to medium sand, 20% fine subangular gravel; no plasticity. | 11.8 | | ✓ 4*-diam., 0,010* Slotted Schedule 40 PVC |
| ALAN ARK-TRANS MARKED OF ULAR | | | 000 | | ML | | Sandy SILT (ML); bluish gray; wet; 5% clay, 50% silt, 40% fine sand; 5% fine subangular gravel; low plasticity. | 20.0 | | Bottom of Boring @ |
| | | | a de la constante de la consta | | | An and a second seco | | | | 20 11 |



WELL LOG (TPHG PPM/PPB) GOOA19F2- MGINTYGINT GPJ DEFAULT GDT 8/14/02

18

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 - 65th St. Oakland, CA 94608 Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

SM

BORING/WELL LOG

| CLIENT | NAME | \$ | hell () | <u> Nil Pro</u> | ducts I | US | | BORING/WELL NAME | MW-5 | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|----------|---------------------|-----------------|---------|-----------|--|--|------------------|---------|-------------------|
| JOB/SI | TE NAM | E | 20 M | lontar | na Stre | et, Oak | landi | DRILLING STARTED | 21-Jun-02 | | |
| LOCATION 2120 Montana Street, Oakland | | | | | | | land | DRILLING COMPLETED | 21-Jun-02 | | |
| PROJECT NUMBER 244-0733 | | | | | | | | WELL DEVELOPMENT D | ATE (YIELD)_ | NA | |
| DRILLE | R | G | regg | Drittin | 9 | | | GROUND SURFACE ELEN | VATION | 158.4 | 2 fl above msl |
| DRILLI | NG MET | норн | ollow | -stem | auger | | · | TOP OF CASING ELEVAT | ION 158.25 | ft abov | e msl |
| BORIN | G DIAME | TER 8 | κ | | | | | SCREENED INTERVAL | 5 to 20 | ft bgs | |
| LOGGE | ED BY | j | Gerk | (e | | | | DEPTH TO WATER (First | Encountered) | 12 | .0 ft (21-Jun-02) |
| REVIE | NED BY | M | . Der | by, PE | E# 554 | 75 | | DEPTH TO WATER (Static | c) | N# | <u> </u> |
| REMAF | iks _ | <u> </u> | and a | ugere | ed to 5 | . Loca | ted in west bound lane c | f Montana Street, 45 west c | of site property | line. | |
| | 1 | | 1 | | | rr | | and a submitted and the second statement of the second second second second second second second second second | | 1 | |
| N S | 5 | | | Ta | ഗ | 2 | | | | 5 å | |
| ΞĔ | | L L | 凹 | s6a | Ö | ΤÖ | LITHO | LOGIC DESCRIPTION | | NA E | WELL DIAGRAM |
| ੂ ਸ਼ੂ | PH | AM | Image: Construction | 8€ | °. S | E- | | | | Š₽. | |
| L H | | ŝ | | | | ľ – | | | | Δ | ₽ |
| | | | | | | | Asphalt | | | 0.6 | |
| | | | | | | | Fill; dark brown; dan | np; 55% clay, 15% silt, 30% | sand; | | |
| | | | | | | | menum prasiicity. | | | | Portland Type |
| | | | | 1 | | \otimes | | | | 2.5 | |
| | | | - | - | | | Sility SAND (SM); da | rk brown; damp; 10% clay 2 and -20% fine subangular o | 25% silt, | | |
| | | | | | | | plasticity. | ana, zo // mie odbangula/ g | 11100,110 | | Seal Seal |
| | | **** | | - | | | | | | | Monterey |
| l | | | KI- | - 5 | | | 0 C B | | | | Sand #2/12 |
| <1.0 | | MW-5-5.5 | | | | | wicing-brown. | | | j | |
| | | | \boxtimes | 1 | | | | | | ł | |
| | | | | _ | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | - | |
| | | | | - | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | \boxtimes | 4 | | | | | | | |
| 1.3 | | MW-5-9.0 | | | | | 0.000 | | | | |
| | | | Ĥ | -10 | | | w 9.6 10g - Gravely mottling; moist; 5% d | SAND; brown with bluish gra clay 20% silt, 40% fine to m | ay edium | | |

@ 9.6 fbg - <u>Gravely SAND</u>; brown with bluish gray mottling; moist; 5% clay 20% silt, 40% fine to medium sand, 35% fine subangular gravel; no plasticity; trace roots.

MW-5-19.0 \mathbb{X}_{20} \mathbb{X}_{20} $\mathbb{X}_{$

PAGE 1 OF 1

2"-diam., 0.010" Slotted Schedule 40

PVC

Bottom of Boring @ 20 ft

ATTACHMENT D

Field Data Sheets



CAMBRIA

DAILY FIELD REPORT

| Project Name: 2120 Montana SVE | Cambria Mgr: Dan Lescure | Field Person: Dayton |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Project Number: 246-0733 | Date: 7/26/04 | Site Address: 2120 Montana, |
| General Tasks: InTerim 6 | REMIDIATION | Oakland – SVE Interim Remediation |

| Time | Activity/Comments | Hours |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| 0530 | DAPANT | |
| 0745 | Annue s.Te | |
| | GENERATOR SITE , DO ATEST AUN ON GENERATON | |
| | NOTE: THE ZINCH GED PUMP THAT WAS WROPPAD | |
| | TO DOTTOMOF Well, OD THONS DAY HAS NOT PUMPED | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | DOWN NTW AS MUCH AS NERDED. | |
| | They CALL MARK SO HE CAN DEOPOFF 2" GRED:- | |
| | Thou pump to Fogus TOUSE. | |
| 1157 | WR HAVE ALMOST DEWATERED TO POINT TARY WANTS | |
| | TO STAND - RUNNING 4,5 Cpm. | |
| | | |
| 1300 | TRMP OUT, COLLACT FINAL STRPTAST. DATA | |
| | DOINT, GTOP TRST. SHRUK WATER LEVEL IN | |
| | mw-1 OK, pumpur, 11 NOT RUN Dry. | |
| 1600 | All 15 WELL DE JANT FOIL SACRAMENTO, OFFICE | |
| | NapOFF SAMPLA, MART N/TARY. | |
| | May over | |
| | | |
| <u></u> | | |
| | | |
| ····· | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ······································ | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | |
| | | |
| TEMPLATE | (\$\FIELD\FIELDRPT.WPD | |

SVE TEST DATA FORM

| Site Addre | s <u>s:</u> | 2120 Mont | ana, Oaklan | d | - | | | | | | | | Date: | | 1/26/0 | 16-{ | _ |
|-----------------|----------------|---------------------|-------------------|--|---------------|----------|---------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------|---------------|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Project No | ' | 246-0733 | | ······································ | | | | | | | | | Technician: | | , Dayton Busc | h ang | - |
| Incidient N | o <u>.</u> | 98995740 | <u></u> | | - | | | mes | . 1 | | 2 and | | Project Mgr: | | Matt Derby | | - |
| | Hour | LR Pump | System | System | Dilution | Well | Well | Well | Effluent | mwit | 3 | | Radius of I | nfluence (DTW | or Vacuum. N | lote units.) | ····· |
| Time (hh:mm) | Meter (hrs) | Vac (In Ho) | Vacity (in Hot | Elow (cfm) | Flow (cfm) | Flow | Vac (InWC) | Vapor | (nomy) | TOTAL 200 | 25 | MW-4 | TBW-S | TBW-W | TBW-N (InWC) | TBW-E | MW-3 |
| | | | | [| | | | | | INTIAL | | (\tilde{n}) | 00 | OO | 00 | \overline{N} | 1411 |
| | 1 | | | | | | 1 | 1 | | 9550D | | | DOT | / | | | 1 |
| | | | | | | 1 | 1 | | | 1 7 | 1 | | AUNIAN | Engl A | | - P | · · · · |
| | | | | | 1 | | 1 | | | | 1 | That . | | NO OPP | | † | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | , dm | /M/ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | ~ | 1 | DIW= | MID | | DTV |
| | | | 0.c. | | | | | | | DTW | | DTW | dry @ | 10.94 | 10.94 | drup | - |
| 1:15 | 23519 | 3.5 | 240 | 330 | OR | 12,4 | 24.4 | 8870 | | 24.87 | | 14.73' | 10.3 | JULOS | | 9,7 | 12.22 |
| 1:30 | 2352.1 | 3.5 | 35 | 327 | OR | 12.3 | 25.0 | 7260 | | m4 1-A | X | | | | | | |
| 1.40 | 2352.3 | 3.5 | 2 | 331 | 0/R | 11.0 | 23.9 | 7130 | | | | | | | | | |
| 1:50 | 2352.4 | 5 | 3 | 317 | O/R_ | 15.9 | 42.5 | 8100 | | - | | | | | | | |
| 2:00 | 2357.0 | 5 | 3 | 316 | 0/R | 13.5 | 41.1 | \$540 | 234 | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| 2:10 | 2352.7 | 5 | 3 | 316 | O/R | 14.7 | 41.8 | 8740 | 250 | ļ | | | | | | | |
| 2120 | 2352.9 | LJ'S | 5.5 | 2.79 | O/R | 24.5 | 76.7 | 9920 | 190 | | | · | | | <u>_</u> | | |
| 2:30 | 23531 | 7.5 | 5,5 | 278 | OR | 25.0 | 76.4 | 20,190 | 200 | | | | | | | | |
| 2.40 | 2353.2 | -7 1 .5 | 5.5 | 278 | 0/R | 251 | 75.2 | <u>10,240</u> | 182 | DTW= | | | | | | | ļ |
| 2.50 | 2353.4 | 10.0 | 8 | 251 | Q'R | 34.1 | 105.1 | 3,700 | ļ | 26.0 | | | | | | | ļ |
| <u> 2.00</u> | | Over | hoated | -shu | fraction | p - Erl | 1 gilm | han n | b cost | ф <u>(</u> | | | | | | | ļ |
| 3.13 | 2353.8 | 7 | 5.5 | 288 | 0/R | 26.7 | | 10,600 | | | | | | | | | |
| 530 | 2354.1 | φ | 4.5 | 305 | CYR_ | 23.1 | 50,2 | 5.250 | | | | | ************************************** | 0 | | 10 | 0 |
| 3.45 | 2354.3 | 6 | 7.3 | 305 | 10/2 | 22.1 | 51.4 | 5,300 | | | - | | <u> </u> | | ······ | | |
| 9.00 | 2354.6 | <u> </u> | 4.5 | 303 | 10/1K | 24.2 | 50.0 | 33-17-10 | ļ | 14-12 | A | | <u> </u> | <u></u> | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | + | | · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| | | | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | , | | · · · · |
| | <u> </u> | + | | | | | | | | | + | | | | | | |
| NOTES | | <u>΄</u> ΄ς Έγι, | | | <u> </u> | 1 | <u> </u> | $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$ | | _ | | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | <u>, ארזמ בי</u> | around. | Nalar A | VHARIA | A dic | an dr | trun: | a 2'm | Un - 4 | <u>ر لہ</u> (< | And And | T T TOPI | asiany c | VILVIGE V | 0_00 # | guidada |
| <u></u> | OR | = (? | NRATE | n TH | man) | 130 | EFM. | CATADA | T AT | MEASIS | L) | 5/31 7 | TSI, Va | houral | Ct | | |
| | | | <u> </u> | 3 3 1Z - | N | 3.8. | 2 2 5 mil | | - E. S. Berl | | | ····· | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · |

ťγ

CAMBRIA

CAMBR

DAILY FIELD REPORT

- .

| Project Name: 2120 Montana SVE | Cambria Mgr: Dan Lescure | Field Person: Dayton 01 |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Project Number: 246-0733 | Date: 7/27/04 | Site Address: 2120 Montana, |
| General Tasks: InTerim K | Oakland – SVE Interim Remediation | |

| Time | Activity/Comments | Hours |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| 0630 | REPART OFFICE / postinel; From over wild TSTAY. | |
| 0700 | | |
| 0800 | CALLINTO TARY WITH STATUS INFORMATION. | |
| <u></u> | mw-1, pumpine AT 3,8 Gpm, HAS PRODUCED 5060 | |
| | C_{allors} 100560 - 95500 = 5060 | |
| | COMENT - START = TOTAL | |
| | (SAR SUL SHART) BEQUEST THAT SHE hAT ME INXARASE | |
| | Phacovary UPTO FIMITS OF Sollaco. | |
| | CONTINUE WITHST AND DATA RECONDING. | |
| 0930 | Tray OK'S increasing Becovery Via increased Vaum | |
| | ON LIA TO PAPAOX TINHA. | |
| 1100 | iDURASE MUI HE DUMP RATE FROM 3.7 TO | |
| | 4.2 Cpm, TO EXPOSE A LITTLE MORE SCILLED. | |
| 1130 | PATRA DEWATERING ISWORKING, CONCENTRATION UP 1,102 MM | |
| | TALK W TINKY, SUGGEST WE MODILY S.D. W. TOINCHUDE D | TW'S. |
| | MW-2, MW 5. WILL NOT INITIAL CONKETED. | |
| | WE WILL DRGIN Collactint DIW, S, All WRITS, 3TIM | <i>P</i> 5 |
| | A DAY TO IMPROVA PATA COMPUTION. STARTING | |
| | AT 1200 Hrs. | |
| 1400 | SECORE SITE, SAMPHE DEMOB TO OFFICE | |
| | To Drop Samphes, Brief TREY. | |
| | | |
| ······ | TOTAL, 2R = 101890 | |
| | 95500 | |
| | = 6390 C-AllONS | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| F.\TEMPLATE\FORM NSM 8/16/94 | ISVIELD/FIELDRPT. WPD | |

CAMBRIA

SVE TEST DATA FORM

| Site Addres | <u>s:</u> | 2120 Monta | ana, Oaklan | d | | | | | | | | | Date: | | 7/27/0 | 7 | - | |
|--------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|------------|------------|---------|---------------|-------------------------|-----------|---------|----------|-----------------------|------------------|------------------------|--------------|--------------|----------|----|
| Project No. | | 246-0733 | | | | | | | | | | | Technician: | , | Dayton Busci | h An | - | |
| Incidient No |) | 98995740 | | | | min-1 | | | | | | J | Project Mgr: | | Matt Derby | | - | |
| | Hour | LR Pump | System | System | Dilution | Well | Well | Well | Effluent | | 16 | | Radius of li | nfluence (DTW | or Vacuum. N | lote units.) | | |
| Time | Meter | Vac | Vac | Flow | Flow | Flow | Vac | Vapor | Vapor | | 5 | MW-4 | TBW-S | TBW-W | TBW-N | TBW-E | MW-3 | |
| (nn:mm) | ្រ(កាទ) | ((n`Hg)_ | [(In Hg) [| (ctm); | [36] (CIM) | (cfm) | ** (inWG) | (ppmv) | (ppmv) | MW-1 | | [[]]](INWC)::::: [| (inwc) | <u>i si (inwc) i s</u> | | | | = |
| (7737) | | | | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · | 0700 | 255 | | | | | · | | | 1 |
| 12122 | |] | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | 1 | |
| 0900 | 237/1 | 6.0 | 3.0 | 309 | OR | 34.0 | 50,2 | 7500 | 270 | mw-1-C | X | ;01 | Dry y | 101 | .01 | .01 | .01 | |
| 0830 | 2371.6 | 6.0 | 35 | 310 | OR | 344 | 511 | 7800 | 101 | | | 101 | 4 | .01 | -01 | 101 | 101 | Ĺ |
| 0900 | 5921 | 6.0 | 3,4 | 310 | OR | 33,9 | 50,4 | 7860 | 140 | | | :01 | × | 101 | ,01 | .01 | 01 | _ |
| ~~~~ | | | · In | CARA | SR RR | COURINS | R.F.FD | cT - | | TRMP | | | 1 p | | | L | ļ | _ |
| 0930 | 2372.5 | 7.0 | 35 | 296 | 0/2 | 37.0' | 640 | 7400 | 129 | 983 | | -01 | 32 | :01 | 101 | .01 | -01 | |
| 1000 | <u>2373.()</u> | 7.0 | 35 | 296 | O/R | 38.0 | 650 | 7460 | 131 | 9.75 | | 01 | ~ ` | -01 | .01 | 101 | .01 | |
| 1030 | 2373.5 | 7.0 | 35 | 295 | OIR | 35.0 | 63.3 | 7350 | 100 | 995 | | .01 | | .01 | .01 | .01 | .01 | 1. |
| 1100 | 23740 | 20 | 4.01 | 294 | O/R_ | 310 | 62.6 | \$ 72.70 | 76 | 992 | | .01 | | .01 | .01 | .01 | -01 | 5 |
| <u>1130</u> | 23745 | 7.0 | 5.0 | 252 | O/R | 29,0 | 63,6 | 8440 | 157 | 795 | | .01 | rony > | .01 | 101 | 101 | .01 | |
| 1200 | 2375.5 | 20 | 5.0 | 291 | OR | 290 | 64.0 | 8560 | 7/ | 975 | | 1767 | > 5 3 | Dry | DAY | ()ny | 1261 | |
| 1230 | 2375.0 | 70 | 5.5 | 290 | OR | 29.0 | 64.1 | 8570 | 65 | 1004 | | 17.67 | 0.21 × X 3 | .01 | .01 | .0/ | .01 | _ |
| 1300 | 23765 | 9.0 | 5.0 | 291 | O/R_ | 25 | 04.7 | 8740 | 69 | 1005 | | | 1 24 | .01 | -01 | 101 | 1.01 | |
| <u>13</u> 30 | 2377.0 | ר | 5.0 | 291 | O/R_ | 19 | 65.3 | 8560 | 7/ | 1001 | Ļ | | nora. | .01 | .01 | •01 | 101 | |
| 1400 | 2378.5 | 7 | <u> </u> | 251 | _O/R | 29.5 | 65.1 | 1700 | 71 | 1002 | X | 17,70 | Dry_ | Dry | Dry | 1 Qny | 12:69 | _ |
| | | | | } | | | | | | /- | 1-1 | | | | <u> </u> | ╄ | <u> </u> | 4 |
| | \ | | | | | | | | | mw 1.0 | | | | | | - | + | 1 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | - |
| | | Toti | HIZR | N 101 | 991) | | | ļ | | DTW . | | | | | | | 1 | 7 |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 1 | | 95 | 500 z | 6391) | | | · · · · · | 26.5 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | ļ | ļ | | | | | | _ | 4 |
| | | | | <u></u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| NOTED | L | 510 - | C) 1/50 | | Via To | | 57 1 | | | 1/2:00 | Ьl | <u> </u> | - 12 20 | (بلامط | -10 - 14 | 150 | 1 | Υ, |
| NOTES: | کـــــــ | 4m- | INCO | LASE | MW- | 1 11 | maa | ATT TE | TEX (20) | - 11420 | <u>)</u> | 110-3 | - 11 AZ 12,29 | + | 18 | 60 | CINZA MA | a) |
| | 4 | | MODA | R SCAR | N. | | 1 | <u> </u> | | | | | <u> </u> | 1 | · · · · | | | |



DAILY FIELD REPORT

| Project Name: 2120 Montana SVE | Cambria Mgr: Dan Lescure | Field Person: Dayton 🔊 |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Project Number: 246-0733 | Date: 7/28/04 | Site Address: 2120 Montana, |
| General Tasks: InTrin RR. | MADIATION | Oakland – SVE Interim Remediation |

| Time | Activity/Comments | Hours |
|------------------|---|-------|
| 064U | DEPART HODE HOTEL FOR SITE. | |
| 0700 | ONSITE, SYSTEM HAS RUNDURN NIGHT. 100% UP | |
| | Time. TAKA MONING DEADINGS, GOTO OFFICK, | |
| | CHRCKINWIDANAND TREE, ANSWER SOME | |
| | QUESTIONS FOR KAREN. HUNRETURN TO S.TE | |
| 1150 | FURL TRUCK ARRIVES. FURLUD CENERATOR | |
| | SysTAM IS HUNDING WRITO | |
| | CONTINUA MINDATA COMPUTION | |
| 1330 | COMMET HAST [JATA AND SAMPLE OF THE | |
| | At. SACUNA SITA, TABA SAMPLAS TO | |
| | OFFICE FOR PILICUP. | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| • | | |
| ···· | | |
| | | |
| | | · · · |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| F:\TEMPLATE\FORM | SVFIELDNFTELDRPT WPD | · |

CAMBRIA

SVE TEST DATA FORM

| Site Addres Project No. | <u>s:</u> | 2120 Mont 246-0733 | ana, Oaklan | d | - | | | | | | | | Date: Technician: | | 7/25/c Dayton Busc | 24 | - |
|----------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------|----|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Incidient No |), | 98995740 | | | - Mw-1 | | | | | | | | Project Mgr: | | - | | |
| Time (hh:mm) | Hour Meter (hrs) | LR Pump Vac (in Hg) | System Vac (in Hg) | System Flow (cfm) | Dilution Flow (cfm) | Well Flow (cfm) | Well Vac (inWC) | Vell Vapor (ppmv) | Effluent Vapor (ppmv) | | 7. | MW-4 (inWC) | Radius of I TBW-S (inWC) | nfluence (DTW TBW-W (inWC) | or Vacuum, N TBW+N (inWC) | ote units.) TBW-E (inWC) | MW-3 (inWC) |
| | | | [| | ľ | 45.0 | | | | Totalaan | | | / | | | | |
| 0700 | 23946 | 7.0 | 3.0 | 297 | 0/0. | 584 | 58.4 | 10:0 | 65 | 105880 | X | 1815 | Dry | Dry | Dry | ary_ | 12.87 |
| | - LR | AURSIT | TR TO | RUN T | 6 OFF | KE - | | | | TRMP | | <i>E</i> mu | 1-E | | | | ۱ ۱ |
| 000 | 2595.5 | 20 | 3.0 | 295 | 0/1 | 41.5 | 62.5 | 6640 | 64 | 987 | | .01 | *2 | ,01 | .01 | ,01 | 101 |
| \$30 | 2596.0 | 7,0 | 3.0 | 294 | OR | 41.7 | 63 | 6920 | 69 | 988 | | 101 | | ,01 | .01 | 101 | .01 |
| 900 | 2346.4 | 7.0 | 32 | 293 | OR | 420 | 630 | 7210 | 77 | 999 | | .61 | | ,01 | .01 | 101 | .01 |
| 450 | 239770 | 7 | 3.2 | 293 | O/R | 40.5 | 63.1 | 7300 | 79 | 9.45 | | ·a | · K 1 | ,01 | ,01 | ,01 | <u>el</u> |
| 1000 | 2397.5 | 7 | 3.2 | 290 | O/R | 40.5 | 63.2 | 7150 | 74 | 989 | | .01 | 70,0 | .01 | .0/ | .01 | .01 |
| 1030 | 2397.0 | 7 | 3.4 | 294 | D/R | 39 | 63, | 7740 | 71 | 991 | | 101 | 21 | -01 | .D' | +01 | .01 |
| 1100 | 2398.5 | 7 | 36 | 295 | 0/A | 38.4 | 62.6 | 7910 | 81 | 997 | | 18,17 | 24 | Dry | Dut | DM | 12,90 |
| 1130 | 2399.0 | ·) | 4.0 | 2.95 | QR | 310 | 620 | 5700 | 84 | 1001 | | 101 | 0 3 | 10,1 | 101 | 10 | .01 |
| 1200 | 2595 | 7 | 4,5 | 297 | OTR | 35.1 | 62.0 | 2700 | 66 | 1004 | | 101 | Ŕ | .01 | 10. | .01 | 101 |
| 1230 | 2400 | 7 | 5.1 | 291 | DIA | 33.4 | 614 | 1000 | 68 | 1010 | | .01 | A Com | ,01 | .01 | .01 | 101 |
| 1300 | 24005 | 7 | 5D | 292 | O/A | 32.4 | 61 | 7460 | 71 | 493 | | .01 | | 101 | 101 | -01 | .0/ |
| 1330 | 24011) | 2 | 5.0 | 291 | 0/L | 31.0 | 61 | SATO | 24 | 997 | X | ,DI | 12 | .01 | .01 | 001 | 101 |
| | | | | | | | | 6880 | | | | mw-1-F | N.X | | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | | | 1 | | | | 15.20 | A.K. | | | | |
| | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | TOTALIZON | | | 10 Vol | | | | ļ |
| | | | 1 | | 1 | | | | | 107400 | | | ~ | | | | <u> </u> |
| | | | | 1 | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| i | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | | | | | . <u></u> | 1 | | | 1 | | | | 1 | | |
| | | <u> </u> | | | + | | <u> </u> | + | | | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | · · · · · | 1 | | | <u> · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</u> | | | - | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | + | | | + | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | + | | + | | | | 1 |
| | | <u> </u> | + | | + | | | + | | | + | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| L | I | l | L | 1 | . <u>I</u> | <u>i</u> | | <u> </u> | <u></u> | 0700 | | MW-2 | = 19,211 | MW. 5 3 | 1256 | mw-1 | = 2680 |
| NUTES: | | | | | | | | | | 1100 | | | 19.25 | <u>م</u> | 12.55 | | = 26.2 1 |
| | <u>.</u> | | | · · · · · · | | , | | | | | • | , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u> | 15,29 | | 12.58 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | 123/ | > | | | | | | |

CAMBRIA

DAILY FIELD REPORT

.

| Project Name: 2120 Montana SVE | Cambria Mgr: Dan Lescure | Field Person: Dayton |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Project Number: 246-0733 | Date: 7/29/04 | Site Address: 2120 Montana, |
| General Tasks: In Tenim | REMEDIATION | Oakland – SVE Interim Remediation |

| Time | Activity/Comments | Hours |
|------------------|---|------------|
| 0630 | ORDANT MOTEL FOR SITE | |
| 0650 | Annivesite, DRGID SETUP, SUR HAS RUD Allow HT | |
| | HAWKIER, DEMOIN MUS-1 STADARD. NO FAULT LIGHT | 5 . |
| ` | PROPHAMIS THAT THANP IS NO POWAR TO SUMP | ×, |
| | DUMP OUT HET. HAVE TO WING A DIG. TALL TO MAIN | |
| | DOWRN. | |
| 0500 | DUMPIS BACKUD, AND RUNNING, W. 5.0 GAM | |
| | CONTINUE QUINING, SUR, NO OTHER PROBLEMS. | |
| | CHRCK IN WITTARY, AND DAD. | |
| 1100 | OFFICE CALLS, SAMPHES WHERE PICKED UP. | - |
| 1200 | Discoven PRODUCT IN MU 2 CALL TARY TO DAING PRODUCT | Probe |
| 1300 | Well HW-2: free product @ 16,96 fbq | |
| | Water at 17.09 Sbs All Mast 1.5 wetters. | |
| | IT JUST SHOULD UP AT SKOWP WATER LEVEL. | |
| 1400 | SECURA SITE, TAKE SAMPLES TO OFFICED | |
| | //\` | |
| | N J | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| F.\TEMPLATE\FORM | Svfieldyfieldrpt wpd | |

SVE TEST DATA FORM

| Site Address: 2120 Montana, Oakland | | | d | _ | | | | | | | | Date: | | _ | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|--------------------------|---------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------|--|----------------------|--------------------|--|--------------|-----------------------|
| Project No | · | 246-0733 | | | - | | | | | | ١ | | Technician: | | Dayton Busc | h 120 | _ |
| Incidient N | o <u>.</u> | 98995740 | | | | | | NA | 10-1 | | 3 | | Project Mgr: | | Matt Derby | | - |
| | Hour | L R Pump | System | System | Dilution | Well | Woll | 1 // 1 | | | 2 | | Badlue of I | | or Vanuum - h | lotojunite) | |
| Time | Meter | Vac | Vac | Flow | Flow | Flow | Vac | Vapor | Vapor | | 91 | MW-4 | TBW-S | TBW-W | TBW-N | TBW-E | MW-3 |
| (hh:mm) | (hrs) | (in Hg) | (In Hg) | (cfm) | (cfm) | (cfm) | (InWC) | (ppmv) | (ppmv) | mwi | Ś | (InWC) | (InWC) | (InWC) | (inWC) | (InWC) | (inWC) |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | TUTALIZEN | | | 1 | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | mw | 1 Pun | PO OPP | LINE U | DOWAN | NM- | | 108540 | | | | | | | 12.92 |
| | <u> </u> | 1 | | [| <u> </u> | | Bu | START (| 2-4.5 | com | | | | | | | 1 |
| 0700 | 24129 | 7 | 3.5 | 294 | DIR | 35.2 | 553 | N/C | NC | | | 16.39 | TAY | ON | DAY | DRY | V . |
| 730 | 2419,4 | 2 | 3.5 | 294 | O/A | 36.0 | 55,0 | 3200 | NIC | | | .01 | -01- | 101 | 101 | -01 | .01 |
| 800 | 2419.9 | | 3.5 | 294 | dh | 36.2 | 56.1 | 3240 | NIC | | | .01 | 1 | ,01 | 101 | .01 | .01 |
| 830 | 2420.4 | 2 | 3.5 | 294 | OR | 36.9 | 563 | 3410 | 79 | TEMP | | .01 | 1 Mars | 101 | ,01 | 101 | .01 |
| 900 | 2420.9 | 7 | 3.6 | 295 | 19A | 37.7 | 56.4 | 3330 | 77 | 845 | | ·D1 | CH . 140 | ·01 | 101 | 101 | .01 |
| 930 | * | 9 | 5 | 268 | OR | T/W | 69.0 | 210 | 104 | 870 | \square | -01 | il Vi | -01 | .0/ | .01 | .01 |
| 1000 | 24219 | 7 | 4 | 294 | OR | 40.0 | 520 | 3940 | 299 | M40.16- | $\mathbf{\overline{\mathbf{V}}}$ | 101 | In P | .0/ | -01 | 401 | .01 |
| 1030 | 24221 | 7 | 4 | 291 | OR | 38.1 | 61.8 | 4080 | 90 | 825 | | 101 | NA AJ | 101 | 101 | p1 | .01 |
| 1100 | 2422.6 | 7 | 4 | 291 | OR | 38 | 63.1 | 4100 | 107 | | \square | .01 | - hy | $\overline{0}$ | 01 | 1.01 | .01 |
| 11:30 | 24231 | 7 | 4 | 291 | OIR | 37.9 | 644 | 4040 | 99 | TOTAL 120 | | .01 | | · D1: | 01 | 47/ | |
| 1200 | 24237 | 1 | 45 | 291 | ola | 37.7 | 66.7 | 4120 | 38 | 109200 | | - | On y | Dax | 1 June | Dex | 12.90 |
| 1230 | 24242 | 7 | 5.0 | 291 | OR | 3222 | 67.1 | 4420 | 98 | Spale | \uparrow | 1684 | | . 171 | 171 | | 01 |
| 1.30t | 2424.7 | 2 | 5 | 290 | OIL | 37 | 67.0 | 1540 | 99 | \$44°E | | hO1 | | .01 | .0/ | | im(|
| 1335 | 24253 | 3 | 5 | 289 | olL | 37 | 67.2 | 457D | 27 | THITPLISTA | | .01 | | .01 | 01 | .01 | 0/ |
| 1400 | 24258 | 7 | 5 | 281 | alk | 36.8 | 67.2 | 47017 | 101 | 110160 | X | 16.90 | Des | And | Not | n. | 17.51 |
| ┝─────┤──┤───₩───┅ | 1 | <i>(</i> | 1 | | | | | | | 4/1.00 | | 10.10 | - JAF | | / <u>/ /</u> | <u>~~/</u> | |
| | + | · | | | · | <u> </u> | | <u></u> | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | India | ┼─┼ | <u> </u> | <u></u> | ······ | | <u> </u> | <u>├`</u> / |
| | | | · · · · | | | | | | | | | MINT | 1-11 | | | + | |
| , | 1 | | | | | | | | ····· | <u> </u> | | 1110 | * _ <i>k1</i> | | | + | |
| | <u> </u> | • ······ · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | | + + | | | | | <u>+</u> | |
| | | 1 | | | | | <u> </u> | | 1 | | ┥╌╍┥ | | \ | ····· | | <u> </u> | |
| | + | | | | | <u>}</u> | | | | | ┝──┤ | | · | | <u> </u> | | |
| | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | - | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | <u>+</u> | |
| NOTES | <u> </u> | 1 | <u> </u> | I <u></u> | I | 1 | <u> </u> | | 1 | h = m | | ************************************** | AT4 | ., | ! | | <u> </u> |
| NOTES. | DA- | - DUR | n RAM | 1.07 | Fran T. | 57-1 | $\overline{\mathcal{O}}$ | - Mu | <u> </u> | $\frac{1}{1}$ | | <u> </u> | 110 | | 11.1 - 1 | 157 | , |
| | NIC | $z = A \lambda o$ | TCOL | n. Th |) | | 1200 | | 11 | 151 | + - ' | <u>nw - 1</u> | 1. 1 | $\frac{1}{\kappa}$ | $\frac{100}{100} + 2$ | 105 | ∽ |
| | X | CNI | ATA VI | CAN WID | TUNG | Oh S | mean a | -mort | NM | 05H | † | | 17.5 | 7 | <u>~~</u> ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | EENE | <u>ייידאל אלקיייי</u> |
| , | ^` ` | STAR | pm 100 | MET TO | MERSUR | -ll- | | | | - ^ | • | | - AAN | 1 | DAC | DOCT | <u>+~~</u> |
| G | 3:\Oakland 2 | 120 Montana | Remediation | n\SVE Interim | n Remediation | n July04\SVE | Test Field F | orm July04DF | PE Op Form | to | Эþ | | | | 1 | DPE OP FO | 1) |
| | | | | | | | | | | TA: | P | • | | | <i>./</i> | · want | 5 |

CAMBRIA

CAMBRIA

DAILY FIELD REPORT

| Project Name: 2120 Montana SVE | Cambria Mgr: Dan Lescure | Field Person: Dayton A |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Project Number: 246-0733 | Date: 7/10/04 | Site Address: 2120 Montana, |
| General Tasks: Instanian R. | 2MIDIATION OPE | Oakland – SVE Interim Remediation |

| Time | Activity/Comments | Hours |
|------------------|---|-------|
| 0620 | DEPART MOTER FOR SITE. | |
| 0650 | ANAIUR, SYSTEM (BUTH AIN, H20) HAVE KUN PHNIAM. | |
| | SET UP TO CONNET (JATA | |
| 0840 | DEPART FOR OFFICE, FURL, ADMID, ATC. | |
| 1020 | Annue BACK ONSITE. COLLECT GATA, OPTIMIZE | |
| · | KACOVENY. | |
| 1400 | Compharta John Collact hast Sigmpha, They TAKA | |
| | TO OFFICE FROM S.T.R. | |
| | * SET UP TO PERFORM ADD. TIONAL VALUM | |
| | STRPS, TURN OF RHEMINT, DRNFORM RAPIN | |
| | STRDS DRIDG TO SYSTEM OVIERHEAT. | |
| 1505 | COMPHETE DREAK DOWN, SET PRANEDIATION | |
| | BALK TO BASELINE QUE CONSITION & LNEW FILTERS | |
| | AD, ALAN, ON, CHACK OPENATION. | |
| 1730 | WANK TRAILAR AT CONP. YAND, STORE MARKS | |
| | HOMBA AND MAD. THOW, DUMP, AND VED | |
| | IN OR TRAILER AND LOCK, | |
| \rightarrow | | |
| 190 | Annin SAC OFFICED | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | - |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| F:\TEMPLATE\FORM | SVFIELD/FIELDRPT.WPD | |

EWE JYSTRM = 17,870CALION TOTALIZEN = 17,870CALION TOTALIZEN 550 STANT- 37,580 STANT- 37,580 T STANT- 55-450 T END - 55-450 Date:



SVE TEST DATA FORM

| Site Address: | 2120 Montana, Oakland | |
|---------------|-----------------------|--|
| Project No. | 246-0733 | |
| Incidient No. | 98995740 | |

Dayton Busch

Matt Derby

Project Mgr:

| | | | | | • | | | ma | ~ 1 | | . 1 | 2 | | | | | - |
|---------|--------|----------------|----------|------------|----------|-----------------------------|--------|----------|--------------|---|-----|-----------------|------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------|--------|
| | Hour | LR Pump | System | System | Dilution | Well | Well | Well | Effluent | n de la composition Tradicio de la composition | 10 | | Radius of I | fluence (DTW | or Vacuum. N | ote units.) | |
| Time | Meter | Vac | Vac | Flow | Flow | Flow | Vac | Vapor | Vapor | | N | MW-4 | TBW-S | TBW-W | TBW-N | TBW-E | MW-3 |
| (hh:mm) | (hirs) | (in Hg) | (in Hg) | (cfm) | (cfm) | (cfm) | (inWC) | (ppmv) | (ppmv) | | 1 | (inWC) | (inWC) | (inWC) | (inWC) | (inWC) | (inWC) |
| | | | | | | | | | | TOTALINA | | mw | -1- I | | | | |
| 0700 | | | | | | | | | | 114000 | | | | | | | 13,50 |
| | [| | | | | | | | | H.ULA | N | 18,202 | 1 | | | | 7 |
| 0700 | 2443.0 |) | 3 | 292 | O/R | WW.S | 62.1 | 45850 | 207) | TEMP | Ŵ | the for | Dirt | Drut | Day | True | K |
| 730 | 2,1435 | 7 | 3 | 291 | O/A | 43.7 | 62 | 5840 | 111 | 950 | | 1-421 | ahl | .01 | .01 | .01 | 101 |
| 100 | 24441 | 2 | 3 | 292 | OR | 44.0 | 62 | 5900 | 165 | 950 | | 1 | , MN | .01 | 101 | 101 | .01 |
| 0830 | 2444.5 | 7 | 3.5 | 292 | OK | ¥3.5 | 61.1 | 5400 | (45 | 965 | | <u>e</u> [| 301 | 01 | .01 | .0/ | .01 |
| | | - 00 | To | Amm | NJU.IL | 7 DiF | RE | | | | | | 1 Pro | | | | |
| 1030 | 244/66 | 7 | Ц | 293 | DA | 41.1 | 60.4 | 5879 | 142 | 960. | | 0,15 | U.J. | ,01 | :01 | 101 | . Cl |
| 1100 | 2447.1 | -977 | 5- | 293 | OR | YLiD | 673 | 5710 | 141 | 12m/0p | | 18.25 | INE NUM | Onx | PRY | Ray | 13.52 |
| 1130 | 2485 | .7 | Ŝ | 291 | OR | 42.0 | 69.1 | 6220 | 121 | 10400 | | 0.1 | N and | .01 | 101 | 101 | .01 |
| 1200 | 2418.2 | 8 | 6 | 273 | dh | 48.7 | 74,7 | 6400 | 210 | 1040 | | 0.11 | P.M. | ·D] | 01 | 101 | ,01 |
| 1230 | 24496 | 8 | G | 274 | OR | 1911 | 74.4 | 6310 | 190 | 1040 | | 0.1 | Viol | .01 | 101 | 101 | .01 |
| 1300 | 24490 | 8 | 6 | 275 | OR | 49.3 | 74.1 | 6240 | 191 | 1042 | | 4 | <u> </u> | ,01 | <i>401</i> | 101 | ,d |
| 1330 | 2449.5 | 5 | 6 | 274 | 0/2 | 50 | 74.1 | 6200 | 180 | 1060 | | 21 | | .01 | 101 | vD1 | 101 |
| 1400 | 2450 | 8 | 6 | 273 | OIR | 49 | 75 | 5310 | 180 | 1060 | X | ,(|) | <i>v01</i> | 101 | .01 | 13,12 |
| | | 1. S | | | | | | | | | | <u>K</u> | | | | L | |
| | | · . | | | | | | | | | | <u>\m</u> | <u>w.1-J</u> | | | L | ļ , |
| | | | M | INI | 510 | <u>1/</u> | | | | | | | | | | L | |
| | | 10 | 7 | 244 | DIR | -100 | 105 | 4560 | NK | | | 1/120 | | | | | |
| | | | 10 | | | 83.5 | | 4 | | | | | | | | Ĺ | |
| 1430 | | 12.5 | +25 | +0211 | MC | 71.5 | 128 | 4370 | NC | | | 01. | | | | | |
| 1435 | | 12.5 | 10 | 211 | NIC | 58.0 | 131 | 4160 | NIC | | | 0.5 | <u> </u> | | | | 1 |
| 1440 | | 14 | 125 | 165 | NC | 64.5 | 157 | 3170 | NIC | | | 0,7 | MIN OTL |) | | | |
| 1945 | | 15 | 12.5 | 166, | NIC | 590 | 156 | 2950 | NC | | | 0.6 | | | | | |
| 1450 | | Co | ,01 c | NIT. | 12 | | | | | 1310% | 1 | ,01 | | | | | |
| / | | | | | 5101 | $\mathcal{V}_{\mathcal{I}}$ | | 1 | TUTADONE | 1156001 | μn. | 18.37 | \sim | | | <u> </u> | |
| NOTES: | | | | -00 | V | | | | | | mu | 1.21 | nopul m | W 5 | mu | 1-1 | |
| | | 11560 | <u> </u> | χ / h | SI/C | | A | | 070 | <u> </u> | _ļ | <u> ۳. NO 1</u> | <u> 1.10 1</u> | 2.78. | | $\overline{2}$ | JIW_ |
| | | <u>- 95560</u> | | <u> </u> | - 74/ |) . AA | VRIJ | <u> </u> | <u></u>]/(2 | 0 - | | <u>J. K. I</u> | 9.2011 | Film | <u></u> | 'ei | The - |
| | | $\overline{)}$ | 160 | (All | ないノンド | ~ WI V | | | 15 | DD - | Ì | 9.701 | 8.90 i | ん 7 ん | 120 | .6 1 | STW_ |

G:\Oal 2120 Montana\Remediation\SVE Interim Remediation July04\SVE Test Field Form July04DPE Op Form

ATTACHMENT E

Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports

.



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

August 04, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Attn.: Trey Jackson Project#: 246-0733 Project: 98995740 Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/27/2004 15:20 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after 09/10/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Sincerely,

melissa Brewer

Melissa Brewer Project Manager



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Samples Reported

| Sample Name | Date Sampled | Matrix | Lab # |
|-------------|------------------|--------|-------|
| MW-1-A | 07/26/2004 13:30 | Air | 1 |
| MW-1-B | 07/26/2004 16:00 | Air | 2 |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| AND A DESCRIPTION OF A | contained and broad-antimeters of the second complete of the Statistical additional basis have a statistical second | the first sector of the sector | | | the second s |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | and the second sec | | the second | |
| | an an anna an Berleta ang ake an tet an | | and a second | the fight and the second of th | a second s |
| | The second se | | | | and the set of the set |
| Pronjei | | | | | NAL |
| A second seco | (1) A set of the se | set in a set of the se | | | and a second |
| | | the second se | the second se | | |
| A CONTRACT CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACT AND AND A CONTRACT | | The second | | | |
| A ANALY AND A A | The second s | 5 | and the second se | the data is a second of the second | |
| The second se | | the second se | Barton Martin and Antonio an Antonio antonio antoni Antonio antonio a Antonio antonio ant | 5 Keyyettin 100 - 10 - 200 - 2 | Construction of the second state of the sec |
| | and the second | should be an | The second | the second | |
| the second | | | and the second se | | |
| 1 | CALLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE STATE OF THE ST | and the second se | and the second | | |
| | | | | | |
| | the second s | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | and have been a fair the state of the state | | |
| | | A SALAR AND A S | | | |
| | | and a second | and the second se | | the second |
| | | A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | | | No sector des asses any sector sector de la complete |
| | | the second s | and the second | And the second se | |
| ender and the first of the first based on the second second second second second second second second second se | a characteristic and a characteristic and a consistence of the second state of the sec | wali in sela ia sudi na wawa ni munaka maka ya ku ni ku wuni u muju y | the stand of the second stand of the stand stan | | |
| the second s | | | the man as an and the second to an a second se | White An experience of the last table for the table | |
| | The second se | The second s | States and states | | |
| | | the second se | | Construction of the second s | * Here the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state state state state state |
| | | | and the second | | and the second sec |
| | and the second straining and all said the state that the state of the second state of the second state of the s | the first state of the state of | | | 医骨骨骨 化合物化 化二氯化化化合物 化分子 医小脑间的 化化合物 网络美国新闻教教会 网络新闻的 化分子 |
| the second se | - A- A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | | with prings of 10 the stand of the | | |
| and a second | | the second | | | 计输出语言 网络拉拉拉 医前方的 计可以开放工具 计分子 化二烯二乙烯 网络拉拉 医视觉性的 |
| | | | | 1 X CA X L I I L | |
| | | the second | | 12012001 10.00 | |
| | | and all its lower to a second and a second sec | | | - Second seco |
| | and the second | endedese servers rearresservers or more er or in he had so it i had been a server i her her her her her her her | and the second | | |
| and a second state of the | [35] CEDENCE FEBRUARS (http://www.com/com/com/com/com/com/com/com/com/com/ | and the second | and share a first state of the | THE REPORT OF A | |
| the second s | | | and a state of the second s | When the second state as a second state of the | |
| ورزر فرا اللباة بديد" بديد من في في مقسية، فالبية تو في بدية بالسبية | | | The second s | | |
| | | and the second | | | 1 Gast so is the form and the different set of the second seco |
| | | | 2.11 Market and the second se second second se second second s | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | 新聞 新聞 かいさ しゅう しょうしん しゅうちょう ひとし ひとし ひかい ひんしの パワ | 121 CONTRACTOR AND A STREET AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRES | HATADTI | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | [1] The second secon |
| | | the second s | Control and the state of the | | |
| and the second | Second states and a second state of the second states and state | Control of the second | | | |
| ······································ | | | | THE THE AVERAGE A DAMAGE AND | the second se |
| and the second states a | The second s | server and server and server and server and the ser | the second se | Contraction and a second se | |
| | the second se | · An example comment, and the set of the set | A.C., M.S., Evel Substantiation reported matrix and a control of page. | I TO ANY I TO ANY | the second second state the second second by the second se |
| referred 2 to 1 here to 1 here and 1 | | | The second se | | |
| and the second | and a set of the set of a set of the set of | and the second sec | | | |
| | | | and the second | and the second | the second s |
| | | | and shared and take of the start of the star | | |
| | | | NAME OF THE PARTY | 1.1.1.2.11.1.1919 We dive the set of set of the set of the | where we have a second and the second s |
| | | the second se | and the second | (i) a substantial de la construcción de l construcción de la construcción de la const | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | | in the second | | and the second sec |
| | and the second sec | a start to start the start way way way to be a set of the start of the | المستجم المحادثة مكافحة المربع تجاري تجاري المربو المراور والروادي والمراجع والمتاكر والمراجع | and an analysis of a splann sub-the New Solid Press. | |
| | المراجع | | and have a second se | the second se | |
| | | | | | |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Dilution Analyzed | | | |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Gasoline | 4700 | 70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Benzene | ND | 1.6 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Toluene | 11 | 1.3 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Ethylbenzene | 1.6 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Total xylenes | 74 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 6.8 | 0.70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 110.4 | 76-130 | % | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |
| Toluene-d8 | 94.8 | 78-115 | % | 5.00 | 07/28/2004 15:00 | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 11000 | 140 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Benzene | 24 | 3.1 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Toluene | 71 | 2.6 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 2.8 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Total xylenes | 210 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 30 | 1.4 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 106.2 | 76-130 | % | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 108.5 | 78-115 | % | 10.00 | 07/29/2004 12:09 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| | Batch QC Report | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-----------------|--------|------|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Prep(s): 5030B Method Blank MB: 2004/07/28-1A.69-030 | | Water | Ď | Test(s) QC Batch # 2004/07/2 ate Extracted: 07/28/200 | : 8260B 8-1A.69)4 07:30 | | | | | | | | | |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag | | | | | | | | | |
| Gasoline | ND | 50 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Benzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | - | | | | | | | | | |
| Total xylenes | ND | 1.0 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | - | | | | | | | | | |
| Surrogates(s) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 106.2 | 76-130 | % | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | | | | | | |
| l oluene-ao | 110.6 | 78-115 | 70 | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | | | | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740

Surrogates(s)

Toluene-d8

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

%

%

07/29/2004 08:25

07/29/2004 08:25

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

| | Bato | :h QC Report | | | |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------------|------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Prep(s): 5030B Method Blank | | Water | | Test(s) QC Batch # 2004/07/2 |): 8260B !9~1E,64 |
| MB: 2004/07/29-1E.64-025 | | | D | ate Extracted: 07/29/200 | 04 08:25 |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag |
| Gasoline | ND | 50 | ug/L | 07/29/2004 08:25 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/29/2004 08:25 | |
| Benzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/29/2004 08:25 | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/29/2004 08:25 | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/29/2004 08:25 | |
| Total xylenes | ND | 1.0 | ug/L | 07/29/2004 08:25 | |

76-130

78-115

104.4

112.2



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| | | | Batch QC Re | eport | | | 1991 (1995 - 2000) 1991 (1995 - 2000) 1991 (1995 - 2000) | | | |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|--|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | | | | | | Test(s): | 8260B |
| Laboratory Control Spik | Water | | | QC Batch # 2004/07/28-1A.69 | | | | | | |
| LCS 2004/07/28-1A. LCSD 2004/07/28-1A. | 69-054 69-049 | | Extracted: (Extracted: (|)7/28/2()7/28/2(|)04)04 | | Analyze Analyze | ed: 07/ ed: 07/ | 28/2004 28/2004 | 1 06:54 1 07:49 |
| Compound | Conc. ug/L | | Exp.Conc. | Exp.Conc. Recovery % | | RPD | Ctrl Lin | nits % | Fla | ags |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Benzene Toluene | 28.8 28.8 25.9 | 30.1 29.8 26.4 | 25 25 25 | 115.2 115.2 103.6 | 120.4 119.2 105.6 | 4.4 3.4 1.9 | 65-165 69-129 70-130 | 20 20 20 | | |
| Surrogates(s) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 | 481 552 | 498 559 | 500 500 | 96.2 110.4 | 99.6 1 11 .8 | | 76-130 78-115 | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| | | | Batch QC Re | eport | j de post | | | 47.9% (j.). 1 | | | |
|--------------------------------|------------|------|--------------|-----------------------------|-----------|--------------------|----------|------------------|----------|---------|--|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | | | | | | Test(s): | 8260B | |
| Laboratory Control Spik | Wate | | | QC Batch # 2004/07/29-1E.64 | | | | | | | |
| LCS 2004/07/29-1E | 64-040 | | Extracted: (| 07/29/20 |)04 | | Analyze | d: 07/ | 29/2004 | 1 07:40 | |
| LCSD 2004/07/29-1E | 64-059 | | Extracted: (| 07/29/20 | 04 | ang sa ja cojes | Analyze | d: 07/ | 29/2004 | 1.08:59 | |
| Compound | Conc. ug/L | | Exp.Conc. | xp.Conc. Recovery % | | RPD | Ctrl.Lin | nits % Flags | | | |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 29.7 | 29.8 | 25 | 118.8 | 119.2 | 0.3 | 65-165 | 20 | | | |
| Benzene | 25.1 | 25.9 | 25 | 100.4 | 103.6 | 3.1 | 69-129 | 20 | | | |
| Toluene | 25.9 | 25.1 | 25 | 103.6 | 100.4 | 3.1 | 70-130 | 20 | | 1 | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 594 | 571 | 500 | 118.8 | 114.2 | | 76-130 | | | | |
| Toluene-d8 | 507 | 494 | 500 | 101.4 | 98.8 | | 78-115 | | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

| STICIAN Trancisco | | (| | <u>с</u> | 116 | ما <u>نما</u> م | منب . | IICI | 11 | <u>'</u> ' | | 51(| JU | уſ | (6(| Uſ | <u>ų</u> | | | | 88159 | |
|--|--|---------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|---------------|------------------|--|---------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|------------|-------------------|--------------|-----------|--------------|------------|-------------|--|------------|---|---|
| 1220 Quarry Lane | Shell Project Manager to | be Invo Kar | en F | : Petrin | a | - | | | | | 1 | ·: IN 9 | 610: 8 | NT) 9 | NUME 9 | ER (| SAE O | NLYO 4 0 | | | 7/26/04 | þ. |
| Pleasanton CA 94566 | TECHNICAL SERVICES | | | | | | | | | | | SAF | or | CRM | 品的 | 福田 | tersz | HMT | | | - for the second | _ |
| (925) X84-1019 (925) X84-1000 100 | DICENT HOUSTON | | | | | | | | | | | | ια _Φ ι | | 151-151 | | 152899 | | P | AGE:_ | | |
| eventrie communi (mmo) and 1030 (050) 404 (030 (98) | 1.00 CQG(| ste a | ole est | i (Sireti a | nd Cily | ų. | Martin (1997) | , | | · · · | · , | | | 1 | G. 08. | 2] 1.0 KG | <u>•</u>] | 1 | 5 | | | |
| Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. | CETS | 2120 | Mor | itana (| 34, O | Jakla | nd | | | | | | | | N/A | | | | | | | |
| 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Enlaryvilla, CA 940 | 508 | REP OR | 1981, 1981, | e to Hinep | hannta i | Pariyan D | *\$ \$ \$7,4*) | [. | | HHURE: | MC : | | | | | | | | •• | | CONSIGNATION PROJECTING | 2.1 |
| PROJECT CONTACT (Hannespi or PUP hapaning): Train Jac Keron | | A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | én Hain | | •••••• | niji ilih dinimi | | | | MA | | | | | rea" | | | 114 | an diri | | 246-0733 | |
| TELEMORE FAC | E-MAK: | | 1 |] | | | | 3 | | 12.¥ | | | | | | | | | LE USE | ONCX | | |
| 510-420-3341 [510-420-9170 | llacksurf@cambria-env.iom | | <u></u> | 10 | 10 | M/ | U. | \mathcal{W} | Sc, | H . | | | فسنعتجك | | | | | | 58 | | | |
| 10 DAYS DIS DAYS D 72 HOURS D 48 HOURS | 🔲 24 HOURS 🛄 LESS THAN 24 HOURS | | | | | | | | | | R | QUE | STE | DA | NAL | (SIS | 9 | | | | | |
| TIA - SWOCK REPORT SUPPORT - THET ACCOUNT | | - | | | 1 | 1 | Ì | 1 | | inii nii I | | 1 | | <u> </u> | | 1 | i i | <u> </u> | T | Т | | |
| OCAIS MTRE CONFIRMATION CHIGHEST | SHERTON BORING | 4 | **** | | | | ŀ | | | : | | | - N j- | : 1 1 | أنغر | | | 1 | | ŀ | | |
| SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CH | ECK BOX IR EDD IS NOT NEEDED 17 | | | | | | | | | | | Ē | E. | 1 | | | | | | | FIELD NOTES: | 1 |
| | | | <u>s</u> | | | | | | | | U. | | 2 | 2 | Ť. | | | | | | containen/Preservative or PID Readings | |
| | | | 8 | | | | | | | | SETO | | | 5 | | , i | | | 1. | | er Laboratory Notes | |
| Plansa report in print | | | 4 | 2601 | | | 80 | | | | ž | | | 7 | | 1 | ŀ | | and a state of the | | | |
| · | | 1 | Inact | N. | | | | | _ | 23.60 | - | Tati | | n i | 180 | | | | | 1 | | |
| | SAMPLING | - | | K U | | 1 affi | N. | lou | ouci | £ | E.V. | <u>الم</u> | L. | E | 2 | 5 | | | | 1 | PATHER ON DESCRIPT CT | |
| Field Sample Identification | DATE TIME MATRIX SOM | Ē | | | TBA | 5 04 | 2 | EINa | M eta | VDC | and a second | | | S. | ž | | | | | C) DOM MEN | 26 | |
| mw-1-A | The And Din 1 | X | | x x | | 1 | | | - | | | | | | | I | T | | | 1 | tedlar bag | |
| mw-1-B | Below 1900 A. I | X | 5 | (<u>X</u> | | | | 1 | | | | | | - | f | | | | | + | Tall . A. | |
| | | | (1C | NIGN | | | - | | | | - | | 3. | | | _ | | | | + | | يغير |
| | | | | - | - | - | | | | | | | | | _ | | | • | | <u> </u> | | |
| | | | | | 1 | | | | | ÷ | ╧╇ | | | | | | | weather the | | <u> </u> | ala de constante de la constant | |
| | | | | | | | : | <u> </u> | | -Totantoka (cim | | | | | | | | ····· | | <u> </u> | ····· | |
| | | | · | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ŀ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | J | | | T | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | ĺ | | | ľ | | | ſ | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ļ | | | | | ł | | - | - | | | | | 1 | 1 | | | |
| | | ╉╼┊╬╸ | -+ | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | + | | | | | | <u> </u> | - | <u> </u> | ······································ | |
| in frances tre frances and the second s | Restand by (Similar | | | - l | ļ | | , in the second se | ļ | | ļ | بارز نیز | | | Durn: | | 1 | | | E Tone | <u>.</u> | and the second | |
| Hartbuch | SEC | - | L. | 2C# | Ti | |) | | | | | | | - | 1 | 21 | 64 | | 1.641541 | 14 | 524 | 1. A. |
| and and a second s | There are a second and the second an | | | L | Π. | | | | ********* | - Carlo Bala | | | Ī | Cale; | T | | Tac | 1 | Tre | - 'C | : 1.7 | <u> </u> |
| Kenner John AV 191 | | scol . | 4 | A | Y | <u>}-</u> | Ď | | | 9 | | | _[| 1 | Ø, | 4 | 4 | 1 | (Jime' | 45 | $\alpha \nu$ | |
| Kodhoi's sile | 115 | and | 41 | 61 | \mathcal{L} | 1.10 | U. | - | | | | | * | 11 | 2- | 71 | 01 | F | | 17 | 00 | diny. |
| | | | | | | | and the second se | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

August 04, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Attn.: Trey Jackson Project#: 246-0733 Project: 98995740 Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/27/2004 15:20 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after 09/10/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Sincerely,

melissa Brewer

Melissa Brewer Project Manager



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Samples Reported

| Sample Name | Date Sampled | Matrix | Lab# |
|-------------|------------------|--------|------|
| MW-1-C | 07/27/2004 08:00 | Air | 1 |
| MW-1-D | 07/27/2004 14:00 | Air | 2 |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| Prep(s): 5030B Sample ID: MW-1-C Sampled: 07/27/20 | 04 08:00 | Test(s): 8260 Lab ID: 2004 Extracted: 7/28/ | B -07-0786 - 1 2004 14:05 |
|---|-----------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| Matrix: Air Analysis Flag: o (Se | e Legend and Note Section) | QC Batch#: 2004. | /07/28-1A.69 |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 2300 | 280 | ppmv | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Benzene | 9.7 | 6.2 | ppmv | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Toluene | 29 | 5.2 | ppmv | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 4.6 | ppmv | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Total xylenes | 62 | 4.6 | ppmv | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 12 | 2.8 | ppmv | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 108.1 | 76-130 | % | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 102.5 | 78-115 | % | 20.00 | 07/28/2004 14:05 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| | and the second |
|--|---|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | Construction of the second s |
| | en en algan é g |
| | an an Robert and Albert States of the |
| | S 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| | |
| 的。我们就能是我们的你们,你就是我们的你们你们的你们你们的你们你们的你们你们你们你们你们你们你们你们你们你们你们 | a ser de la erre serie a sign amon, observant |
| | server all conditions of the lates at the lates of |
| | |
| | the process of the second states of the second states of the |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | a ha shekara kara ali b |
| | |
| | A second second control of the second sec |
| | construction and a second state of the second |
| | of contraction and an experimental of the factor |
| | and the second second of all a labor days |
| | |
| | KANT DER STREET ALL DE |
| | |
| | STORAGE AND A METHOD CONTRACTOR |
| | 승규는 이 집에 가지 않는 것이 같아요. 가지 않는 것이 가지 않는 것이 같아요. |
| | a is it and a solution of the |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | and and become shows a second second second |
| | |
| | Refusion Artistic garage in the |
| | intersection in the second second |
| | مشهوا ومدانة ومنتقدت مربعاتكي مطرطونيات |
| | المترافية والمترجب والتصحيف والمترافية والمترافية |
| | |
| | |
| | A DARK AND DARK WALL AND A COUNTY AND A DARK |
| | |
| | Alle a shi shi ƙwa ƙasari ƙwaƙa sa ƙasari a |
| | hand a second second second a biblion of the second |
| | I BEAR TIME THE CONTRACTOR AND A TOTAL OF A |
| | when we down and the definition of the second |
| | |
| | |
| | a fair i a far far de la 1500 e a i la la |
| | denimente de la companya de la comp |
| | |
| | |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 1600 | 140 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Benzene | 6.5 | 3.1 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Toluene | 22 | 2.6 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 2.7 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Total xylenes | 47 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 8.9 | 1.4 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 112.2 | 76-130 | % | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 105.5 | 78-115 | % | 10.00 | 07/28/2004 14:23 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| Batch QC Report | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-------|--------|------|---|------|--|--|--|--|
| Prep(s): 5030B Method Blank MB: 2004/07/28-1A.69-030 | | Water | | Test(s): 8260B QC Batch # 2004/07/28-1A.69 Date Extracted: 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag | | | | |
| Gasoline | ND | 50 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Benzene | ND . | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Total xylenes | ND | 1.0 | ug/L | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 106.2 | 76-130 | % | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |
| Toluene-d8 | 110.6 | 78-115 | % | 07/28/2004 07:30 | | | | | |


Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

| | | | Batch QC Re | eport | | | n Sia Crissian (Color) Manager | | | |
|---|------------------|------|------------------------------|----------------------|------------|-----|-----------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | | | | | | Test(s): | 8260B |
| Laboratory Control Spik | e | | Wate | | | Q | C Batch | # 200 | 4/07/28 | -1A.69 |
| LCS 2004/07/28-1A LCSD 2004/07/28-1A | 69-054 69-049 | | Extracted: (Extracted: (| 07/28/20 07/28/20 |)04)04 | | Analyze Analyze | ed: 07/ ed: 07/ | /28/2004 /28/2004 | l 06:54 l 07:49 |
| Compound | Conc. | ug/L | Exp.Conc. | Reco | very % | RPD | Ctrl.Lin | nits % | Fla | ags |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 28.8 | 30.1 | 25 | 115.2 | 120.4 | 4.4 | 65-165 | 20 | | |
| Benzene | 28.8 | 29.8 | 25 | 115.2 | 119.2 | 3.4 | 69-129 | 20 | | |
| Toluene | 25.9 | 26.4 | 25 | 103.6 | 105.6 | 1.9 | 70-130 | 20 | | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 481 | 498 | 500 | 96.2 | 99.6 | | 76-130 | | | |
| Toluene-d8 | 552 | 559 | 500 | 110.4 | 111.8 | | 78-115 | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/27/2004 15:20

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

| | Shell | Profe | et Mana | ider to | be in | volc | ed | | *** | Mi) | . ,. | | | | | 195 m | ichini: | | es se alta | i an | | NG WY | 16 | rananahatanan | 201. | 20 | Planiation |
|---|-------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|------------|-----------------|---------------------------|-------------|-------------|------------|-----------------|---|--------|-------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|--------------|-----------|---------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------------|---------|---|--|---|------------|
| 1228 Quarry Lane | (Dis | IESCE A I | MOINECRE | ić. | | | ાઝન | failai | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | tana a | 710 | a lours | , |
| Pleasantan DA DARRE | | CI-MICAL | SERVICES | | .13 | arer | i , i % <u>i G</u> | 11:11:1 | 1 | | | | | | | | 0 | ت در م | - 2) 73800 | -91 /865 | 1 Inci | 4 I - 6144 | j (| MTE: | | 107 | |
| (075) 484-1010 (075) 484-1006 6 | | MT Hous | фн [.] | C) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ų. | MGE: | . | 6f1 | |
| PLAN COMPANY | LOG CODE | k. | | | 40 | E ADD# | R26 j k | itani mu | a zny: | | | | | | ÷ • • • • • • | | | 1 | 3 0.00 | -5 | <u>6</u> | 7 | 5 | | <u></u> | | |
| Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. | СБТЗ | | | | 21 | 20 M | onta | na S | it, Oi | aklar | nd | | | | | | | | N/A | 1071) H | | | | | | | |
| 800 Hollis Street, Suite A. Emeryville, CA 941 | 906 | | | | MIL | Gelanth | 4 64 (TI | 2 proses | failte fa | rçk ir Qir | REALLS | 7 | | PHONE | 1/2 | | | | E-WA. | | | | | | CONSA TR | NT PRIME GE 144 | |
| ev Jackson | | | | | 341 | - | 4412(5) | Fresh | | | | | : | (HIM) | | | , | منتخص | iana. | | | | | 1 | 246-0733 | | |
| | E-NAR: | | | 4 | | | ¥ i • · | i | | 1 | 7 | An the second | à. | | A | 45 | ر. ور به | à | | | | 靜靜 | AE US | EONLY | | Alex Alex | |
| URNAROLINO TIME (BUSINESS CAYS) | | is in Mo | amfanaa | ur.com | | | | | | 1. | JP | ?¥ | 70 | \mathcal{O}_{i} | こ | $\mathcal{O}^{\mathcal{S}}$ | Ch | 1 | · · · · | | | | | | | | |
| ZI 12 DAVE DOAYS D 72 HOURS D 48 HOURS | 🗍 24 KOL | ns 🗋 u | SS THALL? | A HOURS | | | | | | | | | | | RI | EQUE | ISTE | D A | NALY | SIS | | | | * | | | |
| TA- RIVOLO REPORT PORMAT | | | | | | Ť | 1 | Ï | ř | 1 | | | | - | | T | T | - | | Ţ | i. I | | 1 | <u>.</u> | <u></u> | | |
| CAVE ATTER CONFIRMATION HIGHEST | 3HEST per B | ORINO | AI. | t | | | | | | | | | | | | 2.1 | 3 5 1 | | | | | | | | | CTEQ. | à |
| PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OF NOTES: CH | Eck Box 🗲 | EDD IS H | at weloo | <u>्</u> | | | | | | | | | | | | 3 | 1 | 1 | ched | | | | : | 1 | a nandan na | un gai | |
| | | | | | | 015 | | | 鹶 | | | | | | u l | E. | 2 | 140 | t it | | : | | | | ontain(91) of PID Re | adings | |
| Rissee report in ppmy | | | | | | | | (B) | | | | · | | | V 821 | 1 | c | 0 | | | | | | | as Laborato | ory Notes | |
| | | | | | Eab) | | | 1 874 | | 1. 1. | | | | 403 | He E b | 7 | 7 | | Sec | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | |] } | 3 | · · · · | (EP) | | | ue y | 7 | Ţ | | Pelsit | × | P | 10 | ž, | | | | | 1 | | | |
| Field Sample Identification | SAMP | | MATRO | NO. OF | | H | нex | 3 H L | Sa l | δ. O | N N | than | - | ğ | E | 3 | 0FTS | AMI | ert fe | | | | | TEMPER | ATURE ON R | CECENT C | |
| Mar-1-C | 2.1 | and and | 1 | | x | | | <u>.</u> | | | - | . 42 | | | | . <u>ب</u> يد. ا | <u>مين</u> | 01 | | | | | + | | المراجعة والمراجع | <u></u> | |
| and n | 12708 | $\underline{o}\underline{w}$ | Min_ | +5- | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | - | $+ \underline{/}$ | | 100Q | |
| | 123/04 | 1400 | HIN. | | <u>ا</u> گ | | X | Δ | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | _ | SV | <u>ti Oka</u> | words | <u>}</u> |
| | • | - | | <u> </u> | | , | | | | | | : | | | | | | | | | | | | | | TT OF THE OWNER OF T | |
| | | | | ļ | | | s | | | | | | | | | | | : | | 6 | | | | 1. | : | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ; | | I | | | | | | | | 1. | | ليوب ¹¹ د | off y of |
| | | 1.5 | | 1 | | | · · | · · | | - | | | Ť | 1 | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | 8 |
| | | | •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u></u> | | | <u> </u> | | | | | <u></u> | 1 | | | | <u> </u> | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | ini P | |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | | ÷ | | _+ | | 7940-00-94 Au | | - | | | | | | | | <u>.</u> | | - | - | <u></u> | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | : | | | | | | | | | :1 | | | | | nin in in | |
| | | | | ستستعين | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | |
| and a comment of the second | | | Receiverthy | (Stanluch) | 7 | | 7 | www.courter | سيتي مستعمر | * | | | | -را-سبب | ij | | 1 | idae: | -,7 | د نابنېد د نو انې | | | Tilline | 1.1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2 | 27 | | , marine 1 |
| With a tox (Samely) | | | Hereined by | <u>) ECL</u> Banad | 咎 | | $\sim C$ | 6 | 行行 | CA | 2 | ····· | | | | | | 1614* | <u>113</u> | 16 | $\underline{O7}$ | | Time | 1.775 | $\underline{\times}$ | N | |
| AD_20145 | u | | | XOX | 1h | ρ_{ω} | 1 | المرز | K1 | <u> </u> | | | la s | - 1 | 2 | | , | 7 | \mathcal{D} | 7 | 0 C | -1 | , mit | 15 | i Oi |) | |
| the log of a | | | Reprised by | (framilies) | Z | L | | _ | σD | | ~ | 7 | | 0 | 2 | | t | -7 | 12. | z^{t} | 7 | Y | Tstat | | ىكى يېچىنىيە د بىنتى ، مۇغ | | |
| Alego Tiche Votes with final result foreints Fill works and Partie to | New . | | | < | ŢΡ | <u>c</u> | 4 | G | 4 | 2 | 1 | 14 | \leq | | www. | | | 4 | X | 4 | \mathcal{Q} | Ζ | | $\underline{\Box}$ | $\mathcal{D}\mathcal{L}$ | 1 | l° |
| പ്പോട്ട് പ്രതിക്കും പ്രതിക്കാന് പ്രതിക്കാന് പ്രതിക്കും പ്രതിക്കും പ്രതിക്കും പ്രതിക്കും പ്രതിക്കും പ്രതിക്കും പ | - 1 | | | | 5. A. | | 5 | | | * | | | | | | | | 1 | ذ | <i>r</i> - | | e | | 1.05 (0) (0) | MARKS STATISTICS | - 19 ₈ | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

August 02, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attn.: Trey Jackson
Project#: 246-0733
Project: 98995740
Site: 2120 Montana St, Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/28/2004 14:30 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after 09/11/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Sincerely,

ulissa Brewer

Melissa Brewer Project Manager



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

Site: 2120 Montana St, Oakland

Samples Reported

| Sample Name | Date Sampled | Matrix | Lab# |
|-------------|------------------|--------|------|
| MW-1-E | 07/28/2004 07:00 | Air | 1 |
| MW-1-F | 07/28/2004 13:30 | Air | 2 |

08/02/2004 14:46



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

| | | And the second |
|---|--|--|
| and a second provide the | the second se | 그 이상 나서 나서 지 않는 것 같아요. 이야기에 가지 않는 것 같아요. 한 것 같아요. 이야기 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이야기 않는 것 같아요. 이야기 않는 것 같아요. 이야기 있는 것 같아요. 이야기 않는 것 같아요. 이야기 있는 것 않 않 ? 이야기 있는 것 않는 것 않는 것 않는 것 않는 것 않는 않는 것 않는 것 않 |
| A REPORT OF A REPORT | | a destablished in the first well with the first of the first state with the second state of |
| and a second sec | the second se | 医前侧筋 的复数形式 医马勒氏试验检尿道 医白垩 网络白垩合的 化合物 化合物 化合物 网络拉拉 网络拉拉拉拉拉拉拉拉拉拉拉拉拉 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | and the second | ····································· |
| and a second | | and the second |
| | All the second secon | (And provide the second states and the states of the second states of |
| · 我们就是你的问题,我们就是你们的问题,我们就是你们的,你们就是你们的你们的你们的你?""你们不知道你们的你们,你们不知道你们的你们,你们们不知道你们的你们不知道 | | and there are an appropriate back for the second |
| Not Fille Transferred and the second state of | The second s | stands will be added by C. 1992 by 1997 by the Stand Standard Billing and Standard Standards and the standard standards |
| COMPANY AND | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| A STREET CHILLE LINE FROM THE APPART IN PRIMA SHOULD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN | | |
| いたい かかかし ほうしん しんしん しゅう ビビンガン とうし 御御 御 雪 いた ディック・クリック かんかかい シン・シー・・・・・ いた しょう しょうしょう | | |
| | | |
| | The second se | The second se |
| | | the second se |
| | the second s | |
| the second s | | and the second |
| | and the second | the second se |
| The second s | | and a manufacture of the second stands and the second stands and the second stands and the second stands and the |
| The second se | The second s | |
| | | |
| | | |
| 一般,我们就是我们就是我们就是我们就是我们是我们,我们就是我们的是我们是我们的你们,我们我们的你们就是我们的你们,我们我们能能能能不能能能能。""你们我们我们就 | | A STATE AND A STAT |
| | The second s | and the second |
| | | |
| | all the share which and a share which is a share of the share of the | The second s |
| An Annaly Construction of the Annaly Construc | Art to be an Mean and that a share of a share of the state of the stat | The second se |
| The second s | and the second se | and the second |
| | A the second | the second se |
| A CAN BE AND A CAN | And a second | and the second |
| | The second se | a construction of the second |
| The second se | | |
| | | Press 12, 2, 2, 4, 11, 1, 2, 1, 1, 1, 1, 2, 1, 2, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, |
| The second se | | |
| | | |
| CALLER AND | and the second | |
| With With a Residue and a state of the state | the second | An of the Millerhalt shaded of the the second state of the second state of the second state of the |
| S. B. Miller and M. B. M. Market and M. D. State and M. Market and M. Market and M. | The second se | (1) 1. 1. 2. 不能的现在分词 计算法 计算法 计算法的 化化物化物 机分析机构 计算法 计算法 计算法 化合物化合物 化合物合物 化合物 化 |
| The second | | |
| | and the second se | and a second provide state and the second state of |
| 2 March Challe Company and a strange program with a strange product of the strange of the str | | |
| | a second | the second se |
| C. C. SEST. Communication of the second s | | and the second |
| THE REPORT OF A CONTRACT OF A DOLLAR OF A DOLL | | A A FER MARKETER TO THE MARK MET AND A STATE AND A STATE AND A MARKETER AND A MARKETER AND A STATE AND A ST |
| | and the second se | しい パンパイン シーン しょう うちがた かくうかか パライト ほうしょう しょうしょう ひとしょう ひかい ひかつ ひかい アイ・ストレスト ひょう |
| THE REAL PROPERTY AND A RE | | ····································· |
| | | the second way was a second to the second |
| at a first and the second s | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | and a particular sector and a sector of the |
| Second Comparison of the second se Second second se Second second sec | should be a set of the | a construction of the second |
| | | |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 4300 | 70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Benzene | 18 | 1.6 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Toluene | 64 | 1.3 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 7.8 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Total xylenes | 100 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 24 | 0.70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 106.0 | 76-130 | % | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 105.3 | 78-115 | % | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 11:55 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

| Compound | | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|-------------|------------|--------------------|---------|--------|--|-------------|------------|
| Analysis Fl | agìo (See | Legend and Note Se | ection) | | and the second | | |
| Matrix: | Air | | | QC Ba | ntch#: 2004/ | 07/30-18.62 | A REALINES |
| Sampled: | 07/28/2004 | l 13:30 | | Extrac | ted: 7/30/2 | 2004 14:41 | |
| Sample ID: | MW-1-F | | | Lab IE | : 2004- | 07-0824 - 2 | |
| Prep(s): | 5030B | | | Test(s |): 8260E | 3 | |

| Compound | Conc. | IKL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | riag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 12000 | 140 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Benzene | 42 | 3.1 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Toluene | 130 | 2.6 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 19 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Total xylenes | 240 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 52 | 1.4 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 108.6 | 76-130 | % | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 91.9 | 78-115 | % | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 14:41 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

| | Bate | h QC Report | | | |
|--|-------|-------------|------|--|--|
| Prep(s): 5030B Method Blank MB: 2004/07/30-1B.62-009 | | Water | D | Test(s QC Batch # 2004/07/3 ate Extracted: 07/30/200 |): 8260B 6 0-1B.62 04 13:08 |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag |
| Gasoline | ND | 50 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Benzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Total xylenes | ND | 1.0 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 107.4 | 76-130 | % | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 102.6 | 78-115 | % | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |

07/30/2004 08:40

07/30/2004 08:40

07/30/2004 08:40

07/30/2004 08:40



Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740

Ethylbenzene

Total xylenes Surrogates(s)

Toluene-d8

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

Site: 2120 Montana St, Oakland

ug/L

ug/L

%

%

| | Batc | h QC Repo | t | nder Anna Service (Service) (Service) (Service) (Service) (Service) (Service) (Service) (Service) (Service) (Se Service) (Service) (Ser | |
|--------------------------------|-------|-----------|--|--|----------|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | Test(s |): 8260B |
| Method Blank | | Water | n generalen en seneralen er seneralen er en seneralen. 1 generalen er seneralen er sener 1 generalen er seneralen er sener | QC Batch # 2004/07/3 | 0-1D.64 |
| MB: 2004/07/30-1D.64-040 | | | Da | ate Extracted: 07/30/20 | 04 08:40 |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag |
| Gasoline | ND | 50 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 08:40 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 08:40 | |
| Benzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 08:40 | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 08:40 | |

0.5

1.0

76-130

78-115

ND

ND

108.2

104.2



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

| | Faith - Statistical A. | В | atch QC Re | eport | | | | i Anna an Anna Al Anna an Anna | | |
|--------------------------------|------------------------|------|------------------------------|----------------------|---|-----|--------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | | i di di Punan Sultan di Kasari Sultan di Kasari | | | | Test(s): | 8260B |
| Laboratory Control Spik | Ocardina (Janez) | | Wate | Racia (1997) | | Q(| C Batch | # 200 | 4/07/30 | -1 B.6 2 |
| LCS 2004/07/30-1B. | 62-008 62-030 | | Extracted: (Extracted: (| 07/30/20 07/30/20 | 104 104 | | Analyze Analyze | ed: 07/ ed: 07/ | 30/2004 30/2004 | 12:08 12:30 |
| Compound | Conc. | ug/L | Exp.Conc. | Reco | very % | RPD | Ctrl.Lin | nits % | Fla | ngs |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 28.2 | 28.1 | 25 | 112.8 | 112.4 | 0.4 | 65-165 | 20 | | |
| Benzene | 28.8 | 28.0 | 25 | 115.2 | 112.0 | 2.8 | 69-129 | 20 | | |
| Toluene | 29.0 | 29.4 | 25 | 116.0 | 117.6 | 1.4 | 70-130 | 20 | | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 532 | 525 | 500 | 106.4 | 105.0 | | 76-130 | | | |
| Toluene-d8 | 517 | 516 | 500 | 103.4 | 103.2 | | 78-115 | · | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

| | | | Batch QC Re | eport | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------|---------|-------------------|-------------|---------|---------|------|----------|---------|----------|---------|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | | | | | | Test(s): | 8260B |
| Laboratory Control Spik | e | | Wate | | | Q | C Batch | # 200 |)4/07/30 | -1D,64 |
| LCS 2004/07/30-1D | .64-055 | PARTER CONTRACTOR | Extracted: | 07/30/2 | 004 | | Analyze | ed: 07/ | /30/2004 | 1 07:55 |
| LGSD 2004/07/30-1D | 64-018 | | Extracted: | 07/30/2 | 004 | | Analyze | ed: 07/ | /30/2004 | 1 08:18 |
| Compound | Conc. | ug/L | Exp.Conc. | Reco | overy % | RPD | Ctrl.Lin | nits % | Fla | ags |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 24.9 | 27.7 | 25 | 99.6 | 110.8 | 10.6 | 65-165 | 20 | | |
| Kenzené | 24 / | 1247 | 1.25 | 1488 | IUXX | 100 | I 69-129 | 1 20 1 | | i |

| Benzene | 24.7 | 24.7 | 25 | 98.8 | 98.8 | 0.0 | 69-129 | 20 | |
|-----------------------|------|------|-----|-------|-------|-----|--------|----|--|
| Toluene | 27.9 | 28.8 | 25 | 111.6 | 115.2 | 3.2 | 70-130 | 20 | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 501 | 513 | 500 | 100.2 | 102.6 | | 76-130 | | |
| Toluene-d8 | 541 | 535 | 500 | 108.2 | 107.0 | | 78-115 | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/28/2004 14:30

Site: 2120 Montana St, Oakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

| <u> </u> | STL-San Francisco | L. | heli P | toject Me | | | 11.4 | | S | SHI | ELL | _ C | ha | in (| Df | Cu | sto | dy | R | 9CC |)rd | | | | | · . | BE | 318 | |
|---------------------|--|--|--|---|----------------|--|--|------------------|------------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------|----------------------------|---|----------------------|------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|---------------|------------|-------------------------|---------|------------|-----------------------|--|--|--------------------|
| | 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566 (925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1096 fai Jearna courson | x | 2 scipy Drecity Dcemi | CE A EMONINEE IICAL SERVICE HICALSTON | | (1 | Kare | ced: n P L | etrii | na Ø | 7 | -1 | D |)2 | 21 | 1 | 9 9 54 | DEN 8 | 1 MU 9 | MBEI 9 IUME | (58 5 5 | | 40 %) 1 (1 (| 0 | DÁT PAC | E: | <u>7/3</u> | <u>8/04</u> | <u>_</u> |
| | Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. | Loc CE | cene TS | | | | 120 L | RE35 | (Sitest') | and City | is. | <u></u> .: | - | | | 2 | | | 1 | 3 : | 5 I | 5 | 7 | 5 | | | | | |
| | 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 9 PROACT CONTACT STREET AND | 4608 | · · | | | - É | 1 4 V 11 7 Oning | MART | ana Io suu | St, C | lakia) Panyaro | nd wares | X | In | Y OHE P | (Ú); | | | N/ | A | | - | | | | | CONSIL TH | TPROJET IN | |
| | Trey Jackson | • 1121 - 24 | | | | £% | AN A | 14.6 | · Pilite | ر. ریمانینی در | | | | ľ | ¥A | · | | | RRA | 5a | | | | | | | 746-0733 | | |
| 1 | 610-420-3341 610-420-9170 | 8.40 | u: Fection | 1Dosmóda. | Silv.com | | : | | 1 | / | an | - | 5. a | 1 | • ورون | | J | | | | | | | AB (J | SEON | 22 | | 大 客 前前 | |
| | O ID DAYS D S DAYS D 72 HOURS D 48 HOUR | <u>с П 24</u> | Hauns (| | | | | | | | | | مرب المواد مستقد المواد | <u></u> | U - | C // | | | | | in in the | بيبندم | | | | | | | Shire on the |
| ļ | U LA - RIVOCO REPORT FORMAT U VET AGENCY | | | | | - | <u> </u> | 1 | T | i. | 1 | | r | | | REQ | UESI | ED , | ANA | LYSI | S . | : : | | | | | | | |
| | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: Ci Please report in ppmy Field Sample Identification Dituined of Field Sample Identification | IGHEST SI | APLING | е А) 6 JOI МЕЛОН Е | | | TPH - Extractable (60(5m) | | MTBE (EPA ELGOB) | | Cryster and a second | | | VOCS AV TICAN | | | Urrs a tout a me a rev | ANN D THE FILL D TO - | Test for Disposed (set attacked) | | | | | | | F Cou or Cou | IELD Ni dalnariPro se PID Ros Laborator Laborator Laborator Lune Go Ri | OTES: servativa idings y Notes C | |
| | MW-1-F | 1/25/0 | 1070 | Hin_ | | X | | × | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ł | | امري امري | tedlar t | | Alternation of the |
| | | ASTON | 103 | O Min | | X | | ×Į | X | | | | | I | | | | | | | - | | hining the second | l | 14 | | ac | LA | ••••••• • • • |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | l | T | ***** | | | - |
| | | | . | | | $\left - \right $ | | | | | | 4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - 1 | | |
| | | | | | 18 | | - | _ | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ┝━─┼ | | | | | - | | _ | | - | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ************************************** | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | - | | ┝─┤ | | | | | | - | | | <u> </u> : | | | | |
| Reings | eling the comments of |] | | | | - | | | | - | | | | | | | - | - | | | _ | | | | - | | | | |
| ining indi | Sant Durand | kipper soll (MacH | rit Hiner | folines and set | and the second | likilinali 78 | na anna anna anna anna anna anna anna | ann an | | unititati Sector | 957(4)(()() | 0.000 | entria entri | A U.S. MONOLA | debedie nichterie | | i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | ula (| | | 1 | ani in tu | 0.536) | Jitine: | | | | | <u>1981</u> |
| 1 Common | stand, | | Ĩ | Respond by U | 200 | Ţ | C-125 | <u>_ 17</u> L | 114 | <u>~</u> | | | 2 | <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u> | | | | 7 | 12) | \mathcal{I} | 24 |) 977-0 | _ | Time | <u>15</u> | 5 4 | <u>£</u> | | - |
| 9 J | Schert | ter i ser en | | Kasandara | Caller 1 | H | | $\overline{2}$ | بې مرز | | 2— | > | 1 | | | | | 4 | <i>28</i> , | (2) | 1_ | | | أيبين | 14 | -2 | Ç) | | |
| | the second se | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | and the second | | | | | | | en and de la | | | | L.S | | 9 - Si (| - C. | 1. B | 1 | | I'RO 62 | 1 | . تعنی ا | Contraction of the local division of the loc | | |
| Distrator G.Vaki | Ident Manus was said report Green to Fail, Yeadow and Plan to Ches and 2120 Mornagen Romediation(SVF Investor | 8. 8. | | 10 | 4 | 4 | el | 2 | 4 | | 4 | L- | ا مینونید. استخصیت | <u> </u> | | | | \mathbb{T} | Z | BU | 25 | K. | <u>.</u> | | ll | 02 | \mathcal{O} | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

August 05, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Attn.: Trey Jackson Project#: 246-0733 Project: 98995740 Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/29/2004 15:35 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after 09/12/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Sincerely,

melissa Brewer

Melissa Brewer Project Manager



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/29/2004 15:35

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Samples Reported

| | where the product of the second state is a state of the second state of the product of the state | a na an | | 227 TV TV FITTE REPORTED CONTRACTOR STATEMENT OF THE ST THE STATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF T THE STATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT | A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A |
|---|--|--|------------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| ļ | Comple Mame | | | Matrix | - 1 ok # |
| | -Sahihie Naine | war in the second state of the second s | Date Sampled | | LOUT |
| | | | | | |
| | MIN/_1_C | | 07/20/2004 10:00 | Δir | 1 |
| ł | | | 07723/2004 10.00 | | i ' |
| ļ | NANAC 4 LL | | 07/20/2004 14:00 | Air | 2 |
| ł | | | 07729/2004 14.00 | All | |
| ł | | | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/29/2004 15:35

| the second s | | | And the second s | 1 11 A/A 12 A 4 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | A 14 16 1 11 21 2 4 11 11 21 2 4 11 11 11 21 2 | i i generale de la compañía de la co | and the state of a standard of the state state was seen |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | The state of the second second second | the same set of the se | and the second se |
| | | | [11] J. M. M. M. M. M. Martin, and M. | Arthur at a second s | and the second sec | | |
| the second s | a service of the second s | the state of the second s | | | ومحمد الأحد الحد أرجع المدارات الأراري الأ | | |
| | | | | A REAL PROPERTY AND | | | The second se |
| | | and a second in the line of the line of the second s | | The second se | | the second s | a second s |
| | Contraction of the second s | | | 1. State of the second | | | a commentation of the contract |
| The second se | and a second and a second second and the distribution of the second second second second second second second s | د. د. د. از دار در از دارد کروکوه مانوه، و (و (دار در مواز) از از کر کرد. د | | A set of the set of | | | When we are a set to a second set of the set of the second s |
| | | | | in the second | and the second sec | a strange in the second s second second sec second second sec | |
| 11. In some control of the gas \$5.5 to \$2.5 | a da nationa a substanti da | and the second sec | and we have a set of a | | | | The same signal and the second second second second processing of the second s second second sec |
| | | ALL ALL Y ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL | | and the second state of th | services and the service of the serv | Tana a factor of the second of the | |
| | CONTRACTOR PRODUCTION AND CONTRACTOR AND CONTRAC | the second s | | THE PART OF THE PA | | and you to by, a style show the style of a second | |
| | a second of the second s | د د آهي. ده ديندي در زن دها هنه کا در آنهن ما در | The second se | wy many many and a strike y. The second | | the second of the second data and the second s | the state of a state of the sta |
| | Nexulation of the second s | the second s | | | 6 | to a manyor of Ard' "reference in the where | |
| an anna airt a bha shirt an | | and a second | differing the relation of the test of the | | | | that is the second s |
| the second se | | | I I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I | | COMENTS IN CONTRACTOR AND AND ADDRESS AND ADDR | | |
| | | | 11 12 12 12 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 | | Children and the second sec | | The second se |
| | | and a second | and a second sec | | | | |
| | | | (1) The Control of the second system is the second system of the second system is a second system of the second system is a second system of the second s | | and the second | | and the second se |
| the second s | a second se | the statistic of a 199 still \$4000 PM 105 (\$4011 \$, but to be an an at the | | to a state of a second se | and the second | ** ******* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * | and the second sec |
| 12 STATE AND A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PRO | way and the second s | المراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمتعار والمتحاط والمراجع والمراجع والمحاص والمراجع والمراجع | the second s | (i) the standard state of the state of th | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | The effect is an ensure as an engly required of all \$2,000, 2,115 to 11 Million |
| The second se | 3. A based bash" where all DMB and a second bash wells for Second billion of the second based. | Londellar / Implantable v An 1976 / 1 / 9761 / Andrew Andrew Andrew | | \$1,111,\$111,945,969,969,114,911,1999,911,11 | ** excitives in a long first of a long bit. | | Printly on board of and one board barrent brands on the Start Start |
| the second se | Concerning and an geodesic programmer. In the light former without | in y farmey 3 on de Grija Gel ne debye na rejd fill dir molifikeri Gan nina na na | | [11] Contract Physics 1100 (2010) 1011 [11] | INTER AND | the second se | the property of the second of the property of the second s |
| المراجعة مستعمل المستحد والمستعل والأني المستعود والمشارعة المتراجع والمراجع | 1 - 4 - 4 - 1 | · [Yang) (1. 1996 - 1997 (1. 1997) (1. 19 | and the second and the second se | 1 | - WALLY I DISLOUTE A MARTING | manager manager and a second and the | الم |
| | | | | THE REAL PROPERTY AND A RE | | The second secon | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | The second random of the state of the second s | and the second sec | | ويعجز والأنفية المعتدية والمستحد المراجع المراجع | and an end of the second s | and the second se |
| | | | | ALAND C. ROLLAND CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR | and the second se | | |
| | | CLARING THE REPORT OF ALL AND A DECK AND A DE | ALC: NO CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND | -VICONTOIN. | | end to a second company of the Council | A 15 H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H |
| the second se | A second s | THE REPORT OF A THE PARTY OF A PARTY OF A DRIVE A DRIVE A DRIVE AND A DRIVE AND A DRIVE AND A DRIVE AND A DRIVE | | | A CONTRACT OF A | A CONTRACTOR OF | The second |
| | | | where the second s | The second s | Contraction and the second | | The second s |
| the second se | | | | ····· | | and the second of a second sec | the second s |
| | a server a server server server a serve | | construction and a construction of the subscription of the subscri | | and a second a second and a second a s | | State Contract and Associated Collectors in contract and contract of the |
| | 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | and the second second second second participation of the second | Charles of the second sec | a deservation in the Carl (| Sec. 20 - Contraction of the second s | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| VIIV VIIV VIIV VIIV VIIV VIIV VIIV VII | | Advantage of the second se | the second se | S HIT MINING THE TOTAL STREET, AND THE MANY MANY | WEEK PRODUCTS IN CONTRACT SALES | a Station (Phill Hollow and contraction) | and the second |
| the second second states and the second s | Transfer to the set of | a second product of the second s | TRADAY INCOME IN COMPANY AND | at the state of a second strain and the state of the stat | den y cas a restanciantes a den con restanciantes | 2 W 1 1 2 W 2 W 2 W 2 W 1 W 2 W 2 W 2 W | and a second s |
| | | and a second a second | | All a story any property of the contrast of the spectral (17) | MALANA AND A PARTY OF A | ************************************ | |
| | | | | stand and the second | | | the same second s |
| and the second | ····································· | "大学大学发展的"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" | An entry of the second s | | | | 1989 99 97 97 97 17 18 and and a second control and the control of the second second second second second second |
| | | 1 2 2 1 2 4 2 4 1 4 9 2 5 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 2 5 2 5 2 1 A - 2 A - 2 1 A - 2 1 A - 2 A - 2 1 A - 2 A | | the second se | server in the second | | |
| INALLAR COMPANY AND A STREET AND A STREET | the second | A SECOND STATEMENT OF A | The second second of the second second second second | | | | The second se |
| and the second | | a second as a second second of the second | the second se | | | A TAMATOR AND AND AND AND A TAMAKAN AND A MARKANA | |
| | | | | | and the second sec | A Above Sectorementation of the sector of the | |
| and the second | | | | The second se | | A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | a contract of the first of the standard standard standard standard standard standard standard standard standard |
| the second data and the second data was an end of the second se | and the stand of the | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | the second data and an end of any other second and a second second | The second secon | | |
| A set of the set of | and the detailed of the second s | | We want to which wanted and Willing Control of the | | , i , i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | 15. 1. Beller alma almost some etter der etter | mither that have been and the second statements have been |
| the second | | | | | 2 | and the first state of the second state of the | The second s |
| the based and a set of the set of | | | the second s | | (c) 10, a 10, a 10, b a 10, | and the state of t | and the second sec |
| | | | | | and the second | the second process of the process of the second proces of the second proces of the secon | and the second se |
| | | M. F. A C. F. F. S. T FALLAR CA. C | TERMINE AND | Contraction and the contraction of the | | | |
| | the first strategical content and the second strategy share strategy and | and the second state of th | NAR DE DOMESTICO DE LA CONTRACTÓRIO DE LA CONTRACTÓRIA DE DOMESTICO DE LA CONTRACTÓRIA DE LA CONTRACTÓRIA DE LA | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | A set of the test of the definition of the set of the | and the second of a second special second special | Constitution of the second s |
| | | | | 525. C. L. M. S. D. L. L. Metters and a station of | | definition of the second se | a series was reacted as the series of a series of the seri |
| the second se | | "胡马斯小说的是太子,不是这些不多了这些是是是是是是是是的人人,如此我们没有了这些人,并不是不能不不不不。" | A A A COLORED STOCKED AND A ST | The last statistic state and the second state and t | きがくちゃうち ビード はない しょうかい | And the supervised of the second s | a consider and a set of the lighter devices and a set of the light of the light |
| | | | where where the case method is a second to be | the second of the second se | and the second of the second o | | |
| | | | | | | | |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 3700 | 70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Benzene | 17 | 1.6 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Toluene | 81 | 1.3 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 10 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Total xylenes | 130 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 37 | 0.70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 111.7 | 76-130 | % | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 97.0 | 78-115 | % | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:38 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/29/2004 15:35

| The search of the second secon | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|---|--|
| | The second se | | and the second | | |
| a PECKA CRITERIA TA CONTRACTOR AND A PROVIDENT AND A PROVIDA AND A PROVIDA AND A PROVIDANT AND A PROVIDANT AND | 0000 | | | and a second sec | ter hereiter an est ber man her it er berken mer er et et en annen er |
| 1.1 States of the state of t | THE OWNER AND A CONTRACT OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPA DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A D | | The set of the second s | | |
| | | and the second | The second s | The second se | a look and the second of an address of the second |
| | a gara an baran a baran ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a | | | | States and a second sec |
| | والأروبية فالمراجع بالمراجعة والمستكنفك بتنزية كالالتماع والمعام بالمتعام بالمستما فتعام | | | | The second s |
| | | A factor manage a last a construction | المستحد والمستحد المتحد المتحد المتحد المستحد المستحد والمستحد و | | |
| a new electric distribution of a result of the little of t | | 191 | | | Model 1, Design Constitution, Constitution, Market States, Constitution |
| and and general data would related by the relation of the rela | description of a second s | the second secon | The second data of a second shows an a second | A fuel best by the second se | and the first of the second state of the secon |
| and the second sec | يروجون المرارية المتنا التنابي ويواد فيعونون والمنا المتعالي والمتعالي والمتعارية والمتعارية | | | the second state is being a second state of the second state of th | |
| the second s | - A Malibarda (Joseph J. 1996) A start of the second start of t | | | and the second | and the court of the state of t |
| and the second | | The state of the second st | an ann a tao ann an | والأحاد فالمراصية المتحادية والمستحد فالمسترك والمراجع والمراجع والمتحاري والمراجع والمراجع | in the second second second second second size of the second second second second second second second second s |
| in the second | | The second | 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | | |
| | and the second second second cases a second s | (a) A set of the se | A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | | TO EXCLOSE THE ALCOHOLD AND A REPORT OF A |
| ~ III () (II 1 IN II U I | and the second | | | | and the set of the set |
| | a set and the set of t | and a subsect of the second | | | |
| | | | | and the second | the second se |
| and a structure of the West and the West and the West and and West and the W | | and for March Constraint to a constraint we | the second se | - respectively and a second s second second se second second s | |
| a spranning management of a shirt of the base of the second s | and a first the contract of the first states of the contract of the based of the ba | er teal la chiere suizitte la transmission de | All Contractions of the contractivity of the processing of the second system. | ALL AND A REAL AND A | The Yang data the labor conceller is called by any second second states with the second second second second se |
| a second design and the second s | | a second s | | | |
| | | | | | and a second |
| and the second se | | المهيد المستد والمتداد والمتكرة تتوبو وترتا المائي والمت | المراجب فالمستح فالمعانية المراجب المراجب المراجب المراجب المراجب المستعمل والمستعد المراجب | Served and the figure of the offer of the served of the | All 17 M Not the result of all 12 such 12 her restations for the first state |
| The All of All and A | | | As a construction of the second | | مر بالم من من من من من من الم من الم الم الم الم الم الم الما الما |
| | A CARL AND A | New York, and the second state of the second s | TANK STATES AND A | 7/010/01/04 4 2:5 | Construction and a printing (Party 11) (1977) Products (Second Construction) (1977) |
| | the second second by the second se | | -VICIOIO. | the fair the second of the second sec | A |
| | A second s | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | A CONTRACT OF A | and the second se | where we we are a set of the set |
| | | and a second a second | and the second | | And all and a set of |
| 10 No. 18 Pre-100002 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 | | | | | |
| The second s | Conductively 12 to 15 to 15 to 15 to 15 TO 11 to 11 to 15 to | | AL ALLER PROPERTY AND A PROVIDENT | The second | The second se |
| | different og hanne for de sont soll af | and the second se | | Look and a first of angl (1.1) as (111) white an an algebra lands. | Average and a second |
| الار الم المانية ، وها الم المانية المانية من من من من من من المانية المن من المانية (200 م المانية) والماني | The second s | | | Server and a second s | standing and and an all so a second some and a second second second second second second second second second s |
| | a dia manana di seconda di second | en a companya a se an | ····································· | the second s | the second se |
| The second s | Charles and a second seco | | | | |
| Charles for the second seco | A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL | and the first of the second | | A STATE OF A | |
| The second s | to any providence of the terror the factor of the factor of the second state of the se | | | 7. E. H. 144 / Y / E. / XC (= 0.1.1.) /// C | 2. Construction of the second s second second se |
| A second s | and an | | | | |
| | 12 C. | | | | Standard Stor F. S. S. Tright in Conservation 3. All Stores |
| | | and a sub-sector of the sector of the transfer to the sector of the sect | Second States and St | and the second | المراجع والمرجع المراجع فبالمراجع والمتحاج والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع المراجع والمراجع المراجع والمراجع |
| a 11 (4) CF (6) A F (4) PE (7) (6) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10 | organization of the second state of the second | | and and the state of the state | ************************************** | |
| a more a large state of the second state of th | the below the Physics and States and the second sec | A | CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR | | |
| 1 200 C Filing 1 1 2 C Million 2 C Filing Contract Contra | Metadad and the second se | and a set of the set o | The second | and a second sec | An any set of the set |
| - Construction and All and | | and the second | and a start from the second start of the secon | القريبي فيهم ومنتقا المركبين ومناكبت المرتبي المتعاوي والمنتجي والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع | |
| | | | · 전문 ^ 11 전문 전문 관람이 가 없는 것 않는 것 같은 것 같 | A ACTIVITY AND A CONTRACT OF A DECISION OF A DECISION OF | [38] March March 1, 1. And Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna |
| TO A DISTURBED TO BE A REPORT OF A TAX THE STREET WAS DON'T AT CAME AN ADDRESS (ADDRESS) | | | The The LOW MORE TO BASE PERCENT ON DEPARTMENT OF A DEPARTMENT. | DATE OF A DESCRIPTION OF A | And Shall and the second state the second state of the second stat |
| | | | THE REPORT OF A | Meney Product Conversion and March 1911 March 1910 | All and the more state of the last of the second state of the seco |
| is the second state of the | and the second se | | المهامين والاستنظاري المساود تداملان والمروت الهرار بالها تكانها تتطور المدالا المار | and the second sec | EN SAME MARKED AND AND A STREET AND A STREE |
| The second se | | | and the second se | A CARL CARL CARL CARL CARL CARL CARL CAR | A second seco |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 4700 | 70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Benzene | 18 | 1.6 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Toluene | 91 | 1.3 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 15 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Total xylenes | 180 | 1.2 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 33 | 0.70 | ppmv | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 104.8 | 76-130 | % | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 95.5 | 78-115 | % | 5.00 | 07/30/2004 17:57 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/29/2004 15:35

| | Bate | h QC Report | | | |
|--|---|--|------|------------------|------|
| Prep(s): 5030B Method Blank MB: 2004/07/30-1D.68-054 | Test(s) QC Batch # 2004/07/3 ate Extracted: 07/30/200 |): 8260B 0-1D.68)4 13:54 | | | |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag |
| Gasoline | ND | 50 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Benzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Total xylenes | ND | 1.0 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 100.6 | 76-130 | % | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 100.4 | 78-115 | % | 07/30/2004 13:54 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/29/2004 15:35

| | | | Batch QC Re | port | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------------|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | | | | | | | Test(s): | 8260B |
| Laboratory Control Spik | e | | Water | | | Q | S Batch | # 200 | 4/07/30 | -1D.68 |
| LCS 2004/07/30-1D LCSD 2004/07/30-1D | 68-016 68-035 | | Extracted: (Extracted: (|)7/30/20)7/30/20 |)04)04 | | Analyze Analyze | ed: 07/ ed: 07/ | 30/2004 30/2004 | 13:16 13:35 |
| Compound | Conc. | ug/L | Exp.Conc. | Reco | ∕егу % | RPD | Ctrl.Lin | nits % | Fla | igs |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Benzene Toluene | 29.9 30.7 32.3 | 29.2 27.3 28.4 | 25 25 25 | 119.6 122.8 129.2 | 116.8 109.2 113.6 | 2.4 11.7 12.9 | 65-165 69-129 70-130 | 20 20 20 | | |
| Surrogates(s) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 | 434 493 | 475 487 | 500 500 | 86.8 98.6 | 95.0 97.4 | | 76-130 78-115 | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/29/2004 15:35

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

о

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

| STL-San Francisco | Shall | Prote | et Mana | Nor te | | P in | a di s | | ΠC | L | . v | I BI I | 111 | UT | νI | 150 | od | y I | CG(| .or | U | 100.00 | 201 | 982 | 21_ |
|--|--|------------|---------------------------|--|-------------|------------|-------------------|-----------|--------------------|-------------|-----------------------------|--------|---------------------------------------|--|------------|---|-------------|--------------|----------------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------------|--------|------------------|---------------------------------|
| 1220 Quarry Lane | | trace a s | en sinderin Ensinderin | ger io d | ne in Ki | arer | ea: 1 Pe | trin | a | | | | | | . : | 9 | 101D1 8 | NT 9 | 9 9 | IER (! 5 | 58.E.C 7 | <u>MEX</u> 4 | 0 0 | date 7 | 129/04 |
| Pleasanton, CA. 94566 | | CHINICAL | SERVICES | | | n en er | | | | | 14.7 | | | | l San S | | Hor | CRN | T NU | MEER | UTSI | SRM | 1 | and and a second | |
| (925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1096 fax | I∏ eN | HT HOUSE | to) ; | | | | | | | | | | | | 11 AN | 6516 | | 100 (n) 4 | 3 | £. | 8 | 7 | E | PAGE:1 | ا <u>ست</u> الا جست |
| | LOO ENOS | | | | ्रा | E 4009 | 6 \$ 9 1 | ire et ar | a vilye | | | | i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | | | | .99 | | GLOI | N DIN | 27.1 | • | | | |
| Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. | CETS | | | | 21 | 20 M | onta | na | st, O | akla | nd | | | In any | 141 | | <u>.</u> | | N/A | | | | ÷. | | |
| 10 Hollia Street, Sulle A, Emeryville, CA 346 | 00: | | | | | i. | | 10.0043 | | 1. j. j. k. | يەر يەر ب ەر يەر | | | NA | | | | | NA | | | | | | |
| ey Jackson | | | | | - 444 | ALER! | PAREIS | 07941 | tisten ginnen K | | , | | | | | · | | | ÷ | | | f | 100 | 124 TEOMY | 6-0733 |
| 0-420-3041 610-420-9170 | e.me thick | sen an | anibila-ei | i V.com | | | 1 | | a | 17 | da) | s Z | \mathcal{O} | ź | 1 | e | | | | | | | | | |
| RHAROUNDTINE (BUSNESS DATS) | | | | | | | i <i>ļ</i> t | 3. | 2-1 | /// | منبا ۾ ^ر ين | | | <u>()C</u> | -11 | | | | | · · · · · | | ji ji | (jeto) | | |
| 19 PAYS 12 5 DAYS 12 72 HOURS 12 49 HOURS | C 24 HOU | irs [[] (I | ess thay 2 | 4 HOURS | | ***** | <u></u> | | | - | | | <u></u> | | R | EQU | ESTE | 5D A | NAL. | YSIS | | | | | |
| LA - RWOCH REPORT FORMAT DUST AGENCT: | 20000143/000141-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00 | | * | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | : | | ľ | | | |
| MS MTBE CONFIRMATION, HIGHESTHIG | PIEST of BI | onnia_ | ALI | | | | | | | | | | | | | 2 | | Ξ. | | | | | | EI | LD NOTES: |
| CIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHI | ickeox if i | EOD 13 NJ | ot neecet | 2 3 | 1 | T | | | | | | | | | موجد ا | 4 | Ð | 8 | ł | | | | | Cont | aine <i>d</i> Preservativ |
| | | | | | | 2015 | | | | | | | | | thec | | 24.2 | ±010 | | | ł | | | ol or t | PID Readings aboratory Notes |
| lease report in pprix | | | | | đ | able | | 2608 | | | 10 | | | ø | 173 | | 13 31 | | - | | l | | | | •, |
| en e | | | | | 1 Sec | Iner | | 2.74 | | 1.00 | | | | 250 | | | M 1 | | ž | | | | | | 11. de |
| Field Sample Identification | SAMP | LING | MATRIX | NO. OF | | H H A | P | ates (2 | ¥8 | Dryge | 2 DCA | Innal | kethang | 002 64 | emi-Vo | N | 51-17 | AND | cs1 for | | | | | TEMPEHATU | |
| MW-1-G- | Viale | INY | Viran | $ _{T}$ | X | | x | X | | | | | | , Ali ang | | | | <u>. K.</u> | | - | | | | is | rediar bag |
| mw-1-H | 7/2 Jul | IYAD | lion | 17 | X | | X | X | | , | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| | 1 101 | 100 | rensee- | | <u> </u> | | | <u></u> | | | | | <u></u> | | | | | | | | | | _ | | |
| | | | | | | | | | .ioi | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | |
| | + | | | | | | | | | · : | <u>çi i</u> | | | | | <u></u> | | | | | ···, ••••• | <u> </u> | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | - | | | ···· |
| a an | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | , Interior de la composition d | | أ | <u>.</u> | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | | | | [| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | ľ | | | | | | 1 | | Î | T | | | unauniais palae i | | | | 1 | |
| | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | -f | | | | 5449804844 (mariik) | | | 1 | |
| Sector (Spraling) | | | Researching | (dilignationa) | <u></u> | 1 | | | | ~~. ~. | | ! | | | 1 | <u> </u> | | L State | | Į. | | malima | 30 | · / / / | 1 |
| Same Si Shangeral | | —Ă | Herefvert So | 12XL | <u>4</u> 2 | <u>þ</u> - | D C | 12 | 1.14 | 21-0 |) • | kata | | | | | | | 112 | 9/ | q q |) - - | | 141 | <u>ال</u> |
| and the second s | | 1 | | all | Lo | A 4 | | ~ | | | | | | - |). | | ili-1 | enar C | 7/2 | Q | oc, | | | A S | 35 |
| Loda to- | æ. | | Received by | Toignally y | 2 A | 1 | . 1 | - | 16 | | 1 | | É | | N*.******* | | 1 | 0.12 | ガ | al | 0 | ſ | tir | 18:00 | 2 |
| anices With with full report, Guan In Fle, Yelder and Points C | \$MIL: | <u></u> | y y y | 4 ⁻¹ -1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 | Jielie | 7 | | <u> </u> | <u>_</u> | £4 | 14 | | 1 | | | | <u>L</u> ., | \neq | æ. | 41 ⁶ | Ę,Z | · | | i | Aminian |

and the second second

(and a

Are- 13 Mar. ----



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

August 13, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Attn.: Trey Jackson Project#: 246-0733 Project: 98995740 Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/30/2004 14:45 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after 09/13/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Sincerely,

melissa Brewer

Melissa Brewer Project Manager



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/30/2004 14:45

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Samples Reported

| Sample Name | Date Sampled | Matrix | Lab# |
|-------------|------------------|--------|------|
| MW-1-I | 07/30/2004 07:00 | Air | 1 |
| MW-1-J | 07/30/2004 14:00 | Air | 2 |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/30/2004 14:45

| | | 3. 1. 1. 1. 1 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | en el en el entrega | Contractor and a second | | 971 - <u>A</u> -Marillon (1997) | × | C. C | CLICCOL INSTRACTOR OF YOUR | 5.00 Mar 1997 |
|------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | | California - Cherry - | | | | | the state of the location | | C and the second se | | | 27. Self |
| 1.1 | Dran(c) | Engol | Don ta ta ta ta | and the second | A | | 法理外 医结束 计 血管的 | Tootle | | onend - | 15 Nieles moenour rue | and the state of the | AUTOLISM PL. a. Oumenue. |
| | | ວບວບ | | g fillig de da das | u shanin in ta A | 1 | 1 | 6313 | A server Stablants | OZUUD | NO BRIDE CONTRACTOR | and the second sec | 2618. Lands I. S. |
| | and the second second second | | - 16 - 16 - 16 - 16 - 16 - 16 - 16 - 16 | ····· | ng ang kapangang ka | 1.000.000.048 | | 6 1 St. 1 | | | | Constant and the state of the state | Calendari Sherika Taka Make |
| | A second state of the second stat | a debuigner alter | er var het gebergen. | /* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | thigh this pair of the Post | Contractor a series | | UPPER LOGICIES | Sectors A. LANSING STREET | 111110000000000000000000000000000000000 | (Marging and an an and an | |
| | | | gelgenend som hig | 10 (11.10) #17 (11.10) | | | G-0651-rep. (11), 4 | | | | AA | 16 - R. C. | 1 |
| - 10 C | Sample III | | 2011日日日日 日本 | aha shekgar mara da' | - Martin References | | 17. 19. and 19. at 19. | 000000 | in the second | 9HAA2617 | · · · B. Resserver | Contraction of the second s | Proto e consent i Pre- |
| - 24 - | ັບດາກຸມເຮັກນະ | 141 Y Y - | · | antan, april da composito | a service in a second second second | Contraction (Contraction) | 160 Contraction | | | 2007-07 | - U J B J - 3 | Milling and the second s | 5년1970년 - V C. L. 60k |
| | | | | | Spanson Cases (cryster and | | | a fit i statisti sita i si si si | Commons of Common | | AT CALL AND A REAL OF A RE | 107 A 14 A 1 | Media |
| 13 militaria | 马斯特别的复数 法收证 人名德尔德 | 111.2.2.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1 | 1 | , | and the second states of the second | or o Ser Léverseere | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 1 | 344-4590 1489901 | | | With the state of the second second | (1997) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - |
| | | l - Antolios | n de la seconda de la secon | and the second second | | 12 Julie - Literat | ALC: A CONTRACTOR | | au 200 - 10 Uu | 196.26.20 | | NAME ALL CONCERNMENTS | |
| 1.1 | Compode | 0700 | $U \cap \cap \cap A \cap \neg$ | nn. | and the second | | 1. C.G. & Arthugh | Transa a | | 7/00/06/ | 11 20.42 | | Selandamare |
| 1111111 | Samuleu. | - UZ 6548 | 17211114 117 | PERPERIMENT AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCR | ubolatatopp on Cota 首 弦 | (11 | 109103E Netwo | - EXLOL | SIEC STATE | 1100/200 | H 20.10 | | Sissifi di Sulpana de Presidente de Presiden |
| | a 79 Print a three Syngersers of | | 1. Caller 1951-7. Mar | | Mare (2001) - 2. | Service, Jean and Stability | 2 - 29 C . 19 B S . 78 | | Contraction of the Section of the | | Ω | Contraction of the second | |
| | 동안 영국의 영국의 문국에 대부분하게 되었다. | ng Digita da mita | 1.1.3.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1 | a franciska statistica da la | Section of the sectio | State State and Ala | United as real and | Sector and the sector and the | in a second second | A President and the second states | Her an international sector and the | MENTER TO BE | Laborer and the Ref Constant |
| | en granghaigh a bheann | | - AND PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF | Status a constant or one and | 승규는 상태에서 가지를 받았다. | | ga cumaar 204 | The Brits Balance and a set | | 201 A 100 A 100 A 100 A 100 A 100 A | and a second | | Ubrach to be a life in t |
| | NAntriv | 5. Al | d | a ile aventiger coorded | | | | - M D | atchte | 2001/01/02 | | | |
| in the district of the | | - | | 그는 경험물방 단 안 보인다 | Minnels many 1775 | http://www.call | | | aluint. | ZUUHIUI | | | PROPERTY AND A PROPERTY |
| - ii t Al | alar dipartipa di tura san mana di | | | | | a hanari si igibaga | | 1223 | it is in the state of the | A ACCOUNT OF A STATE | | Charles & Long Laborate in the | |
| 10140 | | 化化化化化 人 | ali Majar Akaran arran r | とみいてい 人物に得る[3] | date state tak state | 1.157 a. Chine 🖓 | With the Street of the second | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | | Indexe disable | Tele upper auf auf an enter an enter beiten | | 44 NO Strange tot No |
| 1.24 | | | | 비슷한 사람이 있는 것이 | | in the second | (학생은 문양과의 기가서) | and a state of the | C | Micrococcupitores | J ly to be and beauty and be | | A 10 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) |
| 10 N. 17 | - Analycic El | 20' N 1 | Soolor | iend and | | CTIOD 1 | | all the way while a | and the second second second | | FLAT MILITURE SHE | | |
| A OLI I | | цу. С и | | J-114 - 411-4 | | | 승규는 사람을 가지 않는 것이 없다. | | 法正规的法律法律问题 | | 5.20. AB (81) (81) (81) | A PRIMINE OF GROOM STATE | wagen lan Mangel |
| | adamia ana - io io io io | | i a citari da mirri a c.7 | Ter 4 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 | no contrato e date as | | constrats serve | المستقسية فتمرقه بالمرا | e nationation ani | 2 | 2442 March 11 (128 (10 (128 (10 (2 | 0 (\$10.1° x C363 846 547 65 | 1.5 2000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0 |

| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 6900 | 140 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Benzene | 26 | 3.1 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Toluene | 92 | 2.6 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 18 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Total xylenes | 180 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 23 | 1.4 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 105.8 | 76-130 | % | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 99.8 | 78-115 | % | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:13 | |
| 1 | 1 | 1 | | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/30/2004 14:45

| Gasoline | 8500 | 140 | vmqq | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
|--|----------------------|------|--------------------|---------------------|--|--|
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
| Matrix: Air Analysis Flag: o (See | Legend and Note Sect | ion) | QC Bal | ch#_2004/ | 07/30-18.62 | |
| Sample ID: MW-1-J Sampled: 07/30/2004 | 14:00 | | Lab ID: Extract | 2004- ed: 7/30/2 | 07-0910 - 2 2004 20:35 | And a Constant of the second sec |
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | Test(s) | 8260 | and the second sec | |

| Compound | Conc. | KL | Unit | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
|--------------------------------|-------|--------|------|----------|------------------|------|
| Gasoline | 8500 | 140 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Benzene | 27 | 3.1 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Toluene | 90 | 2.6 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 19 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Total xylenes | 170 | 2.3 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 21 | 1.4 | ppmv | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Surrogate(s) | | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 105.4 | 76-130 | % | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 94.9 | 78-115 | % | 10.00 | 07/30/2004 20:35 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/30/2004 14:45

| | Bati | ch QC Report | | | |
|--|-------|--------------|------|--|------|
| Prep(s): 5030B Method Blank MB: 2004/07/30-1B.62-009 | | Water | |): 8260B 0-1B.62 04 13:08 | |
| Compound | Conc. | RL | Unit | Analyzed | Flag |
| Gasoline | NÐ | 50 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Benzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Toluene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Ethylbenzene | ND | 0.5 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Total xylenes | ND | 1.0 | ug/L | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Surrogates(s) | | | | | |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 107.4 | 76-130 | % | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |
| Toluene-d8 | 102.6 | 78-115 | % | 07/30/2004 13:08 | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/30/2004 14:45

| Batch QC Report | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|--|-------------------------|---------------------------------|--|----------------------------|----------------|----------|-------|--|--|--|
| Prep(s): 5030B | | | and the second sec | | | | | | Test(s): | 8260B | | | |
| Laboratory Control Spik | e | | Wate | | ki si si senta Ki si seta ka | QC Batch # 2004/07/30-1B.62 | | | | | | | |
| LCS 2004/07/30-1B LCSD 2004/07/30-1B | 62-008 62-030 | | Extracted (Extracted: (| 97/30/20 97/30/20 |)04)04 | Analyzed: 07/30/2004 12:08 Analyzed: 07/30/2004 12:30 | | | | | | | |
| Compound | Conc. | ug/L | Exp.Conc. | .Conc. Recovery % | | | D Ctrl.Limits % Flage | | | | | | |
| | LCS | LCSD | | LCS | LCSD | % | Rec. | RPD | LCS | LCSD | | | |
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Benzene Toluene | 28.2 28.8 29.0 | 28.1 28.0 29.4 | 25 25 25 | 112.8 115.2 116.0 | 112.4 112.0 117.6 | 0.4 2.8 1.4 | 65-165 69-129 70-130 | 20 20 20 | | | | | |
| <i>Surrogates(s)</i> 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 | 532 517 | 525 516 | 500 500 | 106.4 103.4 | 105.0 103.2 | | 76-130 78-115 | | | | | | |



Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0733 98995740 Received: 07/30/2004 14:45

Site: 2120 Montana St., Oakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

| | Shell Proj | or Manag | ier to b | ie inv | | | | | Sugar S | | | | | | | <u>IRF</u> | NT N | UMBE | R (5. | EON | ILSI. | Ľ. | | | | 1 | |
|---|------------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------|------------------|--|---------|-----------------------|------------|---------------|------------|----------------------------|------------|---|------------------|------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|------------------|----------|--|----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------|---------|
| 1220 Quarry Lane | | engeneerino | | Ka | ren | Pet | rîna | ļ | | | | | | | 9 | 8 | 9 | 9 | 5 | 7 2 | 0 | | | | 130 | 104 | |
| Pleasanton, CA 94566 | | SERVICES | | | | | | | | | | A. 1.19 - 11 | | | SAF | or C | RMT | CNUM | Ber (| TS/C | rmti | | AGE | | | | |
| (925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1096 fex | CERMIT HOU | MON | . | | | | | | | | | i se | | | | | 1 | 3 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 5 | | | ्र | | ÷. |
| Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. | LAG CODE | | | 241E | ADDRE | 15.(51) 1953 | ist and | CON: | abiai | H | | - 61 | | | | - 10- 145 - 1 | r esti Statistica Statistica | GEOGAL | 0 1/0 . 1814 (1 | b - ^t | | | | | | | |
| ADMIES | A. | D = 2 = 1 = 1 | <u> </u> | 85% Q | el MERIA | N.E. 10) | A.1945 | 1241 / ¹ 1 | 179 (* D) | -2904-\$] | | | Phote | NO.3 | | | 471 | 14175 5441 | | | ***** | | | C | au tht? | nd rçi na : | |
| AMOUNT CONTACT (CONSIGNATION RECOVERED AND AND A STATE | | | | -NA | | | | | | | | | N/A | | | | | ua. | | | | | | 246 | -0733 | | |
| Tey Jackson TRIETRONE DAL | Educe: | | | - | P1 8.7 NA | ner je | mage: | | | | X | | | 1 | | | 1.197.14 | Taga a sila La | 9 a.a. | | Ĺ | AB (151 | Eot 27 | | | | |
| 10-120-3141 510-420-9170 | liscason@ | e antibilia-en | x,asoti | | | <u>/</u> | 19 | <u>77</u> | (Do | \mathcal{O} | \bigcirc | $\mathcal{O}_{\mathbb{Z}}$ | <u>SC/</u> | liy' | | | | | | ي : تنتيبيني | | | | | | | |
| | 🗆 24 Nours 🗖 | LEBS THAN 24 | HOURS | | | | | | | | | | | R | OUE | STE | D AI | VALY | SIS | | | • | العنين الحضي | i D | | | |
| SLA ANTICE REPORT FORMAT DUST AGENCY | | | | - | | | | iya 1940 | (· · ·) | . | | | | l | | ľ | | | 1 | | | | | | | | |
| ocms nitee confirmation. Highest Hig | iest per Boring | AL | | . | | | | | | | | | | | | 2 | 9 | - | | | | | | FIE | LD NO | TES | |
| SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHE | CR BOX IF EDD IS | NOT NEEDEC | <u>सि</u> | 1 | Î | | | | | | | | | | 8 | P | a l | tache | | | | | ж., | Conta | iner/Pres | ervative | |
| | | | | | 新闻 | | _ | | | | | | | 2700 | 2112 | 114 | 5.7 | | | | | | | or l pr La | PIO Read botatory | ings Notes | |
| Please report in ppmy | | | | H. | akte | | 12608 | | | 803 | | | 8 | \$ PA | 1 | 1 | | os al (| | | | · | | | | 1947 - Ar | |
| | | | | urge | a tract | į. | EPA | | th the | and a | · i | 78 | X 826 | | ¥.1.4 | P D | • | Lisa | | | | | | | 1 | | |
| Field Sample Identification | SAMPLING | MATRIX | NO, OF | | H | TEX | (1BE{ | RA | ΩÎ.Î. | 2 0 0 4 | QUEV | ethan. | 4-0 | NTW | PC | E | | Į. | | | | | TEMPE | RATUR | EQUARC | 曲PT G* | |
| | 7/ | 5 the Area | 1 | ÷ | | - | | - | - A | ÷ | <u>.</u> | × | 5 | <u>.</u> | | 3 | đ I | <u> -</u> | | - | | | 1 | |) hallon fan | | |
| | 130 070 | Crains | 17 | X | | $\frac{2}{\sqrt{2}}$ | Y | ···· | | | | | | | | - | | | | - | _ | | Ø | <u>~`</u> | | | |
| | 7.70 140 | <u>24 BOCI</u> | 1 | \square | | 싀 | \land | | | | · | | | | | | | | - | | | | 17 | <u>K</u> | 9.9 | | |
| | | | | - | | | | · | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | - | | | | | <u></u> |
| | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | - | | | _ | | | _ | · | | | - | · | | |
| in the second | <u> </u> | | | <u></u> | | | : | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | _ | <u>. </u> | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | 1 | | | | | i | | | | | | · | | | | | _ | | | - | <u></u> | | | |
| | | | ļ | <u> </u> | | | أبنسخه | | <u> </u> | | | - | | | | | | | | _ | L | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | Trace Name | | | | | | <u></u> | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| Δ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ~ | | | | | | |
| h = A | | | | | 1 (Another March | | | | | | | | | | | | I | | | | | | | | (and the second | | |
| X. H. Sul | | HACOBAS DA | - Compagnier | | 1.0 | | | | | | , | <u></u> | | , in the second seco | <u>~</u> _,, | Ť | inte inte interiori | -1- | 12.2 | | . J | - Text | 117 | $\overline{\Sigma}$ | | | |
| Insuranty log the state of the | , | A Caresonia py | CC AL Conglet | 5 | ~~~ | 19.1 | Ŧ | 24 | Linne | (| | | | ~~~ | | - |)sty | 4 | $\underline{\omega}$ | 1 | <u>/</u> | - Ť¢ros | 171 | 11- | | | |
| N DANSKY S- | | | \mathcal{Q} | LA | 04 | and the second s | Y | | <u>.</u> | | - | | · . : . | | uchereri (manda) | | 1 | <u>'</u>]3 | 0/ | <u>Q`</u> | 7 | - | $ \underline{\Box} $ | E | 2 | | |
| and the second of the second sec | | MIN 6967412 (4) | (17 1. | 11 | 2 Li | and the second | | (second | | | | | | | | - F | 28] | 11 | | 1 m | 1 | Tini | | 7 1 | PN . | | a la |

Gilloakland 2120 Montana Remodiation SVE/Interim Romediation JuKO4I(SVE Test COC July04 JulySTL

1002000 Canona Baveior

ATTACHMENT F

Standard Procedures for Soil Borings



STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL BORINGS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology's standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submit samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

- Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e. sand, silt, clay or gravel),
- Approximate percentage of each grain size category,
- Color,
- Approximate water or product saturation percentage,
- Observed odor and/or discoloration,
- Other significant observations (i.e. cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
- Estimated permeability.

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or hydraulic push technologies. In addition, borings are also advanced by hand auger. In most cases, at least one and one half feet of the soil column is collected for every five feet of drilled depth. However, variances in sampling intervals are approved by the lead regulatory agencies to accommodate project objectives. A soil sample is collected at the soil-ground water interface and at significant lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven into undisturbed sediments beyond the bottom of the borehole. The vertical location of each soil sample is determined by measuring the distance from the middle of the soil sample tube to the end of the drive rod used to advance the sampler. The ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The horizontal location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring wheel or tape measure.

Augering and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.



Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable GasTech® detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag's headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. GasTech® measurements are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven Hydropunch type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory QA/QC blanks contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite and covered by plastic sheeting. At least three individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles and composited at the analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the borehole samples. Soil cuttings are transported by licenced waste haulers and disposed in secure, licenced facilities based on the composite analytic results.

Ground water removed during sampling and rinseates are stored onsite in sealed 55 gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Upon receipt of analytic results, the water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licenced waste treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

F:\PROCEDURES\TEMPLATE\SOPS\BORING 2.DOC

ATTACHMENT G

Guidance on Use of Soil-Gas Surveys to Assess Vapor Transport to Indoor Air

GUIDANCE ON USE OF SOIL-GAS SURVEYS TO ASSESS VAPOR TRANSPORT TO INDOOR AIR





INTRODUCTION

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) has become commonplace in evaluating remediation at leaking underground storage tank (LUST) sites. At many LUST sites, migration of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) from ground water or soil into buildings or other enclosed spaces is a potential exposure pathway (see Figure 1). Soil-gas surveys can provide fundamental data needed to evaluate this pathway and should be included as part of any risk assessment. For example, soil-gas surveys can be used for:

- Tier 1 (screening-level) applications
 - to help identify chemicals of concern and maximum concentrations,
 - to delineate sources and exposure pathways,

- to detect immediate risks for combustion and human health, and
- to verify biodegradation hypotheses.
- Tier 2 and Tier 3 (site-specific) evaluations to verify and predict indoor-air concentrations,
 - to quantify rates of vapor intrusion and
 - to establish site-specific target levels (SSTLs) for clean up.

The purpose of this report is to provide technical guidance on conducting soil-gas surveys at sites where long-term or chronic vapor intrusion is a concern. The reader is referred to the American Society of Testing and Materials Standard Guide for Soil Gas Monitoring in the Vadose Zone (ASTM D 5314) and the Environmental Protection Agency Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for Regulators – Chapter IV (EPA 510-B-97-.



Figure 1. Conceptualization of vapor transport to indoor air at a petroleum-release site.

| Compound | Saturated | Maximum | Minimum (Screening-Level) | Minimum (Screening-Level) |
|-----------------------|---------------|------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| | Vapor | Concentration in | Concentration in Soil Gas | Concentration in Soil Gas |
| | Concentration | Soil Gas | (Residential) | (Industrial) |
| | $(g/L)^1$ | $(g/L)^2$ | (g/L) ³ | $(g/L)^3$ |
| benzene | 4.0E-01 | 5.2E-03 | 9.9E-07 | 9.9E-05 |
| toluene | 1.4E-02 | 2.8E-03 | 1.4E-03 | 1.4E-01 |
| ethylbenzene | 5.5E-02 | 1.2E-03 | 3.5E-03 | 3.5E-01 |
| o-xylene | 3.8E-02 | 3.8E-04 | 1.6E-02 | 1.6E+00 |
| trichloroethylene | 4.6E-01 | 4.6E-01 | 4.8E-06 | 4.8E-04 |
| 1,1 dichloroethylene | 2.4E+00 | 2.4E+00 | 1.6E-07 | 1.6E-05 |
| 1,1,1 trichloroethane | 9.4E-01 | 9.4E-01 | 3.5E-03 | 3.5E-01 |
| tetrachloroethylene | 1.5E-01 | 1.5E-01 | 1.4E-05 | 1.4E-03 |

Table 1. Common ranges of soil-gas concentrations for compounds of environmental interest at 25°C

¹Calculated from ideal gas law.

²Calculated by assuming the following mole fraction composition for gasoline: benzene – 1.3%, toluene – 20%, ethylbenzene – 3%, and o-xylene – 1%.

³Calculated using the Johnson and Ettinger (1991) model assuming chemical, building, and soil parameters defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (1997).

001) for more detailed discussions of soil-gas surveys and various methodologies. This report does not evaluate cases where high concentrations of vapors are present in enclosed spaces (e.g., utility, sewer, and dry-well conduits) that pose flammability and/or acute health risks. These cases typically require immediate attention and response.

THEORETICAL PRINCIPLES

Transport of VOCs to indoor air is a complex phenomenon involving partitioning, migration, and biodegradation (see Figure 1).

- **Partitioning:** The potential for vapor migration to indoor air is greatest for compounds that strongly partition to the gaseous phase. Partitioning of a compound to the gaseous-phase is defined by Raoult's Law (gaseous/immiscible phase partitioning) and Henry's Law (gaseous/aqueous phase partitioning), which, in turn, is defined by the vapor pressure and solubility of a compound, which are temperature and pressure dependent. At LUST sites, benzene, trichloroethylene, 1,1 dichloroethylene, 1,1,1 trichloroethane, and tetrachloroethylene are potential chemicals of concern due to their high source concentrations, vapor pressures, Henry's Laws, and human toxicities (see Table 1).
- *Migration:* Migration of VOCs to indoor air is governed by gaseous-phase advection and gaseous-phase diffusion. Gaseous-phase advection, caused by pressure gradients near foundation walls, is the more dominant migration mechanism near the receptor. Gaseous-phase diffusion, caused by concentration gradients between the source and the receptor, is the more dominant migration

mechanism away from the receptor. The magnitude of these mechanisms is dependent upon soil type, source concentration, and building characteristics. Seasonal effects, including the presence of a frost layer and variations in soil moisture content, water table elevation, barometric pressure, and biodegradation rate, can also affect rate of vapor intrusion. Vapors will tend to migrate toward areas of lower pressure and concentration and along paths of least resistance (e.g., backfill materials surrounding sewer and utility lines, tree roots, or drains and cracks in basement foundations).

• **Biodegradation:** Depending on substrate (VOC), electron acceptor (e.g., oxygen -- O₂), and nutrient conditions, biodegradation can also play a significant role in limiting transport to indoor air, especially for benzene and other biodegradable petroleum compounds. This mechanism, however, is not considered in most risk assessments.

APPROACH

The following approach is intended to serve as guidance for conducting soil-gas surveys at LUST sites where vapor transport to indoor air is a potential exposure pathway. The actual approach that is taken will depend on site-specific conditions, project confidence, and available resources.

The approach for conducting a soil-gas survey is divided into four phases:

- Phase I: Method Selection and Sampling Design,
- Phase II: Borehole Development and Soil Sampling,

- Phase III: Probe Construction and Installation
- Phase IV: Sample Collection, and
- Phase V: Analysis.

Phase I: Method Selection and Sampling Design

The two principal methods applied in soil-gas surveying are active and passive. Selection of an appropriate method depends on the site-assessment objectives.

- Active Sampling: Active sampling is a technique that involves collecting a whole air (grab) sample by induction of air flow either directly into an analytical instrument (detector) or into a gas-tight container for subsequent analysis. Active sampling is performed at fixed or temporary locations and generally is generally more costly than passive sampling. The active method provides quantitative real-time data and is recommended for risk assessment.
- **Passive Sampling:** Passive sampling is used primarily for qualitative (field screening) purposes. Soil-gas samples are collected in sorbent cartridges or flux chambers without induction of air flow. The sample is retrieved at a later date for analysis. Passive sampling is not recommended for risk assessment because soilgas concentrations can not be directly measured.

The design of a soil-gas sampling system requires fundamental knowledge of source location, soil stratigraphy, and potential exposure pathways. These data can be determined through reconnaissance sampling using a Geoprobe[®] and on-site soil-gas analyses (see Table 2) or during soil sampling (see Phase II: Borehole Development and Soil Sampling). To characterize the soil-gas pathway, soil-gas probes are generally placed between the source (soil or ground-water plume) and the receptor (building foundation). It is often advantageous to maximize the number of soil-gas probes placed in this region because of the minimal cost and effort required for additional probe installation.

• Vertical Sampling: Soil-gas probes should be placed in nests (clusters) approximately 2 to 3 ft apart in shallow vadose zone systems (< 10 ft) and 3 - 5 ft apart in deeper systems according to the configuration shown in Figure 2. Particular attention (closer spacing) should be given to regions near the source and near the receptor. If soil layers with significantly different permeabilities are present, probes should be placed within the higher permeability soil units without regard to depth. These units will act as preferential pathways for vapor migration. This practice requires greater effort and expense than fixed-interval installation because the presence, thickness, and depth of target soil horizons, needs to be known apriori. It is therefore important to examine boring logs and conduct soil sampling to identify soil strata, perched water and clay lenses, buried structures, and recently disturbed soils or backfills. At sites where the source is present in ground water, placement of 1 - 2 soil-gas probes below the water table is often beneficial. These probes can provide more accurate water-table concentration data than conventional monitoring wells, which are typically screened over greater lengths (2 -20 ft). In addition, these probes can provide additional soil-gas data during periods of low water-table elevation.

- Areal Sampling: The areal distribution of soilgas probe nests depends on the purpose of the soil-gas investigation. For general mapping purposes, probe nests should be positioned approximately 15 - 30 ft apart in a grid pattern. Probe nests should be spaced at closer intervals (3 - 6 ft) if targeting an exposure pathway, such as near a building foundation, storage tank, or transfer conduit (sewer lines, trenches, utility vaults, pipelines and other preferential pathways). Two or more probe nests are recommended for most site assessments, even if the vapor pathway is considered well defined.
- **Repeated Sampling:** Short-term effects, such as changes in barometric pressure, water table elevation, moisture content and long-term effects, such as biodegradation and changes in source strength, can result in the appearance or disappearance of certain compounds from soilgas over time. Depending on compound and soil type, distance from the source, and relative age of the release, response times can range from hours to days for short-term effects. Repeated sampling provides a means to assess these temporal variabilities.
- Sampling Following Precipitation Events and Probe Installation: Because the effect of recharge on soil-gas concentrations is still uncertain, soil-gas sampling is not recommended within 2 – 3 days of a precipitation event. In addition, soil-gas sampling should be conducted no earlier than 3 – 4 weeks following probe
| Table 2. | Comparison | of commonly | v employed | analytical | methods |
|----------|------------|---|------------|--------------------|---------|
| | | ~ | , | and for the second | |

| Instrument | Compounds | Detection | Data | Advantages | Limitations |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|---|---|
| | Detected | Littits | Quality Level | | |
| Detector tubes | Aliphatics and aromatics, alcobols, inorganics | 0.1 - 8,000 ppm | 1A/1B | Inexpensive Easy to use Provides immediate results Compound specific | Low sensitivity (mainly for screening purposes) Cross-contamination by other compounds Affected by humidity, sample flow rate, temperature extremes, storage conditions and shelf life |
| Portable Photoionization Detector (PID) | Aromatics (e.g., BTEX), some aliphatics, less methane | 1 - < 300 ppm | 1A/1B | Inexpensive Easy to use Provides immediate results | No inorganic analyses Low sensitivity (mainly for screening purposes) Inconsistent readings Can not detect methane (CH ₄) and thus may produce false low readings when CH ₄ concentrations exceed 1 % Instrument response can be affected by high relative humidity(> 90%), dust, temperature (< 0°C), and electrical currents (power lines) |
| Portable Flame Ionization Detector (FID) | Aliphatics (e.g., butane), less sensitive to aromatics (e.g., BTEX) | 1 - > 1,000 ppm | 1A/1B | Inexpensive Easy to use Provides immediate results | Low sensitivity (mainly for screening purposes) Inconsistent readings High CO ₂ , low O ₂ (<15 %) Requires a hydrogen source and more training than PID High flow rates (~ 2L/min) needed for analysis Instrument response can be affected by wind and temperature (< 0°C) High CH ₄ concentrations may be interpreted as contamination |
| Portable Explosivity Detector (ED) | Combustible gas mixture (gasoline, O ₂ , and CH ₄) | > 100 ppm | 1A/1B | Inexpensive Easy to use Provides immediate results Less sensitive to environmental effects than PIDs or FIDs | Low sensitivity (mainly for screening purposes) |
| Portable Gas Chromatograph (GC) | Aromatics and aliphatics, inorganics, and chlorinated compounds | 1 ppb – >1,000 ppm | 2 | More quantitative than typical PIDs and FIDs More easily transported than transportable GCs (no carrier gas – hydrogen, helium) needed Relatively short analysis time (< 10 minutes) | Requires power supply Relatively long analysis time (10 – 60 minutes) Expensive Higher operator training than other portable detectors |
| Transportable Gas Chromatograph (GC) | Aromatics and aliphatics, inorganics, and chlorinated compounds | 1 ppb – >1,000 ppm | 2/3 | Provides better quantification and identification of compounds than portable GCs High sensitivity Consistent measurements | Requires power supply Relatively long analysis time (10 – 60 minutes) Expensive Higher concentration samples generally require dilution Higher operator training than portable GC |
| Gas Chromotograph / Mass Spectometry (GC/MS) | Aromatics and aliphatics, total organic vapor, and chlorinated compounds | 0.05 ppb - > 1,000 ppm | 3 | High sensitivity Consistent measurements Provides the highest quality of speciation | Requires power supply Relatively long analysis time (10 – 60 minutes) Expensive |

1A – Qualitative (used to detect general presence of VOCs). 1B – Semi-quantitative (used to approximate total VOC contamination within an order of magnitude).

2 - Quantitative.3 - Highly quantitative.



Figure 2. Schematic of vapor-probe nest in augered hole.

installation to allow conditions in the subsurface to reequilibrate.

Phase II: Borehole Development and Soil Sampling

Soil-gas sampling can be achieved from either temporary or fixed sampling locations. Temporary soil-gas sampling is practical for site reconnaissance and field screening, but is not recommended for risk assessment due to the potential for ingress of atmospheric air (dilution). In addition, temporary sampling can conceal temporal variabilities in soilgas data that are commonly observed at field sites.

- Borehole Development: Soil-gas probes are can be installed manually by using hand augers or slam bars or mechanically by using rotary augers or direct-push rods (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1997). Manual methods are recommended for probe installation in shallow, unconsolidated vadose zones (< 10 ft.). Mechanical methods are recommended for probe installation in deeper, more consolidated vadose zones or below perched or regional ground-water tables. Use of augers is recommended over direct-push rods for probe installation because augers can create larger diameter boreholes (4-5 in.) that can accommodate several additional soil-gas probes (5 - 7) as shown in Figure 2. Regardless of the technique, logging of the borehole (identification of soil layers - depth and thickness) is critical during probe installation so that sampling locations can be properly identified.
- Soil Sampling: Soil sampling is an essential part of the soil-gas survey. Soil samples should be collected from each distinct (mappable) stratigraphic unit using a stainless-steel soil sampler (barrel, split-spoon, or piston type) that is driven to discrete depths ahead of the auger or direct-push rod. The soil sampler may be driven into the subsurface manually (using a sledgehammer, pneumatic hammer, or slam bar) or mechanically (using a 140 lb. drop hammer attached to a drill rig or Geoprobe[®]) depending on the vadose-zone thickness, soil type, and degree of consolidation. Each soil sample should be analyzed for:
 - bulk density (American Society for Testing and Materials- ASTM D 2937)
 - specific gravity (American Society for Testing and Materials- ASTM D 854-92)
 - moisture content (American Society for Testing and Materials – ASTM D 2216-90)
 - grain size (American Society for Testing and Materials – ASTM D 422-63)
 - organic carbon content (American Society for Testing and Materials – ASTM E1195-87(1993))

Bulk density measurements are needed to estimate total porosity, which is used in conjunction with moisture content, to estimate the effective diffusion coefficient, a critical transport parameter (American Petroleum Institute, 1998)¹. Moisture content measurements and grain size measurements (see

¹Effective diffusion coefficients can also be determined experimentally either *in situ* (Kreamer et al., 1988; Johnson et al., 1998) or in laboratory column experiments (Fischer et al., 1996; Batterman et al., 1996).

| Soil Type | Grain Size (mm) | Capillary Rise (cm) |
|------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| Fine gravel | 5 | 1.5 |
| Very coarse sand | 2 | 4 |
| Coarse sand | 0.5 | 15 |
| Medium sand | 0.3 | 25 |
| Fine sand | 0.15 | 50 |
| Very fine sand | 0.075 | 100 |
| Coarse silt | 0.025 | 300 |
| Fine silt | 0.008 | 750 |

 Table 3. Capillary rise in soils based on grain-size (from Lohman, 1972)

Table 3) are used for estimating the thickness of the capillary zone. An accurate estimate of the capillary-zone thickness is important because of the sensitivity of vapor transport to this parameter. Grain-size measurements can also be used to estimate air-phase permeabilities (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1995). Likewise, in-situ techniques, such as Baehr and Hult (1988), can be used to estimate air-phase permeabilities. Organic-carbon content measurements are needed to quantify sorption to vadose-zone soils.

Further discussion of soil boring and sampling techniques is provided in the American Society for Testing and Materials *Standard Guide for Soil Sampling in the Vadose Zone (ASTM D* 4700).

Phase III: Probe Construction (see Figure 2 and Appendix A)

Soil-gas probes can be constructed out of either 0.125 or 0.25 in. O.D. stainless-steel (grade 304) or teflon tubing that is cut to the desired length, slotted at the base (using a hack saw or power drill), and wrapped with stainless steel or fiberglass screening to avoid potential clogging with soil. Stainless steel or teflon are recommended because of their inert chemical properties. As shown in Figure 2, soil-gas probe nests are constructed by placing the probes in fine-medium grained (clean) silica sand layers separated by layers of bentonite. Bentonite layers (seals) can be prepared in the bore hole by pouring in 2 parts coarse-grained (Easy Seal®) bentonite to 1 part water or by injecting a pre-mixed slurry. Each bentonite seal should be pressure tested to avoid short-circuiting (air flow) between probes or the atmosphere. The minimum separation distance between probes is approximately 1 ft; thus, additional boreholes are needed to obtain more fine-scale resolution. Placement of probes below the water

table requires pre-casing to maintain an open borehole during probe installation.

Phase IV: Sample Collection

Active soil-gas sampling is conducted by inducing air flow either manually (by using a gastight syringe or hand pump) or mechanically (by using a peristaltic pump or SUMMA[®] canister). Soilgas samples are collected directly into a sampling container (see Table 4) or from the effluent air stream induced by the sampling pump. Standard operating procedures for SUMMA[®] canister, tedlar bag, and syringe sampling are provided in the Appendices B, C, and D, respectively.

- Purge and Sample Volumes: Prior to sample collection, soil-gas probes and auxiliary tubing should be purged with at least 1 system volume. The purge volume should remain consistent for the entire sampling event and should always be reported in field logs. Manual purging using a hand (suction) pump or syringe is preferred over mechanical purging using a vacuum or peristaltic pump because purge volumes can be more accurately controlled, which is especially important when sampling in low permeability soils.
- Flow Rates: Flow rates on peristaltic pumps and SUMMA® canisters should always be set at a minimum during sample collection to avoid development of significant vacuum pressures (> 10 in. water) which can affect the soil-gas concentration measurement. If vacuum pressures of this magnitude are encountered, sampling should be abandoned or performed periodically at lower flow rates (time integrated). Vacuum pressures should be continuously monitored using pressure gauges arranged in-line (see Appendices B, C, and D), especially in highly saturated or fine-grained, lowpermeability soils where higher vacuum pressures can be expected. Vacuum pressures observed during sampling may indicate a clogged or water-saturated probe. Clogged probes can often be unplugged by inserting a small diameter (1/8 in. O.D.) wire down the inside of the probe. Care should be taken, however, to avoid displacing or piercing the screen attached to the base of the soil-gas probe.
- Sample Containers (see Table 4): Selection of an appropriate sampling container will depend on the holding time (time between sample collection and analysis) and detection limits. In

general, SUMMA[®] canister and syringe sampling provide more accurate quantification of soil gas concentrations than Tedlar bag sampling and should always be used at sites where low detection levels are desired.

Phase V: Analysis

Various soil-gas analyses are available depending on the survey objectives, budget constraints, and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) objectives.

 Analytes: At LUST sites, VOCs, nitrogen (N₂), O₂, carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄), and in some cases, hydrogen sulfide (H₂S) may all be present in soil gas. Their distribution depends on the soil type, stratigraphy, presence of impermeable surface boundaries (e.g., building foundations, asphalt surfaces), and biodegradation. In most risk assessments, identification of the types of VOCs present and their concentration in soil gas is the primary concern. Total VOC concentration data, however, can also be useful for screening level applications. Although not required in most risk assessments, O₂, CO₂, CH₄ and H₂S concentration data can also provide fundamental biodegradation data to help assess vapor intrusion. In particular, these data can be used to verify biodegradation hypotheses, and estimate biodegradation rates (Lahvis and Baehr, 1996). O_2 and CO_2 concentration data can also be used to map VOC plumes (Kerfoot et al., 1988).

- Analyses: A comparison of commonly employed field analyses is provided in Table 2. In general, the cost associated with each analysis is proportional to the degree of quantification.
- *Methods:* Most soil-gas analyses are performed off-site. The following are approved U.S. Environmental Protection Agency methods for laboratory (off-site) soil-gas analyses:

| | Sample | | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|
| <u>Analytes</u> | Container | <u>Analysis</u> | EPA Method |
| organics | canister/tedlar bag | GC | TO-3, 12, 14, 14A |
| organics | canister | GC/MS | TO – 15 |
| organics | sorbent tubes (cartridges) | GC | TO – 1, 2, 17 |
| inorganics' | canister/tedlar bag | GC | Method 3C |
| _ | | | |
| 0, CO, N | CH. and H ₂ S | | |

| Туре | Application | Sample Volume | Advantages | Limitations (1997) |
|--|--|---|---|---|
| Glass syringe | Collection of samples for on-site GC analysis Suspected concentrations of COC must generally exceed 10 ppb | 25-mL | Inert Allows quick, replicate analysis | Holding times are typically short (< 8 hours) Small sample volume Generally unable to detect VOCs at concentrations < 10 ppb |
| Sorbent trap | Allows for low- concentration measurements (< 10 ppb) | Variable— depends on VOC concentration | Ease of handling Relatively long holding times (days) | Requires precise sample volume (flow) measurements Requires thermal or solvent desorption Soil-gas moisture can affect analysis Provide only qualitative information if used for passive sampling |
| Tedlar® bag | Collection of samples for delayed analysis (see U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1994) | 1 – 25 liters | Bulk loss of sample is readily apparent Sample volume measurement not required | Some container materials may contaminate sample Potential for adsorption to bag walls and leakage to atmosphere limits application for risk assessment Containers are not easily reused |
| Glass bulb | Collection of samples for delayed analysis | 2 mL – 2 L | Inert Allows replicate samples | Easily breakable Expensive Leakage through stopcocks and septa possible Short holding times (< 4 hours) |
| Stainless-steel (SUMMA®) canisters | Collection of samples for delayed analysis(see U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1995) | 2 mL - 6 L | Inert and durable Longer sample retention times | Expensive Containers not easily reused Can be difficult to decontaminate |

 Table 4. Comparison of common soil-gas sampling containers (modified from Mayer, 1989)



Figure 3. Conceptualization of soil-gas profiles at a petroleum-release site.

• *QA/QC*: QA/QC procedures are an integral part of any soil-gas survey and must be performed to ensure that soil-gas samples are representative of subsurface conditions. The following is a list of some important QA/QC procedures:

- Sampling should be consistent and completed in a relatively short period of time (hours, days) to reduce effects of temperature, barometric pressure, and recharge on soil-gas transport. Holding times and exposure of sampling containers to direct sunlight should be minimized.
- Sampling and drilling equipment should be decontaminated between boreholes to prevent cross contamination.
- All bentonite seals constructed during vapor sampling or probe installation should be pressure tested.
- Soil-gas samples should be collected outside the zone of contamination to assess background concentrations.
- All connections and fittings in the sampling line should be leak checked.
- Field and trip blanks should be used to ensure proper sampling and decontamination procedures.
 Approximately 1 out of every 10 soil-gas samples should be duplicated to ensure reproducibility of the data.
- Analytical QA/QC should be routinely performed and include: a multi-point calibration curve generated over the range of anticipated soil-gas concentrations, periodic calibration checks, spike samples to determine percent recovery and aid retention time analysis, and sample blanks.

INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION

Interpretation

The following are important factors to consider in the interpretation of a soil-gas survey:

- Soil gas-concentrations can be relied upon for risk assessment provided the concentration is approximately steady state. The time required to reach steady state increases as the square of the distance from the source. Soil-gas concentrations measured near the source will therefore reach steady state more quickly (hoursdays) than concentrations several meters away (weeks to years).
- Regions where soil-gas concentrations increase or decrease sharply should be identified. Steep concentration gradients will exist in fine-grained or wet soils and in areas of significant (aerobic) biodegradation (see Figures 3a and 3d). VOC concentration gradients will be less steep in regions where O₂ is depleted (< 5%) and/or anaerobic biodegradation (as indicated by the presence of CH₄ or H₂S in soil gas) is occurring (Figures 3b, 3c, and 3d). Anaerobic biodegradation is likely to occur in regions, such as, near the source or beneath impermeable barriers, where O₂ concentrations are low (< 2%) and vapor transport is limited.

| Model | Тур | e | Pro | cesses | (Con | sidere | d | | | | E SU | |
|----------------------------------|------------|-----------|---------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------|-------------------|
| | Analytical | Numerical | Finite Source | NAPL Partitioning | Non-Equilibrium Partitioning | Gaseous-Phase Diffusion | Gaseous-Phase Advection | Ground-water Infiltration | Sorption | Biodegradation | Soil Layering | Variable Moisture |
| VLEACH (Ravi and Johnson, 1997) | | x | x | | x | x | | x | x | | x | x |
| R-UNSAT (Lahvis and Bachr, 1997) | x | x | x | x | | x | | х | x | х | x | x |
| Little et al. (1992) | x | | | | | x | х | | x | | | |
| Farmer et al. (1980) | x | | | | | x | | | x | | | |
| Jury et al. (1983) | x | | x | | | x | | x | x | x | | |
| Johnson and Ettinger (1991) | x | | x | | | x | x | | х | | x | |
| Johnson et al. (1999) | x | | x | | | x | x | | x | x | x | |

Table 5. Evaluation of commonly applied models to assess transport in the vadose zone

- VOC concentrations in soil gas can not exceed saturated vapor concentrations for sources present above the water table or the vapor-phase equivalent of the aqueous-phase solubility for sources present in ground water (see Table 1).
 VOC concentrations in soil gas that approach maximum concentrations likely indicate the presence of a non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL). Note, however, that the maximum soil-gas concentrations can vary significantly depending on source composition, subsurface temperature, and pressure.
- Placing measured soil-gas concentration data along side vertical cross sections of the subsurface can often facilitate interpretation of the soil-gas concentration data.

Application

Although soil gas surveys are beneficial for initial site-assessment (Tier 1) purposes, soil-gas surveys are primarily used in site-specific (Tier 2) evaluations after risk based screening levels (RBSLs) have been exceeded. For example, soil-gas concentration data can be used to verify indoor-air concentrations, assess long-term vapor intrusion, and establish SSTLs. Transport conditions are assumed to be at or near steady state and biodegradation is typically not considered.

- Verifying Indoor-Air Concentrations: According to the American Petroleum Institute (American Petroleum Institute, 1998), indoor-air concentrations are approximately one thousandth of the soil-gas concentration immediately adjacent the building foundation. This relation is consistent with published data from field studies conducted by Nazaroff et al. (1987) on radon-gas intrusion and model results from Johnson and Ettinger (1991). However, there are limitations with this assumption. Near-surface soil-gas concentrations and sub-foundation conditions may differ substantially as a result of varying flow conditions around the building foundation and the potential for short-circuiting (atmospheric contamination) in soil-gas samples collected near land surface.
- Assessing Long-Term Vapor Intrusion: Several mathematical models are available for assessing long-term vapor intrusion (see Table 5). Analytical solutions developed by Farmer et al. (1980), Little et al. (1992), Johnson and Ettinger (1991), and Johnson et al. (1999) are most commonly used for this purpose. Transport models developed by Ravi and Johnson (1997), Lahvis and Baehr (1997), Farmer et al. (1980), and Jury et al (1983) can also be used to assess vapor transport, however, these models do not account for gaseous-phase advection, which may be significant at some field sites.

Reliance on near-surface and subfoundation soil-gas concentrations to assess long-term impacts is not recommended because these concentrations are typically measured several meters away from the source and, consequently, may not have reached steady state. Soil-gas concentrations measured adjacent the source may be more appropriate for assessing long-term impacts, however, this application requires knowledge of the subsurface geology between the source and the receptor.

 Assessing Site-Specific Target Levels (SSTLs): Once conditions protective of indoor air (RBSL) have been established, SSTLs can be backcalculated by transport modeling. The SSTL concentration determined by modeling can be directly compared to concentrations in soil gas, or concentrations in soil or groundwater calculated from equilibrium partitioning relations (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1996; American Society for Testing and Materials, 1995).

Other Applications: There are several other applications of soil-gas surveys that are not discussed in this report, which have practical implications for site assessment. These applications include, tracking contaminant plumes in groundwater (Kerfoot, 1988), estimating volatilization rates of hydrocarbon from ground water (Lahvis et al., 1999), predicting mass-loading rates to ground water from sources in the vadose zone (Lahvis and Rehmann, 1999), and quantifying the effectiveness of bioventing applications (Lahvis and Baehr, 1996).

SUMMARY

For soil-gas surveys to be an effective tool in RBCA decision making, care must be taken in the sampling design, sampling process, and, in particular, interpretation of results. Soil-gas survey data should always be supported with site-specific soil and groundwater data as part of a multimedia approach to risk assessment. Lastly, it is important to realize that soil-gas transport is dynamic by nature and may not always be representative of steady-state, long-term conditions.

-- Matthew A. Lahvis, George E. DeVaull and Robert A. Ettinger, Equilon Enterprises, LLC.

REFERENCES

- American Petroleum Institute 1998, Assessing the significance of subsurface contaminant vapor migration to enclosed spaces: Site-specific alternatives to generic estimates, American Petroleum Institute, Health and Environmental Sciences Department, Publication Number 4674, December, 1998, pp. 44.
- American Society for Testing and Materials, 1990, Test method for laboratory determination of water (moisture) content of soil and rock, ASTM D 2216-90, American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:08.
- American Society for Testing and Materials, 1991, Standard guide for soil sampling from the vadose zone, ASTM D 4700-91, American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:08.
- American Society for Testing and Materials, 1992, Test method for specific gravity of soil, ASTM D 854-92, American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:08.
- American Society for Testing and Materials, 1992, Standard guide for soil gas monitoring in the vadose zone, ASTM D 5314-92, American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:09.
- American Society for Testing and Materials 1993, Standard test method for determining a sorption constant (Koc) for an organic chemical in soil and sediments, ASTM E1195-87(1993), American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:09.
- American Society for Testing and Materials 1995, Standard test method for density of soil in place by the drive-cylinder method, D 2937-95, *American Society for Testing and Materials*, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:08.
- American Society for Testing and Materials, 1995, Standard guide for risk-based corrective action applied at petroleum release sites, ASTM E 1739-95, American Society for Testing and Materials,

West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:09.

American Society for Testing and Materials, 1996, Standard test method for particle size analysis, ASTM D 422-96, American Society for Testing and Materials, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, Annual Book of ASTM Standards, v. 04:08.

- Baehr, A.L., and Hult, M.F., 1991, Evaluation of unsaturated zone air permeability through pneumatic tests, *Water Resourc. Res.*, 27, 2605-2617.
- Batterman, S., Padmanabham, I., and Milne, P. 1996, Effective gas-phase diffusion coefficients in soils at varying water content measured using a oneflow sorbent-based technique, *Environ. Sci. and Technol.*, 30, 770-778.

DeVaull, G.E., Ettinger, R.A., Salanitro, J.P., and Gustafson, J.B., 1997, Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) degradation in vadose zone soils during vapor transport: Firstorder rate constants, in, Proceedings of the 1999 Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Organic Chemicals in Ground Water – Prevention, Detection, and Remediation Conference, November 12-14, Houston, Texas, Ground Water Publishing Company, Westerville, Ohio, 365-379.

Farmer, W.J., Yang, M.S., Letey, J., and Spencer, W.F., 1980, Hexachlorobenezene: Its vapor pressure and vapor phase diffusion in soil, *Soil Sci. Soc. Am. J.*, 44, 676-680.

Fischer, J.M., Baker, R.J., and Baehr, A.L., Determination of vapor-phase diffusion coefficients for unsaturated-zone sediments at Galloway-Township, New Jersey, in U.S. Geological Survey Toxic Substances Hydrology Program – Proceedings of the Technical Meeting, Colorado Springs, Colorado, September 20-24, 1993, edited by D.W. Morganwalp and D.A. Aronson, U.S. Geol. Surv. Water Resour. Invest. Rep. 94-4015, 1996.

Johnson, P.C., Kemblowski, M.W., and Colthart, J.D., 1990, Quantitative analysis for the cleanup of hydrocarbon-contaminated soil by in-situ soil venting, *Ground Water*, 28, 413-429.

Johnson, P.C., and R.A., Ettinger, 1991, Heuristic model for predicting the intrusion rate of contaminant vapors into buildings, *Environ. Sci. Technol.*, 25, 1445-1452. Johnson, P.C., Bruce, C., Johnson, R.L., and Kemblowski, M.W., 1998, In situ measurement of effective vapor phase porous media diffusion coefficients, *Environ. Sci. Technol.*, 32, 3405-3409.

Johnson, P.C., Kemblowski, M.W., and Johnson, R.L., 1999, Assessing the significance of subsurface contaminant vapor migration to enclosed spaces: Site specific alternatives to generic estimates, J. of Soil Contamination, 8, 389-421.

Jury, W.A., Spencer, W.F., and Farmer, W.J., 1983, Behavior Assessment model for trace organics in soil, I: Model description, *Journal of Environmental Quality*, 12, 568-564.

Kerfoot, H.B., Mayer, C.L., Durgin, P.B., and D'Lugosz, J.J., 1988, Measurement of carbon dioxide in soil gases for indication of subsurface hydrocarbon contamination, *Ground Water Monitoring Review*, 8, 67-70.

Kerfoot, H.B., 1988, Is soil-gas analysis an effective means of tracking contaminant plumes in ground water? What are the limitations of the technology currently employed?, Ground Water Monitoring Review, 8, 54-57.

Kreamer, D.K., Weeks, E. P., and Thompson, G.M., 1988, A field technique to measure the tortuosity and sorption-affected porosity for gaseous diffusion of materials in the unsaturated zone with experimental results from near Barnwell, South Carolina, *Water Resour. Res.*, 24, 331-341.

Lahvis, M.A., and A.L. Baehr, 1996, Estimation of rates of aerobic hydrocarbon biodegradation by simulation of gas transport in the unsaturated zone, *Water Resour. Res.*, 32, 2231-2249.

Lahvis, M.A., and A.L. Baehr, 1997, Documentation of R-UNSAT, a computer model for the simulation of reactive, multispecies transport in the unsaturated zone, U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report 97-630, 104 pp.

- Lahvis, M.A., Baehr, A.L., and Baker, R.J., 1999, Quantification of aerobic biodegradation and volatilization rates of gasoline hydrocarbons near the water table under natural attenuation conditions, *Water Resour. Res.*, 35, 753-765.
- Lahvis, M.A., and Rehmann, L.C., 1999, Simulation of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) transport to ground water from immobile sources of gasoline

in the vadose zone, in, Proceedings of the 2000 Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Organic Chemicals in Ground Water -- Prevention, Detection, and Remediation Conference, November 17-19, Houston, Texas, Ground Water Publishing Company, Westerville, Ohio, 247-259.

- Little, J.C., Daisey, J.M., and Nazaroff, W.W., 1992, Transport of subsurface contaminants into buildings: An exposure pathway for volatile organics, *Environ. Sci. Technol.*, 26, 2058-2066.
- Lohman, S.W. 1972, Ground water hydraulics, U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper, 708, 70 pp.
- Mayer, C.L., 1989, Draft interim guidance document for soil-gas surveying, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Monitoring Systems Laboratory, Office of Research and Development, Contract Number 68-03-3245, 124 pp.
- Nazaroff, W.W., Lewis, S.R., Doyle, S.M., Moed, B.A., and Nero, A.V., 1987, Experiments on pollutant transport from soil into residential basements by pressure-driven airflow, *Environ*. *Sci. Techno.*, 21, 459-466.
- Ravi, V., and J.A. Johnson, 1997, VLEACH: A onedimensional finite difference vadose-zone leaching model, U.S. Environmental Protection

Agency Center for Subsurface Modeling Support, Ada, Oklahoma, 72 pp.

- Robbins, G.A., Deyo, B.G., Temple, M.R., Stuart, J.D., and Lacy, M.J., 1990, Soil-gas surveying for subsurface gasoline contamination using total organic vapor detection instruments, Part I: Theory and laboratory experimentation, *Ground Water Monitoring Review*, 10, 122-131.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1994, Tedlar bag sampling, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Response Team, Standard Operating Procedure 2102, October 10, 1994, Washington, D.C., 5 p.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1995, SUMMA canister sampling, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Response Team, Standard Operating Procedure 1704, July 27, 1995, Washington, D.C., 8 p.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1996, Soil screening guidance: *Technical background document, EPA 540/R/95/128*, May 1996, Washington, D.C., 161 p.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1997, Expedited site assessment tools for underground storage tank sites: A guide for regulators, *EPA* 510/B/97/001, March 1997, Washington, D.C.